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SESSION ONE
Tuesday 13 November 2012, starting at 10.30am
ISLAMIC COINS
Arab-Sasanian Coins

151
*Khusraw II type, drachm, AHM (Hamadhan) YE26, 3.05g
(SICA I, p.7, note 19), clipped, very fine and rare £200-250

152
*Khusraw II type, drachm, GW (Jurjan) YE33, 2.98g (SICA
I, p.7, note 19), clipped, otherwise better than very fine and
toned, rare
£200-250

156
*Khusraw II type, drachm, DA (Darabjird) YE25, with lillah in margin, 4.09g (SICA I, 231), verdigris on obverse, otherwise almost extremely fine
£150-200

157
*Khusraw II type, drachm, DA (Darabjird) YE30, with lillah in margin, 4.08g (SICA 232ff), light graffiti in reverse
margin and small patch of staining, otherwise good very
fine and scarce
£100-120

153
*Khusraw II type, drachm, WYH (Bihqubadh) YE33, 3.24g
(SICA 472), some hoard-staining, about very fine and rare
£150-200
158
*Ziyad b. Abi Sufyan, drachm, KWAT (Qubadh Khurra)
52h, 2.91g (SICA I, 331-332), clipped, staining on both sides,
about very fine and rare
£200-250

154
*Khusraw II type, drachm, BŠ (unlocated mint) YE37, with
bismillah – rabbi in obverse margin, 3.48g, very fine and
rare, the date apparently unpublished
£200-300

159
*Ziyad b. Abi Sufyan, drachm, NY (Nihawand?) 54h, 3.10g
(cf SICA I, 347 [dated 53h]), clipped, light graffiti, good very
fine and rare
£300-400
155
Khusraw II type, YZ (Yazd) 47h, with bismillah – rabbi in
margin, 3.18g (SICA 482), very fine or better, rare £150-200

160
*Ziyad b. Abi Sufyan, drachm, YZ (Yazd) 50h, 3.82g (SCC
47), cleaned, fine to good fine and rare
£180-220

161
*Ziyad b. Abi Sufyan, drachm, YZ (Yazd) 53h, 2.88g (SCC
52), clipped, fine, rare
£150-200
162
Samura b. Jundab, drachm, DA (Darabjird) 43YE, 3.63g
(SICA 244), very fine; Ziyad b. Abi Sufyan, drachm, DA
(Darabjird) 43YE, 3.90g (SICA 240), very fine (2) £150-200

165
*‘Ubaydallah b. Ziyad, drachm, AYLAN (Susa) 31PYE =
63h, unread word in first quadrant of obverse margin, 3.05g
(Walker p.53, I.24), clipped, otherwise good very fine and
rare
£600-800

166
*‘Ubaydallah b. Ziyad, drachm, AKWLA (Aqola, near alKufa) 62h, 3.02g (SICA I, 2-4), clipped, stained, fine to good
fine and a rare mint
£200-250
167
‘Ubaydallah b. Ziyad, drachms (4), BCRA (Basra) 59h,
60h, 61h, 62h, 3.50, 3.76, 4.12, 3.37g (SICA 57-58, 66ff, 77ff,
87ff), mainly very fine (4)
£180-220
168
‘Ubaydallah b. Ziyad, drachm, BCRA (Basra) 57h and alMuhallab b. Abi Sufra, drachm, BYŠ 75h, 3.44, 3.82g
(SICA I, 52, 199ff), good fine to very fine (2)
£100-150

163
*‘Abd al-Rahman b. Zayd, drachm, NAR (in Kirman, possibly Narmashir) 54h, 3.35g (SICA I, 342), clipped, about
very fine and very rare
£1,000-1,500

169
*‘Ubaydallah b. Ziyad, drachm, DA (Darabjird) YE43, rev.,
GM monogram to right of topmost star-and-crescent, 3.86g
(Walker p.67, B.14), better than very fine, rare
£150-200

164
*al-Hakam b. Abi al-‘As, drachm, ANWAT (uncertain
location in Kirman) or HWNZYT (Hunzit) 57h, with bismillah
al-Hakam in obverse margin, 2.93g (SCC 62), clipped to the
weight of a post-Reform dirham, some spotting on reverse,
otherwise very fine and very rare
£1,000-1,500
This mint-name has traditionally been read as ANWAT, which is presumed to be a location in Kirman because it is also found as a suffix
to the KRMAN mint-signature. Recently, Shams Eshragh has proposed the alternative reading ‘Hunzit’, unfortunately without further
explanation.

170
*‘Ubaydallah b. Ziyad, drachm, DA (Darabjird) YE48,
with additional Pahlavi letters ŠW (or ŠN) to left and right of
altar base, 4.08g (SICA 249), very fine and toned, scarce
£150-200

171
*‘Ubaydallah b. Ziyad, drachm, DŠT (Dasht Maysan) 64h,
2.55g (SICA 287), clipped, stained on obverse, almost very
fine and rare
£200-250

176
*‘Ubaydallah b. Ziyad, drachm, SYWN (unlocated mint)
60h, 2.45g (SCC 74), clipped, some staining, fine to good fine
and rare
£150-200

172
*‘Ubaydallah b. Ziyad, drachm, GD (Jayy) 60h, 4.09g
(SICA 292), some staining, very fine and scarce £150-200

177
*Mu‘awiya (41-60h), drachm, DA (Darabjird) 43h, 4.09g
(SICA 245-246; SCC 33), good very fine and toned£150-200
178
‘Abdallah b. al-Zubayr, drachms (2), DA (Darabjird) YE53
and ST (Istakhr) 66h (SICA 256, 376), good fine to about
extremely fine (2)
£120-150

173
*‘Ubaydallah b. Ziyad, drachm, NY (Nihawand?) 57h,
3.04g (Walker p.66, ETN13), clipped and with some surface
corrosion, otherwise very fine and rare
£250-300

174
*‘Ubaydallah b. Ziyad, drachm, NY (Nihawand) 62h,
3.02g (Walker p.67, Mar.1), clipped, very fine and rare
£250-300

175
*‘Ubaydallah b. Ziyad, drachm, ST (Istakhr) 61h, 4.09g
(SCC 78), good very fine, scarce
£150-200

179
‘Abdallah b. al-Zubayr, drachms (4), DA (Darabjird)
YE56, YE 57; DA+P (Fasa) YE54, YE60, 4.11, 4.10, 4.03, 3.97g
(SICA 257, 258, 270 var, SCC 75), very fine to almost
extremely fine (4)
£250-300

180
*Mus‘ab b. al-Zubayr, drachm, DŠT (Dasht Maysan) 67h,
with governor’s name Mus`ab in third obverse marginal
quadrant, 2.46g (SICA I, 288), clipped, very fine and scarce
£250-300

181
*Mus‘ab b. al-Zubayr, drachm, KRMAN-NAR (Narmashir)
71h, 3.89g (SCC 130), scratch on obverse, good fine and
scarce
£150-200

182
*Salm b. Ziyad, drachm, MRW (Marw) 63h, 2.66g (SICA
333), clipped, very fine and scarce
£150-200

183
*‘Abd al-Malik b. ‘Abdallah, drachm, BYŠ (Bishapur) 66h,
with Muhammad rasul Allah in obverse margin, 3,76g (SICA
I, 151-154), almost very fine
£200-300

184
*‘Abd al-Malik b. ‘Abdallah, drachm, BYŠ (Bishapur) 67h,
with Muhammad rasul Allah in obverse margin, 2.53g (SICA
I, 155), clipped, almost very fine and a rare date £200-300

185
*‘Umar b. ‘Ubaydallah, drachm, BCRA (al-Basra) 65h,
3.27g (Album p.25, note 41 = Morton and Eden auction 17, 13
December 2005, lot 685), lightly clipped, otherwise good
very fine and extremely rare
£500-700

187
*Muqatil b. Misma‘, drachm, BYŠ (Bishapur) 72h, similar
to the last, 2.86g (Walker p.105, Ties.3), clipped and some
staining, about very fine
£200-250

188
*Muqatil b. Misma‘, drachm, BYŠ (Bishapur) 73h, similar
to the last, 2.74g (SICA I, 190), clipped, cleaned, otherwise
very fine to good very fine
£200-250

189
*Khalid b. ‘Abdallah, drachm, BYŠ (Bishapur) 73h, 3.01g
(SICA I, 191), evenly clipped, has been cleaned, good fine
£200-250

190
*Khalid b. ‘Abdallah, drachm, BYŠ (Bishapur) 74h, with
Muhammad rasul Allah in margin, 3.78g (SICA I, 192),
toned, patches of staining and light graffiti, very fine or better and scarce
£200-300

This is the only recorded issue for `Umar b. `Ubaydallah outside the
Iranian provinces of Fars and Kirman, previously known from a single example sold in these rooms in 2005. This was struck from different dies than the example offered here, confirming Album’s
assessment that the mint and date should be considered authentic
rather than the result of a muling.

186
‘Umar b. ‘Ubaydallah, drachms (3), ST (Istakhr) 70h, with
GWDAN in margin; BYŠ (Bishapur) 68h, 70h, 4.01, 3.37, 3.99g
(SICA 380, 159ff, 174ff), second with some staining, very fine
to almost extremely fine, the first scarce (3)
£150-200

191
*‘Abd al-‘Aziz b. ‘Abdallah b. ‘Amir, drachm, SK
(Sijistan) 66h, with al-`Aziz in third obverse marginal quadrant, 3.65g (SICA I, 366), with Arabic countermark ja‘iz in
obverse margin, cleaned, very fine or better
£250-300

192
*‘Abd al-‘Aziz b. ‘Abdallah b. ‘Amir, drachm, SK
(Sijistan) 69h, similar to the last, 3.57g (SCC 117), with Arabic
countermark ja‘iz in obverse margin, dark surfaces, very
fine or better and rare
£300-400

193
*‘Abd al-‘Aziz b. ‘Abdallah (b. Khalid), drachm, TART
(Tawwaj) 74h, unit of date written as a Pahlawi numeral,
2.98g (SICA I, 390), evenly clipped, very fine and rare
£200-250

194
*Talha b. ‘Abdallah, drachm, SK (Sijistan) 64h, 3.80g (SCC
86), reverse stained, very fine
£150-200

195
*Talha b. ‘Abdallah, drachm, SK (Sijistan) 64h, 3.52g (SCC
86), small edge split, scratch on reverse, about very fine
£150-200

196
*‘Abdallah b. Khazim, drachm, MRW (Marw) 66h, 3.28g
(SICA I, 335), good fine, scarce
£200-250

197
*‘Abdallah b. Khazim, drachm, BBA (the camp mint) 67h,
2.77g (SCC 103), clipped, very fine, scarce
£180-220

198
*Muqatil b. Misma‘, drachm, BYŠ (Bishapur) 72h, with
bakriya in obverse margin, 3.11g (Walker p.105, Ties.3),
clipped, otherwise good very fine and rare
£250-300

199
*‘Atiya b. al-Aswad, drachm, KRMAN (Kirman) 72h, with
bismillah wali al-amr in margin, 3.58g (cf Walker Th.15
[74h]), good fine
£200-250

200
*‘Atiya b. al-Aswad, drachm, KRMAN-NAR (Narmashir)
73h, with bismillah wali al-amr in margin, 4.06g (SICA I,
326), good very fine
£250-300
201
al-Muhallab b. Abi Sufra, drachms (3), ART (Ardashir
Khurra) 76h, BYŠ (Bishapur) 75h, 76h, 4.00, 4.14, 3.99g (SICA
35ff, 199ff, 211ff), very fine to good very fine (3) £150-200

202
*Qatari b. al-Fuja‘a, drachm, BYŠ (Bishapur) 75h, 2.50g
(SICA I, 193ff), clipped, good fine and scarce
£250-300

203
*Qatari b. al-Fuja‘a, drachm, DA (Darabjird) 76h, rev.,
with Pahlawi letter in margin at 1 o’clock, 2.41g (SCC 166),
broken and repaired, obverse fair, reverse very fine, rare
£200-300

204
*al-Hajjaj b. Yusuf, drachm, BYŠ (Bishapur) 77h, with
radial legend in obverse margin, 3.83g (SICA I, 216-217),
good fine and rare
£500-700

205
*al-Hajjaj b. Yusuf, drachm, BYŠ (Bishapur) 77h, similar to
the last, 3.69g (SICA I, 216-217), small edge cut, fine and rare
£400-500

206
*al-Hajjaj b. Yusuf, drachm, BYŠ (Bishapur) 79h, obv.,
governor’s name in Arabic, marginal legend reads bismillah
la ilaha illa lillah (sic) – wahdahu Muhammad rasul – Allah,
3.75g (SICA I, 222), about very fine
£300-400
The first alif of the second Allah (after illa) is omitted on this variety.

207
*al-Hajjaj b. Yusuf, drachm, BYŠ (Bishapur) 79h, obv., governor’s name in Arabic, marginal legend reads bismillah :: (i.e.
two pairs of pellets), pellet outside each star-and-crescent,
4.02g (SCC 173), almost very fine, a rare variety £400-600

208
*al-Hajjaj b. Yusuf, drachm, BYŠ (Bishapur) 81h, obv.,
with governor’s name in Arabic before bust and in Pahlawi
(HAGAG) in third quadrant of margin, rev., without GM monogram in margin, 3.86g (SICA I, 229 var.), good fine and a
rare variety
£250-300

209
*al-Hajjaj b. Yusuf, drachm, TART (Tawwaj) 78h, without
pellets in obverse margin, 3.32g (SICA I, 393-394), evenly
clipped, fine to good fine and rare
£300-400

210
*‘Abd al-Rahman b. Muhammad, drachm, SK (Sijistan),
date blundered but probably intended for 80h, obv., margin
reads bismillah – rabbi, 3.85g (SCC 176), considerable
hoard-staining (especially on reverse), very fine £150-200

211
*‘Abd al-Rahman b. Muhammad, drachm, SK (Sijistan)
81h, obv., margin reads bismillah (triplet), 3.88g (SCC 178),
some staining and porosity, good very fine
£150-200

212
*‘Amr b. Laqit, drachm, KRMAN-NAR (Narmashir) 83h,
4.12g (SCC 189), good very fine and rare
£400-600

213
Arab-Sasanian drachms struck in Sijistan (3), comprising Talha b. ‘Abdallah, SK (Sijistan) 64h,
‘Ubaydallah b. Ziyad, SK 56h (?) and ‘Abd al-Rahman b.
Muhammad, date unclear, last corroded, fine to very fine
(3)
£250-300
219
*Umayyad, temp. Hisham, dinar, 122h, 4.24g (Walker
242), very fine to good very fine, scarce
£250-300

214
*Arab-Byzantine, fals, Scythopolis, Emperor and Empress
enthroned, rev., legend (somewhat blundered) around large
M, g (cf Walker 1-2; Foss 82), almost very fine
£150-200

220
*Umayyad, temp. al-Walid II (125-126h), dinar, 126h,
rev., pellet below field, 4.27g (Walker 246 var.), good very
fine and scarce
£400-500
221
Umayyad dirhams (2), Abrashahr 90h, 92h, both
mushrikun, 2.53, 2.80g (Klat 4.b, 6.b), good fine (2)
£200-300

215
*Umayyad, temp. Sulayman (96-99h), dinar, 97h, 4.27g
(Walker 212), good very fine
£250-300

216
*Umayyad, temp. Sulayman, dinar, 98h, 4.29g (Walker
213), almost extremely fine
£250-300

217
*Umayyad, temp. Yazid II (101-105h), dinar, 104h,
4.25g (Walker 223), good very fine
£250-300

222
*Umayyad dirham, Abrashahr 96h, rev., margin ends
mushrikn, 2.60g (Klat 10.a), black staining on obverse, good
fine and a rare variety
£200-250

223
*Dirham, Abarqubadh 82h, 2.31g (Klat 18), edge broken
away above kalima, further edge split at 10 o’clock, about
fine but rare
£300-500
224
Umayyad, dirhams (12), comprising Abrashahr 90h
(broken and repaired with part of edge missing); Ardashir
Khurra 93h, 97h; Istakhr 92h, 93h, 95h, 96h, 97h;
Darabjird 92h, 96h; Junday Sabur 94h; Kirman 91h
(cracked), mainly good fine to very fine (12)
£250-300

218
*Umayyad, temp. Hisham (105-125h), dinar, 108h,
4.20g (Walker 228a), light scratches on obverse, minor edge
marks, about very fine
£200-250

225
*Umayyad, dirham, Adharbayjan 105h, 2.88g (Klat
24.a1), minor scrapes on reverse, about extremely fine
£150-200

226
*Umayyad, dirham, Adharbayjan 106h, rev., field plain
without triplet of pellets, 1.59g (Klat 25.b), severely clipped,
fine only but a rare variety
£150-200
227
Umayyad, dirhams (30), Ardashir Khurra 97h,
Istakhr 90h, 96h, 97h, al-Basra 82h, 100h(3), alJazira 129h, Darabjird 92h, 96h, 97h, Sabur 90h(3),
91h, 95h(2), 98h, Suq al-Ahwaz 95h, Kirman 97h,
103h, Mahay 91h, 95h, al-Mubaraka 108h, 119h,
Marw 94h, 99h, Manadhir 95h, Nahr Tira 94h, mostly fine to very fine, some cleaned (30)
£500-700

231
*Umayyad, dirham, Istakhr 102h, obverse plain, 2.83g
(Klat 82.a), obverse scratch, very fine and scarce £150-200

232
*Umayyad, dirham, Ifriqiya 103h, 2.87g (Klat 90.2),
some deposit, otherwise good very fine
£100-120

233
*Umayyad, dirham, Ifriqiya 106h, 2.69g (Klat 93.1),
lightly clipped, very fine and a rare date
£300-400

228
Umayyad, dirhams (23), Ardashir Khurra 91h, 97h;
Istakhr 95h, 97h; Ifriqiya 104h; Balkh 128h; alTaymara 91h, 92h, 94h; al-Jazira 128h; Darabjird
93h, 97h, 98h; Sabur 93h, 95h; Suq al-Ahwaz 90h;
Kirman 95h, 103h; Mahay 94h, 96h; Manadhir 94h,
95h; Nahr Tira 90h, mainly very fine
£400-600
234
*Umayyad, dirham, Ifriqiya 112h, unit of date ends with
alif maqsura, 2.71g (Klat 99), good fine, scarce
£150-200

229
*Umayyad, dirham, Arminiya 100h, 2.87g (Klat 54),
tiny edge chip, otherwise almost extremely fine and lightly
toned
£150-200

230
*Umayyad, dirham, Arminiya 103h, pellet below bi- and
two below mim of bi-Arminiya, 2.86g (klat 57), some deposit,
very fine and scarce
£250-300

235
*Umayyad, dirham, Ifriqiya 112h (or 116h?), unit of
date reads thnata, 2.77g (Klat 103.a [116h]), very fine, rare
£200-300

236
*Umayyad, dirham, al-Bab 120h, 2.94g (Klat 147), light
deposit, good very fine
£150-200

237
*Umayyad, dirham, al-Basra 79h, 2.71g (Klat 168),
toned, good very fine
£100-150

244
*Umayyad, dirham, Dasht Maysan 80h, 2.58g (Klat
319), fine to good fine, rare
£1,200-1,500

238
Umayyad, dirhams (2), Junday Sabur 80h, 91h, 2.11,
2.90g (Klat 235, 239), first fair to fine only but scarce, second
good very fine (2)
£150-200

245
Umayyad, dirhams (17), Dimashq 80h, 85h, 87h, 91h,
94h (2), 95h, 98h, 99h, 100h (2), 114h, 118h, 119h,
123h (2), 127h, mostly fine to very fine, some cleaned (17)
£200-250

239
*Umayyad, dirham, Jayy 79h, 2.66g (Klat 253.b), tiny
edge chip, fine to good fine
£200-250

246
*Umayyad, dirham, Ramhurmuz 92h, unit of date reads
thnatan, 2.68g (Klate 385.a), good fine, rare
£600-800

240
Umayyad, dirhams (3), Jayy 92h; Mahay 93h; alMubaraka 117h, last with several edge chips, generally fine
to very fine (3)
£100-150
241
Umayyad, dirhams (3), al-Jazira 128h, 129h, 130h,
2.86, 2.78, 2.85g (Klat 224, 225, 226), very fine (3)
£120-150
242
Umayyad, dirhams (22), al-Jazira 130h; Jayy 96h;
Darabjird 92h, 93h; Dastawa 93h; Sabur 97h, 98h;
Sarakhs 95h (repaired); Suq al-Ahwaz 96h; alShamiya 131h; Kirman 90h, 92h; al-Kufa 101h;
Mahay 91h (2), 92h; al-Mubaraka 110h; Marw 90h,
92h, 110h; Nahr Tira 95h; Hamadhan 98h, last clipped,
mainly very fine (22)
£600-800

247
*Umayyad, dirham, Ramhurmuz 93h, 2.90g (Klat 386),
very fine and scarce
£150-200

248
*Umayyad, dirham, Sabur 81h, unit of date reads wahd
with short ‘a’, 2.63g (Klat 417.b), buckled flan, good fine
£150-200

243
*Umayyad, dirham, Dasht Maysan 79h, 2.84g (Klat
318), corrosion removed from obverse, reverse doublestruck, otherwise very fine to good very fine and rare
£1,500-2,000

249
*Umayyad, dirham, Sijistan 95h, 2.60g (Klat 437),
obverse a little weak in centre, very fine
£150-200

250
*Umayyad, dirham, Sijistan 130h, four pairs of annulets
in margin, 2.76g (Klat 448.b), almost very fine
£400-500

255
*Umayyad, dirham, al-Furat 81h, 2.57g (Klat 503),
reverse very weak, good fine/fair
£250-300
256
Umayyad, dirhams (13), al-Kufa 102h; Istakhr 95h;
al-Basra 100h; al-Taymara 91h; Dimashq 84h, 103h,
119h; Kirman 90h, 91h; Mahay 92h, 93h, 98h; Marw
93h, fine to very fine (13)
£250-300

251
*Umayyad, dirham, Sijistan 130h, four pairs of annulets
in margin, 2.45g (Klat 448.b), about fine, rare
£350-400

257
Umayyad, dirhams (29), Wasit 86h, 89-94h, 97h,
103-106h, 109h, 110h, 113-115h, 117h, 118h, 120-128h,
130h, mostly very fine, many cleaned (29)
£300-400
258
Umayyad, dirhams (46), Wasit 90h (3), 91h, 92h (2),
93h, 94h (4), 97h (3), 105h (3), 106h, 117h, 120h (4),
121h (2), 122h (3), 124h (3), 125h (3), 126h (6), 127h
(4), 130h (2), mostly very fine, many cleaned (46)
£400-600

252
*Umayyad, dirham, Sijistan 132h, with five tripleannulets in obverse margin,2.42g (Klat 449, citing a single
example of this date struck from the same pair of dies), broken and repaired, fair to fine with clear mint and date,
extremely rare
£600-800
259
*Umayyad, dirham, Wasit 101h, 2.68g (Klat 695), very
fine, scarce
£150-200

253
*Umayyad, dirham, Sarakhs 94h, 1.89g (Klat 454.b),
clipped, porous surfaces, good fine
£100-150
260
*Revolutionary Period, dirham, Jayy 128h, 2.86g (Klat
269), good fine
£180-220

---------------------

254
*Umayyad, dirham, Surraq 91h, 2.64g (Klat 465), fine
£150-200

261
*Abbasid, temp. al-Saffah (132-136h), dinar, 133h,
4.25g (Bernardi 51), light scrape in reverse field, very fine
£200-250

267
*Abbasid, al-Wathiq (227-232h), dinar, Marw 227h,
4.25g (Bernardi 152Ph, citing 2 examples), good fine and
very rare
£700-1,000

262
Abbasid, temp. al-Mahdi (158-169h), dinars (2), 165h,
167h, 4.22, 3.97g (Bernardi 51), good fine to very fine (2)
£350-400

The unit of the date on this specimen is clearly ‘7’ rather than ‘9’.

263
Abbasid, temp. al-Rashid (170-193h), dinar, 180h, citing Ja‘far, 4.18g (Bernardi 69), scraped, about very fine; alMu‘tamid, dinar, Misr, date unclear (probably 260h), 4.15g
(Bernardi 173De), obverse very weak, fair/good fine (2)
£250-300

264
*Abbasid, temp. al-Rashid, dinar, 187h, citing Khalid,
3.96g (Bernardi 70), good fine, a one-year type £200-250

265
*Abbasid, al-Mamun (193-218h), dinar, 197h, without
mint name (struck in Egypt), citing ‘Abbad, 4.18g (Bernardi
83), almost very fine
£250-300

268
*Abbasid, al-Wathiq, dinar, Misr 229h, 4.17g (Bernardi
152De), about fine, scarce
£200-250

269
*Abbasid, al-Mutawakkil (232-247h), dinar, Misr 233h,
4.13g (Bernardi 155De), about very fine
£250-300

270
*Abbasid, al-Mutawakkil, dinar, Misr 2xx, citing the
caliphal heir as Abu `Abdallah, 4.11g (Bernardi 157De), very
fine and unusual
£250-300
The calligraphy on the obverse is markedly coarser than on the
reverse and the coin may have been struck from an unofficial obverse
die. The unit and decade of the date are blundered, but Bernardi
records the type for dates between 236 and 240h.

266
*Abbasid, al-Mu`tasim (218-227h), dinar, Madinat alSalam 223h, 4.04g (Bernardi 151Jh, citing 3 examples), fair
to fine, a rare date
£200-300
271
*Abbasid, al-Mutawakkil, dinar, Marw 243h, 4.17g
(Bernardi 158Ph), good fine and scarce
£300-400

272
*Abbasid, al-Mutawakkil, dinar, Madinat al-Salam 245h,
4.26g (Bernardi 158Jh), about extremely fine, scarce
£400-500

273
*Abbasid, al-Musta`in (248-251h), dinar, al-Shash
250h, with name of heir al-`Abbas, 4.00g (Bernardi 161Qf),
obverse flan lamination and die-rust on reverse, crudely
struck but with some lustre, almost extremely fine for issue
£300-400

274
*Abbasid, al-Musta`in, dinar, al-Shash 251h, 4.55g
(Bernardi 161Qf), light bend in flan, good fine
£200-300

275
*Abbasid, al-Mu`tazz (251-255h), dinar, Samarqand
253h, 4.31g (Bernardi 162Qe), obverse die crack, almost
extremely fine
£300-400

276
*Abbasid, al-Mu`tazz, dinar, al-Shash 253h, 4.00g
(Bernardi 162Qf), almost very fine
£200-300

277
*Abbasid, al-Mu`tazz, dinar, Marw 253h, 4.24g (Bernardi
162Ph), obverse weak, fine/almost very fine
£250-300

278
*Abbasid, al-Mu‘tamid (256-279h), dinar, Madinat alSalam 258h, with the name of the heir Ja‘far, 4.25g (Bernardi
173Jh), fine to good fine, scarce
£250-300

279
*Abbasid, al-Mu‘tamid (256-279h), dinar, Misr 259h,
with the name of the heir Ja’far, 4.19g (Bernardi 173De),
plugged, otherwise almost very fine, scarce
£150-200

280
*Abbasid, al-Mu‘tamid, dinar, al-Ahwaz 269h, rev., isolated letter ra below, 4.31g (Bernardi 178Nd), some deposit,
good fine and rare
£400-600

281
*Abbasid, al-Mu`tamid, dinar, Samarqand 272h, 4.22g
(Bernardi 177Qe), light deposit, about extremely fine with
some lustre remaining
£400-600

282
*Abbasid, al-Mu`tamid, dinar, Samarqand 273h, 4.17g
(Bernardi 177Qe), some deposit, flan slightly bent with some
marginal weakness, good very fine
£350-400

287
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir(295-320h), dinar, Madinat alSalam 307h, 4.79g (Bernardi 242Jh), centres a little weak,
good very fine
£250-300

283
*Abbasid, al-Mu`tamid, dinar, Samarqand 275h, 4.19g
(Bernardi 177Qe), flan fault, almost very fine
£300-350

288
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, dinar, Madinat al-Salam 307h,
4.09g (Bernardi 242Jh), good fine
£200-250

284
*Abbasid, al-Mu`tamid, dinar, Samarqand 276h, 4.48g
(Bernardi 177Qe), excess metal on reverse, very fine and
scarce
£400-500

289
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, dinar, Madinat al-Salam 309h,
4.06g (Bernardi 242Jh), some central weakness, good very
fine
£250-300

285
*Abbasid, al-Mu`tamid, dinar, Madinat al-Salam 278h,
obv., citing the future caliph al-Mu`tadid, 4.07g (Bernardi
187Jh RR), marginal weakness hence unit of date weak,
obverse deposit and long scratch on reverse, otherwise very
fine and very rare
£500-700

286
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir (295-320h), dinar, Misr 302h,
3.92g (Bernardi 242De), almost extremely fine
£250-300

290
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, dinar, Madinat al-Salam 312h,
4.26g (Bernardi 242Jh), very light deposit, about extremely
fine with some lustre, scarce
£300-400

291
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, dinar, al-Muhammadiya 312h,
obv., four-line inscription in field, unit of date written ithna,
4.21g (Bernardi 242Mh), good fine
£200-250

292
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, dinar, Qumm 314h, 2.18g
(Bernardi 242Mn, citing two examples ), good fine, rare
£300-400

293
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, dinar, Mah al-Basra 315h, 4.27g
(Bernardi 242Mq), very fine for issue, scarce
£300-350

294
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, dinar, Mah al-Basra 317h, 3.78g
(Bernardi 242Mq), some weakness in margins, almost very
fine and scarce
£350-400

297
*Abbasid/Ziyarid, al-Muqtadir, dinar, Mah al-Basra
318h, obv., letter jim above, rev., letters mim-ra-dal-jim (for
Mardawij) below, 3.98g (Bernardi 242Mq), some weakness
in margins, about very fine
£250-300

298
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, dinar, al-Ahwaz 319h, 3.97g
(Bernardi 242ND), good very fine
£200-250

299
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, dinar, Madinat al-Salam 319h,
4.08g (Bernardi 242Jh), good very fine
£250-300
300
Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, dinars (2), al-Ahwaz 320h and Suq
al-Ahwaz 320h, both citing `Amid al-dawla, 4.58, 3.43g
Bernardi 243Nd, 243Nf), good very fine to extremely fine (2)
£350-400

295
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, dinar, Hamadhan 317h, pellet
above obverse field, 3.35g (Bernardi 242Mu), very fine and
rare
£400-600
301
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, dinar, Tustur min al-Ahwaz 320h,
rev., citing `Amid al-dawla, 4.64g (Bernardi 243Ne), good
very fine
£150-200

296
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, dinar, Ardabil 318h, obv., with letter ha above, kalima in four lines and two pellets below, 4.25g
(Bernardi 242Ka), reverse with staining and also light graffiti, otherwise good very fine and very rare
£700-1,000

302
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, dinar, Suq al-Ahwaz 320h, rev.,
citing `Amid al-dawla, 5.82g (Bernardi 243Nf), extremely
fine, of high weight and unusually well struck
£300-400

303
*Abbasid, al-Qahir (320-322h), dinar, Suq al-Ahwaz
321h, without name of heir, 4.39g (Bernardi 275Nf), overstruck with undertype partly visible on both sides, good very
fine
£200-250

304
*Abbasid, al-Qahir, dinar, Mah al-Basra 321h, obv., citing
the heir Abu’l-Qasim, 4.44g (Bernardi 277Mq), some weak
striking, good very fine for issue and scarce
£300-400

305
*Abbasid, al-Qahir, dinar, Mah al-Basra 321h, similar to
the last, 2.16g, almost very fine, scarce
£200-250

306
*Abbasid, al-Qahir, dinar, Madinat al-Salam 321h, 4.12g
(Bernardi 277Jh), light deposit, good very fine
£250-300

307
*Abbasid, al-Qahir, dinar, Hamadhan 321h, obv., citing
the heir Abu’l-Qasim 4.16g (Bernardi 277Mu RR), flan slightly bent, minor weakness, very fine to good very fine and rare
£300-400

308
*Abbasid, al-Qahir, dinar, Suq al-Ahwaz 322h, with
‘avenger’ legend, 4.21g (Bernardi 278Nf), good very fine
£200-250

309
*Abbasid, al-Mustazhir (487-512h), dinar, Madinat alSalam 493h, 1.74g (Jafar A.MS.493), centres weak but with
little circulation wear, good very fine for issue with very
clear mint and date, rare
£700-1,000

310
*Abbasid, al-Mustanjid (555-566h), dinar, Madinat alSalam 561h, 1.61g (Kazan 203; Album 266RR), crudely struck
on a wavy flan, very fine and rare
£400-600

311
*Abbasid, al-Mustanjid, dinar, Madinat al-Salam 564h,
1.83g (Album 266RR), a very crude striking on a thin flan
but about uncirculated
£500-700

312
*Abbasid, al-Nasir (575-622h), dinar, Madinat al-Salam
615h, 3.52g (Kazan 206), wavy flan, very fine or better
£300-400

319
Abbasid dirhams (34), comprising al-Basra 141h, 161h,
Madinat Balkh 185h, 189h, Madinat Jayy 170h, Madinat
Zaranj 186h, al-Kufa 143h, 144h, 146h, al-Muhammadiya
167h, 180h, 184h, 189h, Madinat al-Salam 150h, 154-162h,
164h, 165h, 179-182h, 185h, 188h, 189h, 192h, 193h, mostly
very fine (34)
£300-400
313
*Abbasid, al-Nasir, dinar, Madinat al-Salam 615h, 3.27g
(Kazan 206), bent, otherwise very fine
£200-250

314
*Abbasid, al-Musta‘sim (640-656h), dinar, Madinat alSalam 640h, 7.85g (Kazan 211), some clipping, centres weakly struck, very fine
£300-350

315
*Abbasid, temp. al-Saffah (132-136h), dirham, Ardashir
Khurra 135h, 2.88g (SCC 832), lightly cleaned, very fine and
rare
£100-120

316
*Abbasid, temp. al-Saffah, dirham, Dimashq 135h, 2.90g
(Lowick 590; SCC 834), lightly toned, good very fine and
rare, especially in this condition
£800-1,000

320
Abbasid dirhams (13), comprising Arminiya 144h; alBasra 138h, 141h; Madinat Jayy 162h; Sijistan 170h; Kirman
169h; al-Kufa 144h; al-‘Abbasiya 166h?; al-Muhammadiya
149h, 153h; Madinat al-Salam 154h; Harunabad 169h; alHaruniya 169h, the first ex-mount, several harshly cleaned,
otherwise fine to very fine (13)
£200-250

321
*Abbasid, al-Mahdi (158-169h), dirham, al-Yamama
169h, rev., with bakh after name of governor, 2.94g (Lowick
583) some staining on reverse, about very fine and rare
£400-600
322
Abbasid, al-Mahdi/al-Rashid, dirhams (3), al-Haruniya
169h, citing al-Mahdi, Harun and Khuzayma; Sijistan 171h,
citing Khalid (written vertically); Madinat Zaranj 182h, citing
Asram; (Lowick 869, 2364, 2429), fine to very fine, all scarce
(3)
£200-300

323
*Abbasid, al-Rashid (170-193h), dirham, Arminiya 174h,
citing Nasr b. al-Jahim, 2.74g (Lowick 698; SCC 987), some
deposit, otherwise very fine, rare
£300-400

317
Abbasid, temp. al-Saffah, dirhams (9): al-Basra 133h,
134h, 136h, al-Kufa 132h(3), 133h(2), 134h, fine to extremely
fine (9)
£120-150
318
Abbasid dirhams (32), comprising al-Basra 140-143h,
147h, al-Kufa 137h, 139h, 141h, 143-147h, al-Muhammadiya
150-152h, 167h, 181h, 184h, 186h, Madinat al-Salam 150h,
151h, 153-161h, 164h, mostly very fine, a few better (32)
£300-400

324
*Abbasid, al-Rashid, dirham, Madinat al-Salam 170h, citing al-‘Ala and with name of Hasan in outer margin between
annulets, 2.82g (Lowick 1272), creased, good fine and scarce
£120-150

325
*Abbasid, al-Rashid, dirham, Madinat al-Salam 175h, with
double margin on reverse, 2.65g (Lowick 1295ff), some
deposit, very fine
£120-150

331
*Abbasid, temp. al-Rashid, dirham, Madinat al-Salam
193h, rev., Allah below, 2.91g (Lowick 1386), some deposit,
light crease, otherwise very fine and scarce
£120-150

326
*Abbasid, al-Rashid, dirham, al-Muhammadiya 180h, citing Salam and Mahbub, six annulets on obverse, 2.98g
(Lowick 1734), good fine and a rare variety
£150-200

332
*Abbasid, al-Mamun (193-218h), dirham, Madinat
Naysabur 197h, citing `Abdallah in outer margin on obverse,
2.96g (Lowick 2332), some weakness, very fine and scarce
£120-150

327
*Abbasid, al-Rashid, dirham, Arran 188h, two pellets below
obverse field, 3.11g (Lowick 794), fine, scarce
£100-150

333
*Abbasid, temp. al-Mamun, dirham, Arran 195h, citing
Asad b. Yazid, 2.97g (Lowick 822), crude, almost very fine
and rare
£200-250

328
Abbasid, al-Rashid (170-193h), dirhams (2), al-Rafiqa
191h, with letter ra below, and Madinat Zaranj 190h, citing alQusi, 2.92, 3.59g (Lowick 636, 2460), good fine to very fine;
and a dirham of al-Mansur, al-Rayy 146h, good fine (3)
£100-150

329
*Abbasid, temp. al-Rashid, dirham, San‘a 191h, citing
Hamad, 1.21g (Lowick 552), fine, rare
£300-400
330
Abbasid dirhams (2), Madinat Abrashahr 192h, 193h,
both citing Nasr b. Sa’d, both with some surface deposit, the
first very fine, the second good fine, scarce (2)
£100-120

334
Abbasid dirhams (13), comprising Madinat Bukhara 195h;
Madinat Samarqand 196h, 197h, 198h, 199h(3), 200h; alMuhammadiya 186h; Madinat Nishapur 193h, 197h(2); Herat
193h, fine to very fine, one harshly cleaned (13) £200-250
335
Abbasid dirhams (31), comprising Madinat Isbahan 197h,
al-Rafiqa 192h, Surra man Ra’a 251h, Ma’dan al-Shash 190h,
al-Muhammadiya 161h, 167h, 183h, 192h, 201h, 222h,
Madinat al-Salam 150h, 155h, 157h, 158h, 160-162h, 164h,
165h, 179h, 180h, 182h, 185h, 188h, 189h, 192h, 193h, 196h,
198h, 246h, Madinat Nishapur 196h, mostly very fine (31)
£350-400
336
Abbasid dirhams (14), comprising Madinat Isbahan 198h;
Madinat Bukhara 193h; Madinat Balkh 193h; al-Rafiqa 188h;
Madinat Zaranj 179h, 181h; Sijistan 191h; Ma’dan al-Shash
190h(5); al-Muhammadiya 197h; Madinat al-Salam 179h, fine
to very fine, the last harshly cleaned (14)
£200-250
337
Abbasid, al-Mamun, dirhams (2), al-Raqqa 199h, citing
Da‘ud (Lowick 645) and Madinat Zaranj 201h, citing Kulthum
(Lowick 2486), 2.89, 2.88g, first pierced, generally very fine,
both scarce
£150-200

338
Abbasid, temp. al-Mamun, dirhams (2), al-Basra 200h
and al-Kufa 200h, 2.94, 3.01g (Lowick 1073, 1139), good fine
to very fine, both scarce
£200-300

344
*Abbasid, al-Mu‘tasim (218-227h), dirham, Misr 219h,
2.77g (SCC 1232), fine, scarce
£150-200

339
*Abbasid, al-Mamun, dirham, Samarqand 202h, citing the
Shi’ite al-Rida as heir, 2.63g (Lowick 2678), pierced, mountremoved, some staining on obverse, otherwise good fine and
scarce
£150-200
345
*Abbasid, al-Mutawakkil (232-247h), dirham, Dimashq
247h, 2.84g (Qatar I, 1941), crimped, good fine
£80-120

340
*Abbasid, temp. al-Mamun, dirham, al-Kufa 204h, 2.87g
(Lowick 1152), light deposit, almost extremely fine £150-200

341
*Abbasid, temp. al-Mamun, dirham, Ma‘dan Bajunays
210h, 2.67g (Lowick 942; SCC 1206), very fine, rare
£200-250

346
Abbasid dirhams (7), comprising Surra man Ra’a 251h;
Fars 219h, 226h; al-Kufa 283h, 306h; Madinat al-Salam
284h, 287h, fine to very fine, some scarce (7)
£200-250

347
*Abbasid, al-Muktafi (289-295h), dirham, alMuhammadiya 294h, 2.72g (Miles 148), double-struck on
both sides and with some weakness in margin, otherwise
very fine with clear mint and date, rare
£120-150

342
Abbasid, temp. al-Mamun, dirhams (4), comprising
Marw 212h (Lowick 2290, post-Reform type), Madinat
Isbahan 205h, Madinat Balkh 194h and Madinat Samarqand
200h, very fine to good very fine, the first rare
£150-200
348
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, donative dirham, Madinat alSalam 304h, 2.95g (SCC 1544 var.), some weak areas, has
been mounted, good fine and rare
£250-300

343
*Abbasid, temp. al-Mamun, dirham, Dimashq 213h,
2.92g (Lowick 624), about very fine for issue, scarce
£150-200
349
*Abbasid, al-Radi (322-329h), donative dirham, without
mint-name, dated 325h, 2.31g (Ilisch D III 22), pierced and
cleaned, scratch on obverse, fair to fine and rare £200-300

350
Abbasid dirhams (32), comprising al-Ahwaz 325h, Tustar
min al-Ahwaz 322h, Ma’dan al-Shash 190h, Madinat alSalam 157h (4), 158h, 160h (3), 161h (5), 162h (7), 165h, 180h,
192h, 272h, 292h, 314h, 321h, Nasibin 310h, Hamadhan
291h, fine to good very fine, the last scarce (32) £400-500
351
Umayyad of Spain, dirhams (4): al-Andalus 154h, 168h,
324h; Madinat al-Zahra 341h, fine to very fine, the third
scarce (4)
£100-150

357
*Almoravid, Ishaq b. ‘Ali (540-541h), qirat, Qurtuba,
undated (Album 475A); Nasrid, Anonymous, square half
dirham, Gharnatah, undated (Album 416), very fine, the first
rare (2)
£100-120
First piece illustrated.

352
Umayyad of Spain, dirhams (3), al-Andalus 161h, 175h,
384h; Arab-Sasanian, ‘Ubayd Allah b. Ziyad, drachm,
BCRA (Basra) 61h; together with assorted Islamic copper
coins (12), the silver very fine or better, the copper mostly
fair to fine (16)
£150-200

358
*Hafsid, Abu Ishaq Ibrahim II (751-770h), dinar, without mint-name or date, 2.94g (Hazard 606; Album 509 RR),
ex-mount, fine and rare
£250-300

353
*Almoravid, Abu Bakr b. ‘Umar (448-480h), dinar,
Sijilmasa 470h, 4.20g (Hazard 41, citing two examples), wavy
flan, otherwise good very fine and rare
£500-700

359
*Marinid, Abu-Sa‘id ‘Uthman II (710-731h), half-dinar,
Madinat Fas, 2.34g (Hazard 742; Album A528 R), margins
weak, almost very fine and rare
£250-300

354
*Almoravid, Abu Bakr b. ‘Umar, dinar, Sijilmasa 471h,
4.17g (Hazard 42), two small ink-spots below date, otherwise
about extremely fine
£500-700
360
*Tulunid, Ahmad b. Tulun (254-270h), fals, Misr 257h,
obv., chain-link border in margin, rev., dynastic symbol
below field, 1.65g (Album 663.1), good fine and rare, the earliest dated Tulunid coin
£150-200

355
*Almoravid, ‘Ali b. Yusuf (500-537h), dinar, Mursiya
511h, 4.03g (cf Hazard 272 [512h]), obverse double-struck,
very fine to good very fine and rare, the date unlisted in
Hazard
£600-800
361
*Tulunid, Harun b. Khumarawayh (283-292h), dinar,
Misr 287h, 4.25g (Grabar 81; Bernardi 215De), almost very
fine
£180-220

356
*Almoravid, ‘Ali b. Yusuf, dinar, Ishbiliya 518h, 3.48g
(Hazard 216), buckled flan, very fine
£300-400

362
*Ikhshidid, Abu’l-Qasim (334-349h), dinar, Filistin
337h, obv., letter sad below, 3.76g (Bacharach 72), reverse
poorly struck, very fine/fine
£200-250

368
*Fatimid, al-Mahdi (297-322h), dinar, al-Mahdiya 319h,
3.95g (Nicol 63), plugged and additional traces of mounting
at edge, fine to good fine and rare
£400-600

369
*Fatimid, al-Mu’izz (341-365h), half dirham, alMansuriya 358h, 1.44g (Nicol 452), good very fine £100-120
363
*Ikhshidid, Abu’l-Qasim, dinar, Misr 337h, 4.17g
(Bacharach 52), good very fine
£250-300
364
Ikhshidid, Abu’l-Qasim, dinars (2), both Filastin and with
dates unclear, one with obverse double-struck, the other with
margins mostly flat, both good fine (2)
£300-400
365
Ikhshidid, Abu’l-Qasim, dirham, Filistin, date unclear
(possibly 340h), fair but rare; with miscellaneous Islamic silver (18) including Umayyad, Rum Seljuq and Ilkhanid issues,
many very fine (19)
£200-250

366
*Ikhshidid, ‘Ali b. al-Ikhshid (350-354h), dinar, Misr
353h, 4.38g (Bacharach 99), small flan lamination on
reverse, good very fine
£300-400

370
Fatimid, al-Mu’izz, half dirham, al-Mansuriya, date
(360h?) not clear, weak in parts, otherwise very fine and
toned; al-Hakim, half dirham, mint off flan, 39xh, good fine
(2)
£100-150

371
*Fatimid, al-Mu‘izz, dirham, Filistin 364h, 2.69g (cf Nicol
342 [dated 363h]), centres weak, fine to good fine with
clear mint and date, apparently unpublished
£300-400

372
*Fatimid, al-‘Aziz (365-386h), half dirham, al-Mahdiya
372h, 1.45g (Nicol 830), flat in parts, about very fine and
rare
£150-200

373
*Fatimid, al-‘Aziz, half dirham, Atrablus 370h? (date mostly off flan), 1.17g (cf Nicol 649), flan crack, fine with clear
mint-name, rare
£100-150
367
*Ikhshidid, Kafur (355-357h), dinar, Filistin 355h, obv.,
letter kaf for Kafur below, 4.16g (Bacharach 104), some marginal weakness, good very fine
£250-300

374
*Fatimid, al-Hakim (386-411h), half dirham, Misr 391h,
1.47g (Nicol 1111), cleaned, otherwise fine, very rare
£200-250

375
*Fatimid, al-Zahir (411-427h), fractional dinar, type D1b,
Siqiliya [42]7h, 0.86g (Nicol 1432b, citing a single example),
unit of date weak, mint-name very clear, very fine and rare
£150-200

382
*Fatimid, al-Amir, dinar, Misr 515h, 4.15g (Nicol 2538),
flan slightly bent, otherwise extremely fine
£250-300

376
Fatimid, al-Zahir, fractional dinar, without mint or date,
0.89g (Nicol 1610), good very fine
£120-150
383
*Fatimid Sicily, Revolt of Muhammad b. `Abbad
(616-619h), billon dirham, without mint or date, 0.52g
(Album A747), crude, very fine for issue and rare £150-200

377
*Fatimid, al-Mustansir (427-487h), fractional dinar,
Siqiliya 436h, 0.94g (Nicol type P3, cf 1777 [435h]), good very
fine and apparently unpublished
£400-500
384
*Ayyubid, al-Kamil Muhammad I (615-635h), dinar,
al-Iskandariya 626h, 3.69g (Balog 393), very fine and scarce
£200-300
378
*Fatimid, al-Mustansir, fractional dinar, Siqiliya 437h,
1.01g (Nicol type P3, cf 1781 [439h]), some weakness, very
fine and apparently unpublished
£300-400
379
Fatimid, al-Mustansir, fractional dinars (2), both Nicol
type P3, with missing or partial mints and dates, margins
largely missing, very fine and al-Zahir, fractional dinar,
mint (Siqiliya) and date unclear, type as Nicol L1-L3, 0.98g,
double-struck, good fine (3)
£250-300

380
*Fatimid, al-Mustansir, dinar, Misr 458h, 4.19g (Nicol
2142), slightly wavy flan otherwise good very fine, a scarcer
date
£250-300

381
*Fatimid, al-Amir (495-524h), dinar, Misr 510h, 4.24g
(Nicol 2530), very fine or better
£200-250

385
*Bahri Mamluk, al-Ashraf Sha’ban II (764-778h),
dinar, al-Qahira 764h, 4.96g (Balog 396), minor peripheral
weakness, good very fine
£250-300

386
*Burji Mamluk, al-‘Aziz Yusuf (841-842h), ashrafi,
mint (al-Qahira) and date off flan, 3.41g (Balog 732; Album
1004), good very fine and very rare
£400-500
387
Ottoman, Murad III (982-1003h), sultanis (2), Dimashq
982h, without Shah in titles, and Jaza‘ir [982], 3.37 3.48g
(Pere 266, 264), first clipped, second flat at date, very fine;
Mustafa II, jadid ashrafi, Misr 1106, 3.43g (Pere 488), flat
area on each side, very fine (3)
£400-500
388
Ottoman, Murad II, sultanis (2), both Misr 982h, obv.,
varieties ‘Daribün nadir…’ and ‘Sultanül berrenyi…’, 3.45,
3.46g (pere 273, 274), very fine to good very fine (2)
£280-320

389
Ottoman, Murad III, sultani, Misr 982h (Pere 273);
Mahmud I, zeri mahbub, Misr 1143h (Pere 562); Mustafa
III, zeri mahbub, Islambul (11)85h (Pere 617); Mahmud II,
¼ zeri mahbub, Qustantiniya 1223h, year 5 (KM 605); unofficial gold coin, Qustantiniya 1223h, year 21, with ‘860’ in
numerals below toughra; Abdul Aziz, 100 kurush,
Qustantiniya 1277h, year 2 (KM 696); gold 10 qirsh, Misr
1277h, year 12 (KM 259), fine to extremely fine (7)
£500-700
390
Ottoman, Mehmed III (1003-1012), sultanis (2), both
Misr 1003h, 3.47, 3.51g (Pere 323), very fine to almost
extremely fine (2)
£280-320

395
*Tahirid, Talha b. Tahir (217-213h), dirham, Samarqand
209h, 2.60g (Album 1393), good very fine
£120-150
396
Tahirid, dirhams (4): Samarqand 208h (2), 210h; Madinat
Harat 206h, very fine, the last pierced (4)
£150-200
397
Saffarid, Anonymous, drama, bull and horseman type,
‘adl above horse’s head (Album A1402), some verdigris otherwise very fine, scarce; together with an extremely base
Eastern Sistan drachm (pierced, fair), Tabaristan
hemidrachms (3), an Abbasid/Hamdanid dirham of Madinat
al-Salam 331h, and modern Yemeni silver coins (4), fine to
extremely fine (10)
£120-150

391
*Ottoman, Mahmud II (1223-1255h), copper para,
Baghdad 1231h, struck under Said Mehmed Pasha, rev., unicursal criss-cross pattern within double square, 8.02g (Olcer
498), has been cleaned but now retoning, very fine and
scarce
£100-150

398
Saffarid, Khalaf b. Ahmad, fractional dinar, mint
(Sijistan) and date off flan; Ghaznavid, Ibrahim, pale gold
dinar, mint and date unclear; Ghaznavid dirhams (25), most
without legible mints and dates; together with assorted other
Islamic coins (7), mostly fine, a few better (34) £200-250
399
Saffarid Rebel, Mansur b. Shurkub, dirham, Naysabur
269h, 2.93g (Album 1402A), good fine; Saffarid, Ya‘qub b.
al-Layth (247-265h), dirhams (2), al-Ahwaz 263h, 265h
(Album 1401.2), fine to good fine (3)
£200-250

392
*Ottoman, Abdul Aziz (1277-1293h), 10 para, Misr
1277h, year 8, with flower to right of toughra, 6.00g (KM
242), indentation in obverse field, otherwise very fine, rare
£200-250
400
*Samanid, Isma`il b. Ahmad (279-295h), dinar,
Samarqand 282h, rev., Isma‘il below, 4.17g (Bernardi 221Qe
RRR, citing two examples), some reverse weakness, good
fine and very rare
£300-400
393
*Ottoman, Abdul Hamid II (1293-1327h), gold 10 qirsh,
Misr 1293h, year 34, 0.87g (KM 282), extremely fine and
scarce
£150-200
394
Ottoman, a large collection of silver and base metal coins
(approx. 550 pcs), mostly 19th and 20th century issues, including many scarce types, varied state, an interesting lot, viewing recommended (lot)
£3,000-4,000
Images of all pieces in this lot, as well as a more detailed listing of its
contents, are available on request.

401
*Samanid, Isma`il b. Ahmad, dinar, Samarqand 286h,
4.07g (Bernardi 223Qe, citing a single example in a private
collection), traces of mounting, fine or better and very rare
£250-300

402
*Samanid, Isma`il b. Ahmad, dinar, Samarqand 288h,
3.69g (Bernardi 223Qe), some deposit, old graffiti on
reverse, fine to good fine and scarce
£200-250

407
*Samanid, Nasr b. Ahmad, dinar, al-Muhammadiya
318h, obv., with braided lam-alifs and ornaments in upper
and lower fields, 4.29g (Miles 162A; Bernardi 269Mh), margins weak, otherwise good very fine
£250-300

403
*Samanid, Nasr b. Ahmad (301-331h), dinar,
Samarqand 302h, 4.13g (Bernardi 269Qe RR sic), very fine
and scarce
£250-300

408
*Samanid, Nasr b. Ahmad, dinar, Jurjan 322h, citing alQahir, 4.02g (Bernardi 282Li), flan split and some marginal
weakness, almost very fine and rare
£250-300

404
*Samanid, Nasr b. Ahmad, dinar, al-Shash 304h, obv.,
with braided lam-alifs and ornament above field, rev.,
annulets =O=OO=O=OO=O=OO=O=OO= on border around
field, 4.06g (Bernardi 269Qf = Kazan 970, same dies), about
very fine and extremely rare
£800-1,200

409
*Samanid, Nuh b. Nasr (331-343h), dinar, Amul 341h,
4.49g (Stern 23), about very fine, rare
£300-400

405
*Samanid, Nasr b. Ahmad, dinar, al-Muhammadiya 317h,
rev., with additional phrase bi’l-yumn (‘with good fortune’) in
field to right of lillah, 3.55g (cf Bernardi 269Mh; Miles 164,
citing an unpublished example in Paris with this additional
‘good luck’ legend), some marginal weakness, good very fine
with attractive calligraphy and a rare variety
£300-400

406
*Samanid, Nasr b. Ahmad, dinar, al-Muhammadiya 317h,
3.85g (Miles 161; Bernardi 269Mh), about very fine
£200-250

410
Samanid, `Abd al-Malik b. Nuh, dirham, Andaraba 34x
(probably 6, 7 or 9), obv., with Nasr min lillah below, rev., citing Tahir b. Muhammad (?) and with wa’l-fath qarib below,
3.08g, crudely pierced, good fine and rare; with other
Samanid dirhams (6): Andaraba(2), dates unclear; Bukhara
336h (reads al-dinar), 340h; al-Shash 317h; mint and date
illegible, and a Buwayhid dirham, Arrajan 342h, fine to very
£150-200
fine, four pierced, two others chipped (8)

411
*Samanid, Mansur b. Nuh (350-365h), dinar, Harat
352h, obv., with braided lam-alifs, 3.31g, small patch of
staining on obverse, otherwise very fine and rare £250-300

412
*Samanid, Mansur b. Nuh, dinar, Naysabur 360h, citing
al-Wali Muhammad, 4.60g (cf SNAT XIVa, 492 [361h]),
good very fine
£200-250

413
*Samanid, Mansur b. Nuh, dinar, Naysabur, 363h, citing
al-Wali Muhammad, 4.36g (cf SNAT XIVa, 492 [361h]), better than very fine
£200-250

414
*Samanid, Nuh b. Mansur (365-387h), dinar, Naysabur
385h, sword in obverse field, citing Mahmud of Ghazna as
governor of Khurasan, 4.53g (SNAT XIVa 507), very fine
£200-250

415
*Amirs of Bust, Khut-Tegin I, fals, Bust 339h, 2.09g
(Album A1478 RR), good fine/fine with clear date, rare
£100-120

416
*Amirs of Bust, Muhammad b. Khut-Tegin (Abu’lHasan), broad fals, Bust 347h, 2.92g (Album B1478 RR),
almost very fine and rare
£120-150

417
*Su‘lukid, Muhammad b. ‘Ali, Second Reign (314316h), dinar, al-Muhammadiya 315h, obv., uncertain word
(Jabr or Ja`izz?) below field, rev., citing the Samanid ruler
Nasr b. Ahmad, 3.29g (Miles 159B; Bernardi 263Mh), several
flan cracks, good fine
£200-250

418
*Su‘lukid, Muhammad b. ‘Ali, dinar, al-Muhammadiya
316h, similar type to the last but without additional word on
obverse, 4.28g (Miles 160A; Bernardi 263Mh), fine, scarce
£200-250

419
*‘Alid of Tabaristan, temp. al-Hasan b. al-Qasim,
dinar, al-Muhammadiya 316h, with title al-Rida min Al
Muhammad, 3.80g (Miles 160C; Bernardi 369vMh), some
weakness in margins, good very fine
£300-400

420
*‘Alid of Tabaristan, temp. al-Hasan b. al-Qasim,
dinar, al-Muhammadiya 316h, similar to the last, pellet below
obverse field, 3.82g (Miles 160C; Bernardi 369vMh), very
fine to good very fine
£300-400
421
Ziyarid, Mardawij b. Ziyar (315-323h), dinar, Mah alBasra 322h, 4.80g (Bernardi 280Mq); Samanid, Nasr b.
Ahmad, dinars (2), al-Muhammadiya 317h and 318h, 3.45,
4.11g (Bernardi 269Mh), fine to very fine (3)
£550-650

422
*Marwanid, Mumahhid al-dawla (387-401h), dirham,
Mayyafariqin 398h, citing the Buwayhid ruler Baha’ al-dawla,
3.32g (Album 764), weak in parts, otherwise very fine,
scarce
£100-150

423
*Buwayhid, Fakhr al-dawla, dirham, ‘Uman 382h, 5.04g
(Treadwell Um382b), good fine for issue with clear mint and
date, scarce
£100-150
424
Buwayhid dirhams (2), Arrajan 348h and Hamadhan
363h, good fine to very fine, the second apparently unpublished; with Abbasid dirhams (4), Madinat Samarqand 196h
(2), Samarqand 206h and Surra man ra‘a 3xxh, mainly very
fine and a fals, mint unclear, 18x, fair (7)
£120-150

425
*Kakwayhid, Muhammad b. Dushmanzar (398433h), dinar, Isbahan 424h, citing the Ghaznavid Mas`ud as
overlord, 3.96g (Album 1590), edge clip, very fine and rare
£400-600

426
*Qarakhanid, Nasr b. `Ali, dinar, Naysabur 396h, variety
with name of caliph, plain above obverse, 3.30g (Kazan 995;
SNAT XIVa 554 var.), about very fine and rare £600-800

427
*Great Seljuq, Tughril Beg (429-455h), dinar, Naysabur
435h, 4.67g (SNAT XIVa 620), very fine
£200-250

428
*Great Seljuq, Tughril Beg, dinar, al-Rayy 438h, 3.21g
(Miles 226), very fine
£200-250

429
*Great Seljuq, Tughril Beg, dinar, Naysabur 447h, 4.29g
(Album 1665), very fine
£150-200

430
*Great Seljuq, Alp Arslan (455-465h), dinar, al-Basra
459h, obv., citing the caliph al-Qa’im and Alp Arslan, rev.,
with titles Shahanshah and `Adud al-dawla, 3.12g, centres
weak, good very fine and very rare
£600-800

431
*Great Seljuq, Muhammad I (492-511h), dinar,
Madinat al-Salam 495h, 2.33g (Jafar S.MS.495B), creased,
otherwise good very fine, scarce
£200-250

432
*Great Seljuq, Sanjar, as viceroy under Muhammad
I, dinar, Naysabur 493h, 4.39g (Album 1685.1), margins
weak in places, very fine
£150-200

433
*Great Seljuq, Mahmud II (511-525h), dinar, Madinat
al-Salam 517h, 2.50g (Jafar S.MS.517), crudely struck but
with very little circulation wear, good very fine £150-200

434
*Lu’lu’id, Badr al-din Lu’lu’ (631-657h), dinar, alMawsil 638h, 6.59g (BN 445), crudely struck but with little
circulation wear, appearance very fine
£200-300

438
*Ilkhanid, Abu Sa‘id, dinar, Baghdad 719h, 10.01g (Diler
488), some weak areas, almost extremely fine
£500-700

439
*Ilkhanid, Abu Sa‘id, dinar, Baghdad 722h, 8.63g (Diler
502), evenly struck, very fine or better
£300-400

440
*Ilkhanid, Abu Sa‘id, dinar, Baghdad 729h, 9.37g (Diler
525), very fine
£300-400
435
*Lu’lu’id/Great Mongols, Badr al-din Lu’lu’ (631657h), dinar, al-Mawsil 657h, citing the Great Mongol
Möngke as overlord, with additional legend al-malik alrahim, 7.36g (Album 1871M), margins weak, good fine
£300-400

441
*Ilkhanid, Abu Sa‘id, dinar, Hilla 729h, 9.67g (Diler 525,
date not recorded in gold), some weakness in striking, almost
very fine and rare
£500-700

436
*Ilkhanid, Uljaytu (703-716h), dinar, Baghdad 715h,
2.18g (Diler 370), margins weak, almost very fine£300-400

442
*Ilkhanid, Abu Sa‘id, dinar, Hilla 729h, similar to the last,
2.77g, pierced, very fine and rare
£250-300

437
*Ilkhanid, Abu Sa‘id (716-736h), dinar, Baghdad 719h,
9.33g (Diler 488), some striking weakness, good very fine
£500-700

443
*Ilkhanid, Abu Sa‘id, dinar, Sabzawar 732h, 11.61g (Diler
525), very fine or better
£500-700

444
*Qalhati Amirs of Hormuz, temp. Turanshah II
(c.840-860h), fractional dinar, Jarun 844h, 1.17g (Album
1942), some die-rust, otherwise very fine, scarce £120-150

447
*Hotaki Afghan, Azad Khan (1163-1170), gold thirdmohur, Isfahan 1167h, 3.62g (Album2724 RRR), pierced bu
otherwise about extremely fine and very rare
£500-800

445
Safavid, `Abbas II (1052-1077h), abbasi, Yerevan 1068h
(cf Farahbakhsh p.33, 9) and 5-shahi, Yerevan ‘1070h’
(Album 2645X - probably struck in the 19th century); Sultan
Husayn (1105-1135h), abbasi, type D, Tiflis 1132h (SICA
IX, 644); Afsharid, Nadir Shah (1148-1160h), 6-shahi ,
type C, Tiflis 1151h (SICA IX, 649), fine to good fine (4)
£200-250

448
Sultans of Dehli, Sher Shah, rupee, Agra 948h (GG
D770); Islam Shah, rupee, Gwalior 958h (GG D961A);
Sultans of Bengal, Shihab al-din Bughda, silver tanka,
mint (Sunargaon) and date off flan (GG B101); ‘Ala al-din
Husain, silver tanka, Fathabad 899h (GG B707), fine to very
fine the second and third scarce (4)
£100-150
449
Miscellaneous Islamic gold (4), comprising Abbasid,
temp. al-Mahdi, dinar, 165h, edge nick, very fine;
Fatimid, al-Hakim, dinar, Misr 388h; Sulayhid, crude
imitation of a dinar of ‘Ali b. Muhammad (Album 1057.3);
Ottoman, Mahmud II, cedid Mahmudiya, 1223/28,
pierced (4)
£400-500

446
*Zand, ‘Ali Murad Khan (1195-1199h), quarter mohur,
Dar al-Mu’minin Kashan 1198h, 2.74g (Album 2815),
extremely fine and scarce
£250-300

450
Miscellaneous Islamic and Indian coins, in silver (20)
and base metal (50), covering a wide range of dynasties from
the 7th-19th centuries and including Turcoman pictorial bronze
issues (20), mixed grades, et infra (1) (71)
£200-300
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451
*Celtic, Gallo-Belgic, Bellovaci, stater, on broad flan,
large realistic laureate head of Apollo left with enlarged hair
decoration, rev., horse left, disjointed rider above, ‘eye’ and
crescent behind derived from chariot, pellet within ring of
six pellets below, other pellets and ornaments around,
8.54g (ABC 4; Sills 286/303; VA 12; S.2 (1)), cleaned and
possibly waterworn, nearly very fine
£4,000-5,000

452
*Celtic, Cantii, uninscribed Weald group, British LZ3,
stater, obv., plain (with die crack), rev., horse right with
wheel below and large hand holding branch above, 5.54g
(ABC 186; BC 347-9; VA 1507-1; S. 35), wheel below horse
weak, on a wide flan, about extremely fine £3,000-3,500
Ex Westerham Hoard, 2009 (2009 T182)

455
*Celtic, Cantii, Dubnovellaunos, ‘Diras’ type quarterstater, obv., plain, rev., horse right with yoke or snake-like
ornament and large annulet above, with pellets, annulets
and pellets-in-annulets in field, 1.35g (ABC 306; BMC -; VA
-; S. -; cf. Coin Register, BNJ 1996, pl. 13, 9), good very fine
and extremely rare
£1,500-2,000
Ex Westerham Hoard, 2009 (2009 T182)

‡456
*Philip & Mary (1554-58), angel, class 4, m.m. lis, the
archangel Michael slaying the dragon, PHILIP Z MARIA D G REX
Z REGINA A, colon stops after first Z and MARIA, rev., P M on
either side of ship’s mast, forecastle and stern horizontal, A
DNO FACTVM EST ISTVD Z EST MIRAB, colon stops after FACTVM,
EST, ISTVD, Z, and EST, 5.09g (cf Schneider 727 (same obverse
die); N. 1965; S. 2496), evenly struck on a broad flan
(excepting the outer rim beside Z: MAR… of legend),
extremely fine
£12,000-15,000
See also inside front cover illustration

453
*Celtic, Cantii, uninscribed, British LZ2, quarter-stater,
obv., plain, rev., horse left with cross-hatched box below
and corded triangle above, 1.36g (ABC 198; BMC 2469-70;
VA 151-1; S. 172), minor obv. scratch, about extremely fine
£250-300
Ex Westerham Hoard, 2009 (2009 T182)

454
*Celtic, Cantii, uninscribed, British LY3, quarter-stater,
obv., plain, rev., horse right; ornaments above and below,
1.35g (ABC 201; BMC 371-3; VA 158; S. 44), good very fine
£300-350
Ex Westerham Hoard, 2009 (2009 T182)

Ex Archer M. Huntington Collection; HSA ref. no. 27776.

457
*George II, young head, two-guineas, 1738, crowned
shield (S. 3667B), very fine, reverse better £1,000-1,200

g465
*George IV, sovereign, 1827, bare head (S. 3801), very
fine
£400-500

g466
*George IV, sovereign, 1829, bare head (S. 3801), very
fine
£400-500
458
*George II, old head, half-guinea, 1759, rev., arms (S.
3685), minor scratch behind head, traces of deposit, very
fine
£500-600
g459
George III, sovereign, 1820, open 2 (S. 3785C), top edge
lightly filed, minor scratches and knocks, nearly very fine
£300-400

g467
William IV, sovereigns (4), 1831, 1835 (2), 1837 (S. 3829,
3829B), some mounted, fair to fine; together with jeweller’s
copy of an 1832 sovereign (5)
£1,500-2,000
g468
Victoria, shield type sovereigns (4), 1848 second head,
1872, 1873 die no. 1, 1884 M (S. 3852C (2), 3853B, 3854),
very fine to about extremely fine (4)
£1,200-1,400

g460
George III, half-sovereign, 1818/7 (S. 3786), removed
from a mount, good fine
£250-300

g469
*Victoria, shield type sovereign, 1871, die no. 32 (S.
3853B), almost mint state
£500-600

g461
*George IV, two-pounds, 1823, rev., St. George (S. 3798),
has been mounted and with contact wear, good fine/very
fine
£600-700

g470
Victoria, half-sovereigns (2), 1842, 1897, the first
scratched, fair, the second better but probably a jeweller’s
copy (2)
£160-180

g462
George IV, sovereigns (2), 1821, fine, 1824, rim lightly
filed and with testmarks, otherwise good fine (2)
£600-700

g463
*George IV, sovereign, 1822, laureate head (S. 3800),
good very fine
£600-800
g464
George IV, sovereigns (2), 1826, 1830, bare head (S.
3801), fine or about fine (2)
£600-700

g471
*George VI, Coronation, 1937, proof set of four gold coins,
comprising five-pounds, two-pounds, sovereign and halfsovereign (S. PS15), very light handling marks, including
slight rim knocks to the sovereign and the half sovereign,
otherwise almost as struck, in fitted case of issue (4)
£3,500-4,000

BRITISH SILVER AND BRONZE COINS
472
Celtic, Regni & Atrebates, Epatticus (c. 20-40 AD),
silver unit, Victory seated, TAS-CIOV around, rev., boar right,
EPAT below (ABC 1349; S. 357; VA 581), some corrosion,
mainly on reverse, otherwise nearly very fine;
Durotriges, billon stater (ABC 2169; S. 367; VA 1235),
good fine/nearly very fine; Frisian sceatta, series E, variety
A (S. 790A; cf. Abr. E130), very fine; sceatta, series R,
Rigold type R3 (R1Z) (S. 813; Abr. R115), fair (4)
£150-200
473
Celtic, Iceni, silver units (2), one inscribed ECE (S. 436 and
445), Durotriges, Æ staters (3) (S. 371) and Armorican
billon staters (2), mainly fine to very fine; wth Danubian
‘reiterstumpf’ tetradrachm, 14.14g (cf Göbl 469), overweight, possibly a copy (8)
£150-200

474
*Aethelred II, Helmet type penny (c. 1003-09), Oxford
mint, BYRHTPINE MO OXNA, possibly a Scandinavian imitation, 1.28g (cf SCBI 9, 602; N. 775; S. 1152), pierced and
retaining traces of old mercury gilding, central crack, very
fine and interesting
£100-150

477
*Philip & Mary, shilling, undated, full titles (N. 1967; S.
2498), tooled in fields, fine
£200-300
Ex Archer M. Huntington Collection; HSA ref. no. 3452

478
*Philip & Mary, shilling, 1554, full titles (N. 1967; S.
2500), creased, about fine/fair
£200-300
Ex Archer M. Huntington Collection; HSA ref. no. 3919

475
Edward II / III, farthing; Commonwealth, halfgroat;
with various hammered silver coins in silver (55) and copper (3), including cut halfpennies (5) and a cut farthing,
some broken or pierced, poor to fine (60)
£300-400

476
*Philip & Mary (1554-58), shilling, undated, full titles
(N. 1967; S. 2498), old grey tone, lightly polished, filed at
top, R –N engraved above portraits, otherwise good very
fine
£600-800
Ex Archer M. Huntington Collection; HSA ref. no. 1388

479
*Philip & Mary, shilling, 1555, English titles, PHILIP ET
MARIA D G REX ET REGI ANG (N. 1968; S. 2501), toned, scratch
on Philip’s bust, flan cracks on reverse and weakly struck
on left, edge cut by MARIA, otherwise nearly very fine
£600-800
Ex Archer M. Huntington Collection; HSA ref. no. 3451

480
Elizabeth I, a group of shillings (2), sixpences (11), groat
(1), and threefarthings (1), one clipped, fair to fine (15)
£150-200

481
*Elizabeth I (1558-1603), ‘Portcullis Money’ 8 testerns (1600-01), Tower mint, m.m. O, crowned arms dividing crowned
E-R, rev., crowned portcullis, 26.57g (Pridmore 1; S.2607A), double struck on right side of reverse legend, tiny scratches
by reverse mint-mark, toned, good very fine, rare
£14,000-18,000
See also back cover illustration. Ex Archbishop Sharp Collection, Glendining’s, 5 October 1977, lot 347 and Spink auction 201, 26
November 2009, lot 202.

482
*Elizabeth I, ‘Portcullis Money’ 4 testerns (1600-01), Tower mint, m.m. O, 13.63g (Pridmore 2; S.2607B), double-struck
on right side of reverse legend, toned, good very fine, very rare
£4,000-5,000
Ex Glendining auction, 22 February 1984, lot 123

483
*Elizabeth I, ‘Portcullis Money’ 2 testerns (1600-01), Tower mint, m.m. O, 6.28g (Pridmore 3; S.2607C), fine/good fine,
has possibly been straightened, very rare
£3,000-4,000
A Civil War Hoard
Lots 484-509 were recently rediscovered in an old, disused safe and clearly form a hoard (or part of a hoard).
As far as is known they have not previously been recorded although they have been partially cleaned in the past.
484
Elizabeth I (1558-1603), shillings (16), m.m.s cross
crosslet (4), martlet (4), A (1), tun (2), woolpack (2), key (2)
and 2 (1) (N. 1985, 2014; S. 2555, 2555A, 2577, 2584); James
I (1603-25), shillings (3), first coinage, m.m. lis (2), second
coinage, fifth bust, m.m. key (1) (N. 2073, 2101; S. 2646,
2656), mostly poor to fair, a few better (19)
£500-600
485
Charles I, Tower mint, halfcrowns (4), m.m.’s portcullis,
tun, and triangle-in-circle (2) (N. 2207, 2209, 2214; S. 2771,
2773, 2779), about fine (4)
£120-150
486
Charles I, Tower mint, halfcrowns (4), m.m.’s (P), (R), triangle-in-circle, and a further piece, third horseman, lacking
the m.m., (P) ?, (N. 2213 (3), 2214; S. 2778 (3), 2779), about
fine or better (4)
£150-250

487
*Charles I (1625-49), Tower mint, halfcrown, m.m. sun,
third horseman (N. 2213; S. 2778), good very fine to nearly extremely fine for issue
£200-300

488
*Charles I, Tower mint, halfcrown, m.m. triangle-in-circle, fourth horseman (N. 2214; S. 2779), good portrait,
nearly very fine
£150-200

493
*Charles I, Tower mint, shilling, m.m. triangle-in-circle
(N. 2231; S. 2799), slight deposit, good very fine or better
£150-200

489
*Charles I, Tower mint, shilling, m.m. crown (N. 2225; S.
2791), good portrait, some corrosion, otherwise good very
fine
£140-160

494
*Charles I, Tower mint, shilling, m.m. triangle-in-circle
(N. 2231; S. 2799), good very fine
£140-160

490
*Charles I, Tower mint, shilling, m.m. tun, large crude
bust (Sharp E4/2), no inner circles (N. 2225; S. 2792),
weakly struck and minor deposit at top of reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine and scarce, especially in this
condition
£450-550

495
*Charles I, Tower mint, shilling, m.m. (P) (N. 2231; S.
2800), good very fine
£140-160

Sharp (BNJ 1977, p. 107 & pl. VII, 39) states ‘...coins of this type,
which are quite scarce, tend to occur in a fairly worn state, hence
the rather inadequate illustration…’. The type was not represented
in the Brooker Collection.

491
Charles I, Tower mint, shilling, m.m. anchor (N. 2229; S.
2796), very fine
£140-160

496
*Charles I, Tower mint, shilling, m.m. (P) (N. 2231; S.
2800), double struck, good very fine or better £140-160

492
*Charles I, Tower mint, shilling, m.m. triangle-in-circle
(N. 2231; S. 2799), good very fine or better
£150-200
497
*Charles I, Tower mint, shilling, m.m. (R) (N. 2231; S.
2800), good very fine or better
£150-200

505
Charles I, Tower mint, shillings (6), m.m.’s triangle-in-circle, (P), (R), eye, sun (2) (N. 2231 (3), 2232 (3); S. 2799,
2800 (5)), generally fair to fine (6)
£150-250
506
Charles I, Tower mint, shillings (5), m.m. triangle-in-circle (N. 2231; S. 2799), one nearly very fine, others fair to
fine (5)
£200-300
498
*Charles I, Tower mint, shilling, coarse bust, m.m. sun
(N.2233; S. 2802), good very fine
£200-300

507
Charles I, Tower mint, shillings (5), m.m. triangle-in-circle (N. 2231; S. 2799), one with surface deposit, generally
fair to fine (5)
£150-200
508
Charles I, Tower mint, shillings (7), m.m. (P) (N. 2231; S.
2800), generally fair to fine (7)
£200-300

499
*Charles I, Tower mint, shilling, coarse bust, m.m. sun
(N.2233; S. 2802), good very fine
£200-300

509
Charles I, Tower mint, shillings (9), m.m.’s off flan or
illegible, group F (N. 2231/2; S. 2799/2800), some on
irregular flans; four with good portraits, good very fine,
others fair to fine (9)
£200-300
Other Properties
510
Charles I (1625-49), Tower mint, halfcrown, m.m. triangle-in-circle, fourth horseman (N. 2214; S. 2779), nearly
very fine; shillings (5), m.m.’s plume (2), crown, tun, and
triangle (N. 2221, 2225, 2230/1; S. 2787, 2791, 2797), fine to
good fine (6)
£250-350

500
*Charles I, Tower mint, shilling, short bust (Sharp H3/2),
m.m. sceptre (N. 2234; S. 2804), weakly struck on beard,
otherwise a good, sharp portrait, extremely fine£400-500
501
Charles I, Tower mint, shillings (11), m.m.’s lis, cross calvary, plume, harp, crown, triangle, triangle-in-circle, (P),
(R), eye, sun (N. 2216, 2218, 2221, 2223, 2225, 2231 (4),
2232 (2); S. 2782, 2784, 2787, 2789, 2791, 2799 (2), 2800
(4)), one with deposit adhering, fair to fine (11) £250-350
502
Charles I, Tower mint, shillings (8), m.m.’s crown, triangle, star, triangle-in-circle, (P), (R), eye, sun (N. 2225, 2231
(5), 2232, 2233; S. 2791, 2799 (3), 2800 (3), 2802), fair to
fine (8)
£200-300
503
Charles I, Tower mint, shillings (5), m.m.’s triangle, star,
(P), (R) (2) (N. 2231; S. 2799 (2), 2800 (3)), nearly very fine
to very fine (5)
£400-500
504
Charles I, Tower mint, shillings (5), m.m.’s triangle, triangle-in-circle (2), (P) (2) (N. 2230/1; 2231 (4); S. 2797, 2799
(2), 2800 (2)), fine to nearly very fine (5)
£200-300

511
*Charles I, Tower mint, shilling, group E, third bust, m.m.
anchor /anchor over castle (both flukes down) (Sharp F3/1;
cf Br. 518; N.2229; S. 2796), toned, very fine
£150-200
512
Charles I, Tower mint, shillings (5), m.m.’s triangle-in-circle (2), eye (2), (P) (N. 2231, 2232; S. 2799, 2800); sixpences (2), m.m.’s tun and bell (N. 2241; S. 2813), fair to
good fine, some toned (7)
£250-350
513
Charles I, Tower mint, shilling, m.m. triangle over anchor
(flukes left)/triangle (Sharp F5/2; Br. 534; N.2230; S. 2797)
weak on left of portrait and corresponding area on
reverse, otherwise good very fine, scarce; Tower mint, sixpence, m.m. triangle (N.2245; S.2816), fine (2) £150-200
This overstruck mintmark, with flukes left, was first noted by
Sharp in BNJ 59 (1989), p. 214.

514
*Commonwealth (1649-60), shilling, 1656, m.m. sun
(N. 2724; S. 3217), toned, some double striking, weak in
parts, otherwise good very fine
£300-400
515
Charles II, crown, 1673, fine; George III, crown, 1819,
poor; halfcrowns (2), 1689, 1708 E, about fine; florin, 1849,
good fine; shillings (8), 1711, 1723 SSC, 1758, 1787 (4), one
with hearts, 1887, good fine to almost extremely fine; sixpences (6), 1757 (2), 1787 hearts, 1887 withdrawn type (3),
twopence, 1686, generally good fine or better; 19th century
silver tokens (5), shillings of Bristol (2) and Bath, sixpences
of Bath and Hull, fine and better; half-sovereign, 1902,
good fine; James II silver Coronation medal 1686, fair;
Bank of Ireland tenpence tokens (3), 1805 (2), 1813, first
two fine or better, last extremely fine (30)
£500-600
516
Anne, crown, 1708 E, fair; George II, halfcrown, 1745,
Lima, cleaned, nearly very fine; crowns of 1887, 1935 (4)
and 1937 (3), extremely fine to uncirculated; together with
miscellaneous English silver coins (17), fair to fine, and official medals (4) for the Investiture of the Prince of Wales,
1969, large silver in fitted case (1), and small bronze (3),
some toning, otherwise almost as struck (31) £250-350

520
*George IV, crown, 1822
good very fine

TERTIO

(E.S.C. 252; S. 3805),
£200-300

521
George IV, sixpence, 1821 (E.S.C. 1654; S. 3813), tiny
£100-150
scratch by TA, otherwise good extremely fine

522
*Victoria, shilling, 1839, young head, second head, no
W.W. (E.S.C. 1283; S. 3904), a few small contact marks,
extremely fine / nearly mint state
£150-200
523
Victoria, shilling, 1842, young head, second head (E.S.C.
1288; S. 3904), cleaned, good very fine / extremely fine;;
shilling, 1873, third head, die 101 (E.S.C. 1325; S. 3906A),
about extremely fine (2)
£120-150

517
William III, crown (2), 1696, OCTAVO (S. 3472); George
III, crowns (6), 1819 LIX (5), 1820 LX (S. 3787); George IV,
crowns (6), 1821 SECUNDO (4), 1822 SECUNDO, 1822 TERTIO (S.
3805), generally fair to fine, a few better (14) £300-400
518
William III, shilling, 1696, good fine;; George II,
halfcrown, 1745, Lima, cleaned, nearly very fine; George
III, 3-shillings Bank tokens (3), 1s 6d Bank token (1),
halfcrowns (7), shillings (2), sixpences (2); George IV,
halfcrowns (2), shilling, maundy twopence, 1825; William
IV, halfcrowns (3), shillings (2), sixpence (1); Victoria,
shillings (10); together with miscellaneous silver coins (13),
and a mis-struck sixpence, 1959, one pierced, generally fair
to very fine, a few better (50)
£350-450

524
*Victoria, proof groat, 1839, young head, plain edge, dies
12h (E.S.C. 1933A; S. 3913), toned, light contact marks and
hairlines, extremely fine
£200-250
525
Victoria - George V, farthings (8), 1843, 1875 H, 1884,
1886, 1901, 1904, 1906, 1911, generally extremely fine; with
various halfpennies (4), 1770, 1841, 1852, 1858, generally
very fine and bronze penny, 1951, good extremely fine, with
lustre (13)
£100-150
526
Victoria, crowns (4), young head, 1844 yr. VIII (2), star
stops and cinquefoil stops, 1845, yr. VIII, star stops, and
1847, yr. XI (S. 3882), the 1844 with star stops nearly very
fine, others fair to fine (4)
£200-300

519
*George III, 3-shillings Bank token, 1815 (E.S.C. 423; S.
3770), good extremely fine
£150-200

535
Edward VII - George V, maundy sets (2), 1905, 1911,
extremely fine and better; with maundy 4ds., 1908 (2), 3d.,
1908 and 2d., 1908, 4d. and 2d., 1911, and 1d., 1827, very
fine and better and Royal Mint silver commemorative
medals (2), for Silver Jubilee, 1935, 57mm and Coronation,
1937, 31.5mm, both with handling marks, 1935 cased (17)
£250-350

527
*Victoria, ‘Gothic’ crown 1847, lettered edge reads UNDECIMO (E.S.C. 288; S.3883, edge and surface marks, better
than very fine
£700-800
528
Victoria, copper pennies (2), 1854 plain trident (S. 3948),
good very fine to nearly extremely fine; together with miscellaneous base metal coins, tokens, medalets, weights etc.
(47), including George III imitation halfpennies, fair to
very fine (49)
£250-350
529
Victoria, Gothic florin, MDCCCLXXII (1872) (S. 3893), good
very fine; halfcrown, 1901, old head (S. 3938), almost mint
state; together with various halfcrowns (17), young head
(5), Jubilee head (10), and old head (2), florins (11), Gothic
head (2), Jubilee head (7), and old head (2), generally fair
to very fine, a few better (30)
£300-400
530
Victoria, double-florins (17), 1887 Roman I (1), Arabic 1
(8), 1888 (2), 1889 (2), 1889 inverted 1 (2), 1890 (2), the
inverted 1’s very fine, others fine to extremely fine (17)
£250-350
531
Victoria, crowns, Jubilee head (23), old head (5), generally fine to very fine, one with graffiti, a few better (28)
£350-450
532
Edward VII, crown, 1902 (S. 3978), halfcrowns (10),
1906, 1907, 1908, 1909 (4), 1910 (3), florin, 1906, shillings
(2), 1902, 1905, sixpence, 1910 (S. 3978, 3980, 3981, 3982,
3983), the 1905 shilling scarce, fair, others fair to very fine
(15)
£150-250
533
Edward VII, halfcrowns (3), 1902, 1906, 1907, florins (4),
1903, 1906, 1907 (2), shillings (9), 1902 (4), 1903, 1907 (3),
1909, sixpences (2), 1902, 1904 and threepences (6), 1902,
1903, 1905, 1906, 1908, 1909, generally above average
condition, fine to good very fine (24)
£250-350

534
*Edward VII, halfcrown, 1905 (S. 3980), rim knock, only
very good but clearly legible
£200-300

536
George V, halfcrowns (9), 1915 (3), 1919, 1923, 1927, 1928
(2), 1936, florins (4), 1915, 1916, 1917, 1929, shillings (12),
1911, 1915, 1916 (5), 1918, 1919, 1928, 1929, 1936, sixpences
(7), 1911, 1918, 1926 (2), 1926 ME, 1931, 1936, maundy set
with additional 4d. and 2d., 1911 (i.e. 6 coins), currency
threepences (13), 1911-36, bronze penny, 1913 and Jubilee
crowns, 1935 (2), very fine to mint state, including many
extremely fine (47)
£300-400
537
George V, Jubilee, 1935, crowns (6), including one specimen striking, extremely fine to mint state, halfcrowns (28),
including 1930, cleaned, very fine and florins (5); with
George VI halfcrowns (2), fine to extremely fine (41)
£300-400
538
George VI, crowns (2), 1937, 1951, halfcrowns (13), 1937,
1940 (4), 1942 (2), 1944 (2), 1947, 1948, 1951 (2), florins (4),
1942, 1945 (3), shillings (13), 1937-46 (11), 1948S, 1951E
proof, sixpences (14), 1937-52 and silver threepences (6),
1937-41, two or three only very fine but mostly extremely
fine to mint state (52)
£200-250
539
Miscellaneous mainly British coins, etc. (about 275),
some Georgian and later copper and bronze, with tokens,
fractional farthings (including quarter-farthing) and
medalets, selected examples of Elizabeth II cupro-nickel
and also a few silver, including cased UK silver proof crowns
(8), 1972 (2), 1977 (3) 1980 (2) and 1981, mixed grades,
more modern coins mostly uncirculated (lot) £250-350
540
Miscellaneous British, Irish (and some world) coins
(many hundreds), in sterling silver (about £1.50 face value),
50% silver, 1920-46 (about £16.00 face value), nickel,
cupro-nickel and base metal, mixed grades and quality, in
several heavy albums (lot)
£400-600
541
Books: Snelling, T, A View of the Gold Coin and Coinage
of England, London, 1763, disbound but very fine condition
overall, with some pencil notes added and a separate sheet
of notes; Folkes, M., A Table of English Silver Coins…,
London, 1745, cover detached; Montagu, H., The Copper,
Tin and Bronze Coinage and Patterns for Coins of
England, Paris, 1885, with author’s dedication on flyleaf;
Hands, Rev. A.W., Italo-Greek Coins of Southern Italy,
London, 1912; and a well-illustrated goldsmiths’ handbook
by Ede, Jas., A View of the Gold & Silver Coins of All
Nations, London, 1808, 72 pp. with 31 pl., generally very
fine (5)
£200-300

SCOTTISH COINS

FOREIGN GOLD COINS

542
Scotland, James III (1460-88), Bishop Kenney of St.
Andrews, ‘Crosraguel’ copper penny, type III, rosette on orb
(S. 5311; St. 99), fine
£50-100
Ex Archer M. Huntington Collection; HSA ref. no. 27776

547
*Uncertain Northern European Gold Bracteate, helmeted figure left clasping a wolf by its hindquarters, 20mm,
0.26g, cracked and chipped, fine
£200-300
548
China, bi-metallic proof 10-yuan, 1994, the Great Wall,
rev., dragon and phoenix (F. B93; KM. 673), as struck, in
capsule, 2,500 struck
£200-300
543
*Charles I, Second Coinage, Falconer’s Second issue, 30
shillings, i.m. thistle, rough ground beneath horse, rev.,
sideways F over crown (S. 5556A), very fine [illustrated];
Intermediate issue, 30shillings (S. 5554), good fine; together with Second Coinage, 12 shillings (2), Falconer’s First
and Second issues (S. 5560, 5562), good fine (4)
£400-600

549
India, Orissa, one-tenth pagoda, c. 1200-1400, 0.36g;
together with various Indian, Moroccan etc. coins in silver
(13) and bronze (48), various periods, including Abbasid
dirhem, Madinat-al-Salam 191h, generally fine to very fine
(62)
£200-300

544
Charles II, merks (2), 1669, colon after DEI, 1670, colon
after DEI and date (S. 5611; B. 5, 7), fine or slightly better
(2)
£150-200

550
Italy, Venice, Francesco Loredan (1752-62), zecchino
(Pa. 5; F. 1405), dented, attempted piercing, fine; Mexico,
Carlos IV, 1 escudo, 1794, Madrid MF (Cal. 493), pierced,
fine (2)
£200-250
551
Italy, Venice, ducatos (3) of Antonio Venier (13821400), Michele Steno (1400-13), and a barbarous imitation, blundered legend (Pa. 1, 1, -), the first and third pierced,
the second clipped, nearly very fine (3)
£400-500

545
d
*Charles II, merk, 1671, single stops both sides (S. 5611; B.
8), fault by second 1 of date, better than very fine
£150-200

546
*Charles II, quarter-dollar, 1681 (S. 5620), very fine
£140-180

552
Japan, 2-bu-ban-kin, Meiji (1868-9) (JNDA 20A); 2-shuban-kin (2), Tenpo (1832-58) and Manen (1860-69) (JNDA
32, 33); together with silver mameita-gin, Genbun (17361818) (JNDA 50); 1-bu-gin (5), Ansei (4) (1859-68) and
Meiji (1), (1868-9) (JNDA 40, 41); 1-shu-gin (4), Bunsei (2)
(1829-37), and Kaei (2) (1853-65) (JNDA 38, 42); brass oval
Tempo Tsuho 100 mon (4), 1835/70 (KM.C7); Ryuku
Island, brass ½-shu, 1863 (KM. C115), and various brass
cash (15), the last silver coin pierced, fine, others very fine
to extremely fine (33)
£350-450

FOREIGN SILVER AND BRONZE COINS
553
Annam, in the name of Gia Long (1802-20), silver
lang bars (5), four characters on each side, inscription and
stamps around rim 36.53g, 36.68g, 37.23g, 37.75g, 37.81
(Schr. 118; KM. 179), some cleaning, good fine to very fine
(5)
£200-250
‘Produced as a common form of bullion well into the 20th century’
(KM). The present examples are somewhat crude, late issues.

556
*China, Qing Dynasty, Yunnan,, silver sycee ‘packsaddle money’, c. 5½ oz (actual weight 184g), rectangular
ingot, curved sides, with three stamps bearing inscriptions
of issuing banks on raised centre and flattened ends, two
further stamps with ‘fishtail’ ends of assay marks on raised
surfaces (Cribb type LXVI), about very fine
£300-400
Ex 554
554
*Australia, Edward VII – Elizabeth II, florins (4), 1910,
fine, 1917 M, very fine, 1918 M, extremely fine or better, this
illustrated, 1960, extremely fine, shillings (5), 1910,
extremely fine, 1917 M, 1926, 1946, 1961, good very fine to
mint state, threepences (3), 1910, 1917 M, 1927, very fine to
extremely fine and decimal 50 cents, 1966, mint state; with
New Hebrides, 20, 10, 5, 2 francs and 1 franc, 1979, also
10 francs, 1975 and franc, 1982, Tonga, F.A.O. Series rectangular copper-nickel pa’anga, 1979 and Vanuatu, 50
vatu (6), 1981 (5, including a cased specimen striking),
1983, 20 vatu, 1983 (2) and 10 vatu 1983 (2), 5, 2 and 1 vatu,
all 1983, mixed grades, the modern coins generally mint
state (34)
£300-400
Saved from amongst coins surrendered for exchange during the
period of introduction of Vanuatu’s own currency in 1982-83,
together with early examples of the Islands’ new coinage; see also
lots 641-646.

555
*China, Qing Dynasty, Yunnan, 1875-1933, silver
sycee ‘packsaddle money’, c. 5½ oz (actual weight 194g),
rectangular ingot, curved sides, with three stamps bearing
inscriptions of issuing banks on raised centre and flattened
ends, two further stamps with square ends of assay marks
on raised surfaces (Cribb type LXVI), about very fine
£300-400

557
*China, Qing Dynasty, Yunnan, silver sycee ‘packsaddle money’, c. 5½ oz (actual weight 204g), rectangular
ingot, curved sides, with three stamps bearing inscriptions
of issuing banks on raised centre and flattened ends, three
further stamps of assay marks on raised surfaces, the longer
two with ‘fishtail’ ends, a further small rectangular punch in
the middle of the central stamp (Cribb type LXVI), about
very fine
£300-400
558
China, silver sycee 1 tael presentation piece, probably
Shanxi, undated, boat-shaped, straight sides, a single stamp
on the top surface of ‘fu’ (blessings) within circle, 34.25g
(Cribb 253); Fukien, brass 2-cash, 1906 (33) (KM. Y8f);
Republic, pewter token, four characters around 2.0 within
circle, rev., crossed flags over 26; Soviet Republic
(Kiangsi), copper 5-cents (3), and 1-cent (5), (1932),
restrikes, c. 1960 (KM. Y506a, 507a); Manchukuo, red
fibre 5-fen (2), KT11/ 1944 (KM. YA13); together with
Thailand, silver ‘bullet money’ (pot duang) (3): Rama I
(1782-1809), 1-baht, Unalom (KM. C13), Rama IV
(1851-68), 1-baht and quarter-baht, Mongkut (KM. C. 135,
137.1); Tibet, tangkas (2), c.1899-1917 (KM.YE13.1); Viet
Nam, aluminium dong, 1946 (2), and 50-xu, 1953 (KM. 3,
3), the Kiangsi and Vietnam good extremely fine to nearly
mint state, others fine to very fine (53)
£300-400

559
China, pu money (1), knife money (2), large multiple cash
(9), brass cash (198) and amulets (26); Japan, 100 mon
(2), cash (3) and ‘amulets’ (16); also ‘cash’ from Korea (2)
and Annam (1), including many later copies and some fantasy pieces, with Japanese paper money (2), fair to very fine
(c. 260)
£300-400
560
Crusaders, Antioch, Bohemond III, Minority (114963), Class C denier (Malloy 34), Class D deniers (2) (Malloy
40), generally fine or slightly better; Jerusalem, Baldwin
III (1143-63) ‘Rough’ series denier (cf. Malloy 13-14), about
fine; Amaury (1163-74) denier (cf. Malloy 22), chipped
fair; Cyprus, Henry II, Second Reign (1310-24), denier
(Malloy 66), fine; Abbasid Caliphate, dirhams (3), fine
or better; Seljuks of Rum, Kay Khusraw, lion and sun
dirham, Kunya mint; Armenia, Levon I, tram, two lion
type; Trebizond, Alexius I, asper, very fine (11)
£150-200
561
Crusaders, Antioch, Bohemond III (Majority, 11631201), helmet deniers (5), standard type, helmeted bust
right, crescent left, five-pointed star right, rev., cross pattée
with downward pointing crescent in second quarter (Malloy
65), very fine or better, all well struck (5)
£200-250
562
Crusaders, Antioch, Bohemond III, helmet deniers
(5), standard type, similar to the last (Malloy 65), very fine
or better, all well struck (5)
£200-250
563
Crusaders, Antioch, Bohemond III, helmet deniers
(5), standard type, similar to the last (Malloy 65), very fine
or better, all well struck (5)
£200-250
564
Crusaders, Antioch, Bohemond III, helmet deniers
(5), standard type, similar to the last (Malloy 65), very fine
or better, all well struck (5)
£200-250

568
*France, Napoleon I (1799-1815), 5-francs, 1813 Q
(Perpignan), laureate head right, rev., value within wreath,
EMPIRE FRANCAIS (Gad. 584; Dav. 85), grey tone, good very
fine
£80-100
569
German New Guinea, copper 10-pfennig, 1894 (J. 703),
attempted piercing, otherwise extremely fine;; together
with various world coins (29), tokens (7), reckoning counters (14), weights (4) and medalets etc. (10) in base metal,
also miscellaneous medallions (3) in silver-gilt, silver and
copper, a few pierced, generally fair to fine, a few better
(65)
£150-200
570
Germany, Schleswig-Holstein, Johann the Younger
(1564-1622), 2 schilling, 1621, Reinfeld, very fine;; Italy,
5 lire, 1879, very fine; U.S.A. silver dollars (4), 1882, 1884
O (2), 1887, some uneven toning, almost uncirculated;;
British Trade Dollar, 1899 B, good very fine; together
with miscellaneous world coins in silver (27) and base metal
(5), mainly 16th to 19th centuries, generally fair to very fine
(39)
£200-300
571
Guatemala, Rafael Carrera, 2nd Presidency (185165), real, 1851, on the Constitution, arms, rev., open book
(Fonrob. 7237; Prober 280), toned, tiny attempted piercing, otherwise good very fine to nearly extremely fine;;
together with various Spanish and South American silver
coins (7), fine to nearly very fine (8)
£200-300

565
Crusaders, Antioch, Bohemond III, helmet deniers
(11), standard type, similar to the last (Malloy 65), all with
some weakness, very fine (11)
£300-400
566
Crusaders, Antioch, Bohemond III, helmet deniers
(14), standard type, similar to the last (Malloy 65), all rather
weak, good fine to very fine (14)
£300-400
567
Crusaders, Antioch, Bohemond III, helmet deniers
(14), standard type, similar to the last (Malloy 65), all rather
weak, good fine (14)
£200-300

572
*Italy, Guastalla, Ferdinand II Gonzaga, tallero, 1620, in
imitation of a Tyrolean thaler of Archduke Maximilian
(Dav. 3913), edge fault beneath bust, good very fine and
rare
£1,000-1,500

573
*Italy, Milan, Galeazzo Maria Sforza (1466-76),
testone, cuirassed bust right, pellet behind, rev., crested
helm over arms, dividing G3-M (CNI V 168/48-177/77;
Crippa 6), very fine
£350-450
574
Italy, Padua, Jacopo II da Carrara (1345-50), carrarino of 2 soldi; Aquileia, Antonio II Panciera (1402-11),
denar, very fine; Sulmona, Charles VIII of France (149498), cavallo, fair; Mantua, Federico II (1519-40), quatrino,
rev., Mount Olympus, about fine; Milan, Enrico III-V,
denaro scodellato, very fine; together with miscellaneous
mainly base metal Italian minor issues (27), 14th-18th century, many fine (32)
£200-300
575
Italy, Pisa, Cosimo II de Medici (1609-21), tallero, 1618
(Dav. 4195), edge fault above bust, very fine, reverse better
£150-200
576
Malta, John Paul Lascaris, copper 4 tari, unclear date,
with multiple countermarks; scudos (3), 1774 and 1796 (2,
R&S 21 and 48), edges damaged from mounting, about fine
to very fine; ort of Danzig, 1623 (H.Cz. 1479), edge marks,
very fine; with a Russian ‘wire’ kopek of Boris Godunov and
Scottish cut halfpenny of William the Lion (cf. S. 5030), fine
(7)
£80-120
577
Mexico, 8 reales, 1735 MF (Cay. 9386); Netherlands,
Overijssel, ducatoon, 1742 (Delm.1036), both waterworn,
fine or slightly better, both ex ‘Hollandia’ with original certificates and offered with a reprint of the account of the
wreck from the International Journal of Underwater
Exploration, September 1975; Great Britain, halfcrown,
1849, large date, fine; other world coins (9), including silver
crown-sized (3), many very fine (12)
£200-250
578
Mexico, 8 reales (2), 1793, 1796, both FM, reales (2), 1781,
1782, both FF, half-reales (2), 1774 FM, 1780 FF; Germany,
Hamburg, 32 schillings, 1795, fine or better; together with
miscellaneous world coins (91), some in silver, mostly poor
to fine (98)
£100-150

579
*Russia, Peter II (1727-30), rouble, 1729, 1729 portrait,
‘fox face’, cuirassed narrow bust right, plain open sleeve,
ribbon of order on chest, rev., crowned P’s cruciform, stops
in legend (Bitkin 117; Diakov 25), filed on edge at 3 o’clock,
very fine
£500-600

580
*Russia, Catherine II (1762-96), rouble, 1762, Moscow
(Red mint), draped bust right, rev., crowned double eagle
(Bitkin 120; Diakov 5; Uzd. 0934), some staining, good fine
£150-250
581
Spain, Fernando IV (1295-1312) pepions (10); Alfonso
XI (1312-50), novens (17) and later copper (5), fair or
slightly better; France, Provence, Alfonso II of Aragon
(1136-1209), denier, very fine; other medieval European
deniers (5); Teutonic Knights, Paul von Russdorf (142241), schillings (3), fine and Russia, ‘wire money’ kopecks
(12), fair (53)
£150-200
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BRITISH BANKNOTES
582
Provincial: Devonshire Bank (Cann, Williams, Searle &
Co.), £1, Okehampton, 1817, signed by Williams (Outing
1633a), very good
£60-80
583
Treasury, John Bradbury, Third Issue, 10/-, red dash prefix
B (D. T20), banker’s marks on reverse, very good and
Warren Fisher, First Issue, 10/-, red dash prefix G (D. T26),
very good to fine; with Warren Fisher Second Issue, £1 (4),
all dot prefixes C1 (2), D1, G1 (D. T31), very good to very fine;
£100-150
with 2nd Series BAFSVs for 3d. (2) and £1 (9)
584
Treasury, Warren Fisher, First Issue, £1, prefix T (D. T24)
and Second Issue, £1 (4), all dot prefixes B1, C1 (2) and R1
(D. T31), very fine to good very fine (5)
£100-150
585
*Bank of England, Henry Hase, £1, London, 8 Sept. 1820
(D. B201b), ragged and only fair but printed area complete, scarce
£200-300
586
*Bank of England, J.G. Nairne, £5, prefix 65A, London,
24 June 1913 (D. B208b), various banker’s marks, otherwise fine
£200-300
587
*Bank of England, E.M. Harvey, £5, prefix C48, London,
27 Dec. 1921, £10, prefix 85K, London, 20 May 1920,and
K.O. Peppiatt, £5, B205 9 April 1938 (D. B209a, 209b, 241),
all pressed but very fine and better (3)
£250-350
588
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £5, prefix 187H, London,
10 July 1928 (D. B215), several stains but with minimal
wear; B.G. Catterns, 5 pounds, prefix 343H, London, 11
March 1930 (D. B228), multiple folds but better than very
fine; L.K. O’Brien, £5, prefix D59A, 4 August 1956 (D.
B276), very fine to good very fine (3)
£250-350
589
*Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, £10, prefix K130,
London, 16 December 1933 (D. B229), pinholes, very fine
£120-150
590
*Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £10, prefix K170,
London, 19 June 1936 (D. B242), heavy central fold, about
very fine
£120-150
591
Bank of England, P.S. Beale, £5 (10), a consecutivelynumbered run in prefix R09, dated 25 March 1950 (D.
B270), first and last of the group with minor marks, good
extremely fine to uncirculated (10)
£1,000-1,200
592
*Bank of England, L.K. O’Brien, replacement series A
Britannia 10/- (6), consecutively numbered in prefix 62A
(D. B272), uncirculated (6)
£300-400

593
Bank of England, J.B. Page, Series D, early Newton £1
(10), numbered A01 001021 – 001030 inclusive (D. B337);
D.H.F. Somerset, early Wellington £5 (2), DN02 000049 –
000050 (D. B.243) and late £1 (3), consecutive in prefix
CX10 (D. B341); together with Page £20, A37 and £5 (2),
A40, 29Y, Somerset £20 (2), E10 and 53A, and Gill Series E
£5, B55, generally uncirculated (21)
£200-250
594
Bank of England, a Collection of 10/- (40), comprising
Mahon, only good, Catterns (3), very good to very fine,
Peppiatt pre-war (1), Peppiatt war-time (3), Peppiatt postwar (2), Beale (2), O’Brien Britannia type (7), O’Brien
Portrait (6), Hollom (9, including one replacement), Fforde
(6, including four replacements in M77), also Portrait £1
(11), O’Brien to Page, including ‘G’ notes (3), mixed grades
very fine to uncirculated, including some consecutivelynumbered; together with Series B £5 of O’Brien, Series C £5
(3) of Hollom, Fforde and Page, and Series C £10 (3), of
Hollom (prefix A01), Fforde and Page, large denominations
all uncirculated (58)
£300-400
595
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon to L.K. O’Brien, a Collection
of Britannia £1 (33), serial prefix letters A, B, D, M, N (2), O,
R (2), Y, —J, —N, —Y, E—A, L—H (6, including consecutively-numbered run of 5), U—H, H33B, N—B, O—B, M—C, D—J,
B—K, H—K, C—L (2), E—L, H—L, one Mahon good very fine
and two or three Catterns very fine, other Mahon to Peppiatt
mostly fine to extremely fine, Beale and O’Brien generally
extremely fine to uncirculated (33)
£350-450
596
Bank of England, a Collection of 65 banknotes, O’Brien
to Bayley, including many first or last series prefixes and
replacement notes and comprising: Series C, 10/- (9),
O’Brien to Fforde, £1 (11), O’Brien to Page, including ‘G’
notes (3), £5 (2), Hollom and Page and £10 (3), Hollom (2)
and Page (replacement); Series D, £1 (5), including A01,
AN01 and DY21 972917, £5 (3), Page, Somerset and Gill,
£10 (4), page, Somerset, Gill and Kentfield, £20 (2), Page
and Somerset; and Series E (Gill to Bayley), Stephenson £5
(6), including A01, AA01 and Millennium commemorative,
Fry £5 (7), Dickens £10 (6), including A01 and Millennium
commemorative, Darwin £10 (4), including AA01999055,
Faraday £20, A01 and Elgar £20 (2), including AA01, a few
extremely fine, mostly uncirculated (65)
£800-1,200
597
Bank of England, Britannia £1 (7) of Mahon, very good,
Catterns, Peppiatt (3), 1st, 2nd and 4th periods, Beale (2), Z—
B and L—J, and O’Brien, good very fine to uncirculated and
10/- (4), of Peppiatt (2), 1st and 2nd periods, Beale and
O’Brien, about very fine to uncirculated; Peppiatt £5, 16
July 1936, fine, O’Brien Series B £5, prefix A80, extremely
fine and other notes (4), including Treasury £1 of Warren
Fisher, prefix K97, very good;together with a 1939-45 Star,
Italy Star and 1939-45 War Medal in forwarding box with
packing slip addressed to Mr A. Stansfield, Todmorden,
Lancs., a modern bronze medal commemorating the 25oth
anniversary of Handel’s Messiah, and other modern commemorative coins and medals (10) (30)
£180-220

598
Bank of England, white £5 (6), of K.O. Peppiatt (5), 5 May
1936, 12 May 1938, 5 Sept. 1938, 14 Oct. 1944, 18 Dec. 1944
and P.S. Beale, 26 March 1949, some bankers’ marks, generally fine to very fine; with ‘Operation Bernhard’ counterfeit
£10 (4) and £5 (4), all ‘Peppiatt’, and Peppiatt wartime £1,
B73H, Beale 10/-, R36Z; Scotland, Commercial Bank, £5, 1
Dec. 1944, holed; Jersey, States Bond for £5, 1840, cancelled and WW2 Occupation 1/- and 6d.; British
Commonwealth, Jamaica, Law of 1960, 10/- and £1 (Pick
51Bc, 51Cd), Malaya $1 and $10 (3), all 1 July 1941 and West
African Currency Board 10/-, 29 Nov. 1948, 20/-, 6 Nov. 1941,
mixed grades, some with faults (28)
£600-800

Isle of Man
603
Douglas & Isle of Man Bank, £1, 1844 (Pick S131) and
Isle of Man Bank, £1 (3), 1938, 1943, 1950, good to fine (4)
£60-80

599
Bank of England, P.S. Beale, £5 (4), prefix R, 8-29 June
1950 (D. B270), a little yellowed and with minor tears, generally fine; with Beale £1 (3), Fforde ‘G’ £1 (1), O’Brien
Britannia 10/- (1) and portrait 10/- of various prefixes (46),
O’Brien and later, mixed grades; and a varied group of world
notes etc. (about 80), including ‘Operation Bernhard’
Catterns £10, Allied Military Authority notes for France, several Oldenburg notgeld in old packets and also Swiss 5 francs
(2), 20 francs and 50 francs (2), 1941-51, mixed grades, mostly well circulated (lot)
£300-400

604
*Isle of Man, a Collection by prefix letter and variety of
Government banknotes from 1961 onwards, comprising 10/(3), without prefix, A (Garvey) and A (Stallard), and 50p (8),
without prefix (no. 000228), A (Stallard), A (first Paul), B
(first Paul), B (second Paul), C (Paul) and C (Dawson) (2)
(Pick 24a (2), 24b, 27, 28a, 28b (2), 28c (2)33 (2)); £1 (21),
first issue without prefix and prefixes C (Stallard), D, F, G, H
(Paul (2), including 000033), and H (Dawson), K, M, N, P
and Q to Z (ie replacement), inclusive; £5 (12), 1961 issue
without prefix (Stallard), 1972 and later issues, without prefix
(Stallard), A, B, C, E, F, G, H, J, K, Z (replacement); £10 (11),
1975 issue without prefix (Paul), 1979 issue without prefix
(Dawson), A, C, D, F, J, K, L, M, Z (replacement); £20 (6),
1979 Millennium Commemorative, 1983 reduced size without
prefix, E, F, G, Z (replacement); and £50, 1983 issue, without
prefix, fine to uncirculated and including several low or
unusual numbers, some scarce (62)
£1,000-1,500

Channel Islands

Scotland

600
Guernsey, £1 (6), 1957 (Pick 43b), good fine and later
undated issues (5) (Pick 45a, 45b, 48a, 48b, 52b), uncirculated, £5 (2), 1980 issue, no. F000030 (Pick 49a), 2000
Millennium commemorative, in folder (Pick 60), and £10,
1995 issue, no. D000126 (Pick 57a), uncirculated; Herm,
issued visitor’s £1 coupon, 1958, extremely fine; Jersey, 6d.,
1941, 10/-, 1963 issue, £1 (2), 1976 issu and 1995 commemorative and £10, 1972 issue (Pick 1, 7, 11, 25, 10a), very fine to
uncirculated (15)
£200-300

605
*Scotland, Bank of Scotland, £20, 8 January 1953
(Douglas 89a; Pick 94d), two vertical folds, good very fine
£200-300

601
Jersey, St Mary’s Parochial Bank, £1, 18—, unissued proof
(Pick S327), extremely fine and States of the Island of Jersey,
interest-bearing notes for £5, 1840 (5) (Pick A1b, A1f (4)), fine
to very fine (6)
£100-150
602
Jersey, German Occupation Issue, 6d., 1/-, 2/- (2 - both
types), 10/-, £1 (Pick 1a-6a), last fine, others better (6)
£200-300

606
Scotland, Bank of Scotland, £20, 11 June 1956 (Douglas
89a; Pick 94e), very fine to good very fine
£100-150
607
Scotland, Bank of Scotland, £20, 11 June 1956 (Douglas
89a; Pick 94e), lightly folded, good very fine; with
Tercentenary, 1995, commemorative £100, 17 July 1995 (Pick
123a), uncirculated (2)
£200-250
608
*Scotland, Bank of Scotland, proof or trial £100,
Edinburgh, 18—, uniface, on oversized plain white paper, in
black over red and ochre underprint, with the Bank’s arms at
upper centre and vignette of Scotia seated in left-hand panel,
stamped SPECIMEN diagonally on face, extremely fine
£200-300
609
*Scotland, Bank of Scotland, £100, 22 November 1962
(D. 90b; P. 95), several folds, good fine
£300-400

610
Scotland, Bank of Scotland, £1 (3), 1936, 1955, 1962, £5
(2), 1957, 1961 (Pick 91a, 100, 102a, 101a, 103), about very
fine to extremely fine and later notes (9), £5 (3), 1995, 1996,
2007, £10 (4), 1995, 1998, 2001, 2003 and £20 (2), 2001,
2003, uncirculated; British Linen Bank, £1 (2), 1942,
1957, £5 (2), 1959, 1964 (Pick 157b, 157d, 161b, 167), good fine
to very fine; Clydesdale & North of Scotland Bank, £1,
1958, £5 (2), both 1953 (Pick 191b, 192a (2)), fine, one £5 with
corner tear; with Commercial Bank, £1, 1928, £5 (3),
1947, 1954, 1958 (Pick S331a, S333 (3)), National Bank, £1,
1941, £5, 1957 (Pick 258a, 262), very good to fine and
National Commercial Bank, £1, 1961, £5, 1959 (Pick 269,
266), good very fine (29)
£300-400
611
Scotland, Bank of Scotland, £5, 29 Jan. 1940,
Commercial Bank of Scotland, £5, 20 Nov. 1937 and
Royal Bank of Scotland, £5, 10 Jan. 1942 (Pick 92b,
S328b, 317b), fine to very fine (3)
£120-150
612
Scotland, Bank of Scotland, £5, 8 Dec. 1969 and £1 (4), 6
Feb. 1964, 1 June 1966, 17 July 1968, 18 Aug. 1969;
Clydesdale Bank, £5, Glasgow, 1 March 1965; The British
Linen Bank, £5, 22 March 1968 and £1 (6), 29 Feb. 1968 (2,
consecutively numbered), 5 Nov. 1969 (2) and 20 July 1970;
with England, Bank of England, £5 (2), O’Brien (Series
B), Fforde and Series C £1 (4), of Hollom, Fforde and Page
(2), very fine to uncirculated (19)
£150-250
613
Scotland, Clydesdale Bank, £1 (2), 1943, 1948 (Pick 189c,
189f), fine and good very fine; with range of issues from
1978, different date or signature or commemorative varieties
and comprising: £1 (3), 1978, 1987, 1988; £5 (10), 1982, 1988,
1990, set of 4 matched Burns commemoratives, 1996, in folder of issue (Pick CS1), 2002, 2009; £10 (5), 1988, 1998, 2000,
2003, 2009; £20 (5), 1996, 1997, 2000, 2005, 2009; and £50
(2), 1996, 2001, mostly uncirculated (27)
£400-600
614
*Scotland, Commercial Bank of Scotland, £1, 2 Jan.
1918 (Pick S323b), fine
£80-120
615
Scotland, Commercial Bank of Scotland, £1 (3), 3 Jan.
1922, 2 Jan. 1923 and portrait type, 31 Oct. 1924 (Pick S323b
(2), S327), very good to fine (3)
£150-200
616
*Scotland, Commercial Bank of Scotland, £5, 2 Jan.
1923 (Pick S324), about fine
£150-200
617
*Scotland, Commercial Bank of Scotland, £1, 4 June
1941 (Pick S331a), uncirculated; with £5 (2), 1 Dec. 1944, 2
Jan. 1957 (Pick S331b, S333), good fine and very fine and £1
(5), 2 Dec.1944, 3 Jan. 1950, 3 Jan. 1952, 2 Jan. 1954 and 2
Jan. 1957 (Pick S331b, S332 (2), S336 (2)), fine to good
extremely fine (8)
£250-350

618
Scotland, Eastern Bank of Scotland, proof receipt certificates (2), on oversized white card-backed paper, probably
late 19th Century pulls from 1830s-1840s plates, for Kelso and
Montrose branches and featuring different, elaborate
vignettes, very fine (2)
£150-250
619
Scotland, National Bank of Scotland, £1 (3), 15 May
1908, 15 May 1919, 2 Jan. 1926 (Pick 248a, 248b, 252), first
with upper corner torn and only good, others very good to
fine (3)
£150-200
620
*Scotland, National Bank of Scotland, £5, 11 November
1932 (Pick 253), fine
£120-150
621
Scotland, National Bank of Scotland, £5, 1 Sept. 1948
(Pick 259d), extremely fine and £5, 1 Nov. 1957 (2 – both Pick
262), very fine; with various £1 (4), 24 Jan. 1952, 1 July 1952,
1 Oct. 1956, 2 Feb. 1959 (Pick 258b-c), Jan. 1952 only fine,
others good very fine to uncirculated (7)
£200-300
622
Scotland, National Commercial Bank of Scotland, £1
(7), 16 Sept. 1959, 1 Aug. 1963, 4 Jan. 1966, 4 Jan. 1967, 4 Jan.
1968 (3) and £5 (6), 16 Sept. 1959 (3), 3 Jan. 1961 (2) and 4
Jan. 1968, two or three £1 only fine, others mostly very fine
to good very fine (13)
£200-300
623
*Scotland, National Commercial Bank of Scotland,
1959 Issue, £5 and £20, both 16 Sept. 1959 (Pick 266, 267), £5
very fine to good very fine, £20 extremely fine or better (2)
£80-120
624
Scotland, Royal Bank of Scotland, £1 (5), 1951, 1953,
1957, 1965, 1969 and £5 (5), 1960, 1964, 1969, 1970, 1973
(Pick 322b, 322d, 324b, 325a, 330, 323c, 326a, 330, 336a
337a), fine to extremely fine; with a range of different regular
issue and commemorative notes (23), circa 1982-2004, comprising £1 (11), including 1999 replacement note, £5 (6), £10
(3) and £20 (3), very fine to uncirculated (33)
£250-350
625
Scotland, Royal Bank of Scotland, £20, 1 May 1951
(Douglas 44c; Pick 319c), creased, very fine
£70-100
626
Scotland, Royal Bank of Scotland, 1952 Issue, £5, 1 July
1952 and 1966 Issue, £5, 1 Nov. 1966 (Pick 323a, 328) and £1
(2), both 1955 Issue (Pick 324a), good extremely fine to
uncirculated; with lesser grade Royal Bank notes (8), comprising £5 (4), 2 Nov. 1964, 1 March 1967, no. J/3 000036, 19
March 1969 (2) and £1 (4), 1 Nov. 1952, 1 Dec.1964, 1 Sept.
1967 and 19 March 1969, fine and better (12)
£200-300

627

631

628

632

Northern Ireland
627
*Northern Ireland, Belfast Banking Company, £10, 2
March 1942 (BC BB74; Pick 128b), extremely fine £100-150
628
*Northern Ireland, Belfast Banking Company, £20, 3
Feb. 1943 (BC BB79; Pick 129c), very fine
£150-200
629
Northern Ireland, National Bank, 1937-39 issue, £5,
1/9/37 (BC NA79; Pick 155), very good; 1942-59 issue, £5,
1/8/42 (BC NA80; Pick 159), good fine and £10, 2/5/49 (BC
NA82; Pick 160), good very fine (3)
£100-150
630
Northern Ireland, Northern Bank, 1929 overprinted
issue, £20, 20/10/21 (BC NR63; Pick A73), edge tears and
small repair on reverse, very good
£150-250
631
*Northern Ireland, Northern Bank, 1970 issue, specimen £50, 1/7/70, with signature of Wilson, serial G000000,
stamped SPECIMEN in red on both sides (BC NR105; Pick 191s),
uncirculated
£100-150

632
*Northern Ireland, Northern Bank, 1970 issue, specimen £100, 1/7/70, with signature of Wilson, serial H000000,
stamped SPECIMEN in red on both sides (BC NR108; Pick
192s), uncirculated
£150-200
633
Northern Ireland, Ulster Bank, £20 (4), 1929-34 issue,
1/6/29 (BC UB50; Pick 309), fine and 1941-48 issue £20 (3),
1/4/43, 1/1/44 (2) (BC UB59; Pick 318), generally very fine
(4)
£250-350
634
Northern Ireland, Ulster Bank, 1929-34 issue, £50,
1/6/29 (BC UB51; Pick 310), small central hole, very good
£80-120

Ex 635

637

639

640

IRISH BANKNOTES
635
*Ireland, early bills (4), comprising Bank of Ireland Post
Bills (2), Dublin, c. 1805, for £20 sterling and 30 guineas,
first holed and cancelled, otherwise good fine [this illustrated], second poor or fair, Sir Thomas Lighton, Needham &
Shaw’s Bank, Post Bill for 5 guineas, Dublin, 1801, reverse
with names listed, fine and Galway Bank (Walter & John
Joyce), £40 sterling first Bill of Exchange, 1806, various
annotations, fine (4)
£1,000-1,500
636
Ireland, Central Bank, 10/- (4), 28.5.57, 7.10.65, 6.6.68
(2), very good to fine, £10, 26.9.74, good very fine and £20
(2), both 24.3.76, prefixes 01G, 09G, fine to very fine (7)
£250-300
637
*Ireland, Central Bank, £20, 24.3.76 (BC LTN65; Pick
67c), good very fine
£100-150

638
Ireland, Central Bank, £100 (3), 4.4.77, all prefix 02B,
two consecutively-numbered and the other from nearby in a
run (BC LTN 67), one with ballpoint banker’s mark, another
with slight marginal rustmark and the third unmarked, very
fine to extremely fine (3)
£500-600
639
*Ireland, Consolidated Banks, Bank of Ireland,
‘Ploughman’ £5, prefix 02BK, 6-5-29, signatures of Joseph
Brennan and J.A. Gargan (BC CBI 2), minor marginal tear
and two small banker’s marks in purple on reverse, good
fine t very fine
£1,000-1,500
640
*Ireland, Consolidated Banks, National Bank Ltd.,
‘Ploughman’ £10, prefix 01NT, 6-5-29, signatures of Joseph
Brennan and H.A. Russell (BC CNA 3), surface dirt and a few
pinholes, generally very good
£2,000-3,000

641
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WORLD BANKNOTES
The Property of a Gentleman
The following notes were saved from amongst those surrendered for exchange during the period of introduction of
Vanuatu’s first currency, circa 1982, together with examples of the Islands’ own banknotes; see also lot 554.
641
*Australia, George VI, replacement 10 shillings, prefix A7,
signed by Coombs and Wilson (Pick 25r3), rust-marked especially in lower margin (but printed area largely unaffected),
generally very good
£200-300
642
Australia, George VI, 10 shillings, signed by Armitage and
McFarlane (Pick 25b), very fine, £5, Coombs and Wilson
(Pick 27d), fine and £10, Armitage and McFarlane (Pick 28b),
surface dirt, very good to fine (3)
£150-200
643
Australia, George VI, £1 (2), prefix X11 and £5 (2), prefix
S49, all signed by Coombs and Wilson and the two pairs of
notes with ‘nearby’ numbers suggesting they were saved from
runs which had been handed in (Pick 26d and 27d), all good
very fine (4)
£300-400

644
*Australia, Commonwealth Bank, 1953-54 issue, £10,
signed by Coombs and Wilson (Pick 32), minor surface
marks, very fine to good very fine; together with 10 shillings,
Coombs and Wilson (Pick 29), good fine and Reserve Bank,
1960-5 issue, 10 shillings, very good, £5, tiny rust mark, very
fine (4)
£150-200
645
Australia, Reserve Bank, 1960-5, £5 (2), consecutively
numbered in prefix TB62 (Pick 35), one with a couple of
marks, good very fine (2)
£100-150
646
*New Hebrides, Comptoirs Français des Nouvelles
Hébrides, 25 francs, 22 August 1921 (Pick A1), only good
and with two punch-holes as usually seen, rare; Banque de
l’Indochine, 5 francs, 20 francs and 100 francs (Pick 5, 8a,
10c), very good; 1970’s undated issue, 100, 500 and 1,000
francs (Pick 18d, 19b, 20c), uncirculated; and Vanuatu,
Central Bank, 100 vatu (3), 500 vatu and 1,000 vatu (Pick
1,2,3), uncirculated (12)
£250-350
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Other Properties
647
Canada, Dominion of Canada, 1897-1900 issue, dollar,
31/3/98 (Pick 24b), very good, dollar, 3/1/11, Series D (Pick
27), fine; with Bank of Canada, 1954 ‘Devil’s face’ type, 2
dollars, with signatures of Coyne and Towers (Pick 67a), fine,
1955-75 issue, dollars (8), 2 dollars (6), 5 dollars, 10 dollars
(2), 20 dollars (2), 50 dollars (Pick 74-76, 78-81), 1967
Commemorative dollars (4) (Pick 84a, 84b (3)), 1969-75
issue, uncut pair of 2 dollars, prefix EVC, dollars (2), 2 dollars
(2), 5 dollars (2), 20 dollars (2) (Pick 85-87, 89), 1986-91, 2
dollars (Pick 94), many extremely fine (37)
£200-300
648
Cape Verde Islands, Banco Nacional Ultramarino,
1971-72 issue, 50 escudos, 4/4/72 (Pick 53), uncirculated and
1971-72 issue, 500 escudos, 29/6/71 (Pick 54), extremely fine
(2)
£150-200
649
*Ceylon, Government, 10 rupees, Colombo, 15 May 1919,
(Pick 12c), three postmark stamps and bankers’ marks on
reverse, fine to good fine
£150-200

650
France, Domaines Nationaux, assignat for 300 livres,
1791 (Pick A48) and uncut sheet of 8 10 sous (as Pick A68b),
good very fine; other assignats (3), for 400 livres, 500 francs
and 2,000 francs, and Promesses de Mandats
Territoriaux (4), for 25, 100, 250 and 500 francs, all with
Série (Pick A73 A77, A81, A83a-A86a), very fine and better
(lot)
£100-200
651
France, various assignats (8), République Française, 1793
Second issue, 5 livres (5), 1795 issue, 10,000 francs (Pick A76,
A82), last folded and with central tear, very good to fine;
together with miscellaneous world banknotes (185), comprising Austria (36), mainly inflationary and including Great
War P.O.W. notes (7), Czechoslovakia (1), France, local
Great War issue (9), Germany (42), inflationary and notgeld; Hungary (5) 1920-23; Paraguay (1), Poland (2),
Russia (96), including many civil war issues, Turkey (2)
and Yugoslavia (1), mixed grades, poor to very fine (193)
£100-200
652
Guatemala, Banco de Guatemala, 1895-1926 issue, 5
pesos, 4 Feb. 1915, 100 pesos, 16 Feb. 1920 (Pick S143c,
S147d), fine or slightly better (2)
£120-150

653
*India, Government, 50 rupees, Bombay, 30 May 1918,
signature of H. Denning (cf Pick A15c), several light bankers’
marks on reverse, good fine
£300-400

665
Italy, Sardinia, Regie Finanze-Torino, 200 lire (5), all 1
September 1799 (P. S133), all with light folds, good fine to
very fine (5)
£300-400

654
Italy, Sardinia, Regie Finanze-Torino, 100 lire, 1 July 1785
(P. S120), heavy central fold and ink annotations both sides,
good, rare; 100 lire (2), both 1 July 1786 (P. S122); 25 lire
(2), 1 April 1796 (P. S129) all heavily folded and two
repaired, poor and good and 10 lire, 1 April 1793 (P. S124),
poor (6)
£100-200

666
Italy, Sardinia, Regie Finanze-Torino, 200 lire (7), all 1
September 1799 (P. S133), all with medium to heavy folds,
generally fine (7)
£200-300

655
Italy, Sardinia, Regie Finanze-Torino, 50 lire (4), July
1786, October 1792, June 1794, October 1794 (P. S118a), all
folded good to fine; together with other 50 lire (2), April 1796
and 1 September 1799 (P. S130a, S131), both with light folds,
very fine (6)
£120-150
656
Italy, Sardinia, Regie Finanze-Torino, 50 lire (23), all 1
October 1792 (P. S118a), all with folds and/or repairs, poor
to very good (23)
£200-250
657
Italy, Sardinia, Regie Finanze-Torino, 200 lire (6), all 1
October 1792 (P. S123), all with folds and/or repairs, poor to
very good, scarce (6)
£200-300
658
Italy, Sardinia, Regie Finanze-Torino, 50 lire (20), all 1
June 1794 (P. S118a), all with folds and/or repairs, poor to
very good (20)
£180-220
659
Italy, Sardinia, Regie Finanze-Torino, 50 lire (18), all 1
June 1794 (P. S118a), all with folds and/or repairs, poor to
very good (18)
£150-200
660
Italy, Sardinia, Regie Finanze-Torino, 50 lire (37), all 1
April 1796 (P. S130a), all with folds and/or repairs, poor to
fine (37)
£300-400
661
Italy, Sardinia, Regie Finanze-Torino, 50 lire (6), all 1
September 1799 (P. S131), all with light folds, good fine to
very fine (6)
£150-200
662
Italy, Sardinia, Regie Finanze-Torino, 50 lire (12), all 1
September 1799 (P. S131), all with folds and/or repairs, good
to fine (12)
£150-200
663
Italy, Sardinia, Regie Finanze-Torino, 100 lire (10), all 1
September 1799 (P. S132), most with light central folds, fine
to very fine (10)
£300-400
664
Italy, Sardinia, Regie Finanze-Torino, 100 lire (23), all 1
September 1799 (P. S132), all with heavy central folds, very
good to fine (23)
£400-500

667
Italy, range of notes, comprising Federal Biglietti
Consorziale, Law of 30/4/74, 2 and 5 lire (P. 3, 4), Law of
25/12/81, lira (2) (P. 10), good; Buoni di Cassa, 1894 issue,
lira (3), 2 lire (2) (P. 34, 35), two lira and one 2 lire fine or
better, other good; 1914 issue, lira (5), 2 lire (P. 36a (2), 36b
(3), 37b), poor to very good; Military issues, Casa Veneta dei
Prestiti, 2/1/1918 issue, 5 (3), 10 (3), 50 (3), centesimi, lira, 2
(3) and 20 lire (P. M1-M5, M7), very good to fine; Venetian
Republic, Moneta Patriottica, 1 lira, 2 and 3 lire, 1848 (P.
S185-187), good; Banco Nazionale, lira (5) (P. S731), good to
fine; Biglietti Fiducciari (43), 1860s and 70s, comprising
Alassio (4), Diano Marina (8), Genoa (14), Oneglia (8),
Laigueglia (2), Pieve di Teco, Pontedassio (4), Savona,
Toscana, poor to fine; other Italian, mainly advertising notes
(7) and share coupons (8) some fine (86)
£100-200
668
Malta, Government, 1961-63 issue, 10/-, £1, £5 (Pick 25,
26, 27a), 10/- and £1 extremely fine, £5 about very fine (3)
£200-300
669
Malta, Central Bank, 1968-69 issue, 10/-, £5 (2) (Pick 29,
30), good very fine and better; 1973 issue, lira, 5 liri (Pick 31f,
32 f), 1979 issue, lira (Pick 34b), 1986 issue, 2 liri (Pick 37),
1994 issue, 2 liri (Pick 46a), extremely fine and better;
Collector’s series, 1979 issue, set of 3 specimen notes, 1, 5 and
10 liri, serial prefixed with Maltese cross and stamped SPECIMEN in red, uncirculated (10)
£100-150
670
Mexico, Hidalgo, Banco de Hidalgo, 50 pesos, 19—,
unsigned remainder perforated AMORTIZADO (Pick S308r),
uncirculated; other Mexican regional notes (17), Civil War
issues (46) and modern National notes (2), mixed grades
(66)
£80-120
671
*Rhodesia, Reserve Bank, 10/-, 11 November 1964 (Pick
28), uncirculated and Rhodesia and Nyasaland, £1, 22
May 1959 (Pick 21a), fine (2)
£150-200
672
*Rhodesia and Zimbabwe, three sets of ‘First Issue’ notes,
various prefixes but all all with matching serial numbers
000093 and comprising: (Rhodesia) $1, $2, $5 and $10, all
Salisbury, 1st March 1976, with Rhodes watermark (Pick 30b,
31b, 32b, 33b), uncirculated; (Rhodesia) $1, 2 Aug. 1979, $2,
10 April 1979, $5, 15 May 1979 and $10, 2 Jan. 1979, all
Salisbury, with Zimbabwe bird watermark (Pick 30c, 31d,
32c, 33c), uncirculated, in Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe presentation folder dated 8 April 1981; and (Zimbabwe) $2, $5,
$10 and $20, all Salisbury, 1980 (Pick 1a, 2a, 3a, 4a), uncirculated, also in a Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe presentation
folder (12)
£400-600
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673
Rhodesia, 10/-, 1 June 1966 (Pick 27a), very fine and error
$5, 20 Oct. 1978, with differing serial numbers (type as Pick
32b), uncirculated; with Zimbabwe, three sets of three early
matching serial number notes (ie 9 banknotes) comprising
$2, $5 and $10 numbered AA/BA/CA 0001025A –
0001027A, Salisbury, 1980 (Pick 1a, 2a, 3a), uncirculated and
a used £1 bearer cheque dated 1 August 2006 (12) £150-250
674
Sierra Leone, Bank of Sierra Leone, 1964 issue, leone (4), 2
leones, 5 leones (2) (Pick 1b, 1c, 2b, 3), one 5 leones extremely fine, others fine to very fine; OAU Conference, Freetown
1980, commemorative set of 5 notes, 50 cents - 10 leones
(Pick 9-13), and other issues (5), 1974-85, extremely fine or
better (17)
£80-120

682
*U.S.A., Georgia, Half of a Dollar bearer certificate ‘for the
Support of the Continental Troops’, 10 Sept. 1777 (Pick S832),
very fine
£180-220
683
*U.S.A., Massachusetts, December 1775 ‘Sword in Hand’
Issue, 36 shillings, printed by Paul Revere (Pick S1245), signatures faded, only good or very good overall and with tears
which have been expertly repaired, rare
£800-1,200
684
*U.S.A., New Hampshire, 1775 4th Issue, 40 shillings (Pick
S1616), vertical central tear with older, neat repair and
“Jeremiah Wilkinson second in Cumberland” written on
reverse, otherwise very fine
£200-300

675
South Africa, error 20 rand, 1982-85 issue, with differing
serial numbers (type as Pick 121c) and a sequence of 4 1 rand
showing a smudged ink error and demonstrating the presumed removal of a more seriously impaired note from the
group (type as Pick 115b); with a consecutive run of 10 1 rand
of the same issue (Pick 115b) and 2 rand of the 1990 issue
(105), all drawn from consecutive runs of between 5 and 30
notes (Pick 118e), all uncirculated (120)
£200-300

685
*U.S.A., New Jersey, 1756 2nd Issue, 1 shilling (Pick S1739),
very fine or better and 1776 2nd Issue, 3 shilling (Pick S1820),
creased, about fine (2)
£120-150

676
Sudan, Bank of Sudan, 1961-67 issue, £1, 8/4/61, £5,
20/1/66, £10 (2), 6/3/64, 25/1/67 (Pick 8a, 9c, 10a, 10c),
generally very fine; 1970-80 issue, 25 piastres (6), 1/70 (2),
1/71, 1974, 1977, 1980 (2), £1 (4), 1974, 1978 (2), 1980, £5 (2),
both 1975, £10 (4), 1971, 1977, 1980 (2) (Pick 11a-c, 13b, 14b,
15a-c), generally very fine or better, 1956 issue, 25 piastres,
50 piastres, £1 (Pick 1-3), good; and later Sudanese notes (7),
1981-89, generally uncirculated (30)
£100-150

687
*U.S.A., North Carolina, 1776 Issue, $5, second type, with
vignette of a triton and date reading ‘April d2 1776’ (Pick
S2238b), central fold, fine or good fine
£300-400

A small Collection of early U.S. Currency
677
U.S.A., Continental Currency (5), comprising: 2nd Issue,
29 Nov. 1775, $4; 4th Issue, 9 May 1776, $6; 7th Issue, 26 Feb.
1777, $4, traces of past mounting on reverse; 10th Issue, 26
Sept. 1778, $5; and 11th Issue, 14 Jan 1779, $65, generally
good fine or very fine (5)
£300-400
678
*U.S.A., Continental Currency, 8th Issue, 20 May 1777,
modified legend reading United States at top and bottom, $3
(Pick S164), good very fine, scarce
£300-400
679
*U.S.A., Connecticut, Hartford & New Haven Turnpike,
passage ticket for 12 cents 5 mills, unnumbered, circa 1798,
44 x 66mm, very fine
£80-120
680
*U.S.A., Delaware, 1759 Issue, 20 shillings, printed by
Benjamin Franklin and David Hall (Pick S 629), very good
£80-120
681
*U.S.A., Georgia, 1776 Sterling Issue, 5 shillings, with
vignette of a crown (Pick S763), edges a little ragged but
printed area unaffected, good fine
£200-300

686
*U.S.A., North Carolina, 1748 Issue, 40 shillings (Pick
S2145), upper left corner missing, marginal wear, very good
£80-120

688
*U.S.A., North Carolina, 1761 Issue, 15 shillings (Pick
S2199), good very fine
£150-200
689
U.S.A., Pennsylvania, 1771 Issue, 10 shillings and 1772
Issue, 1 shilling (Pick S2529, S2536), very good (2) £80-120
690
*U.S.A., Pennsylvania, 1760 Issue, 50 shillings, printed by
Benjamin Franklin and David Hall (Pick S2496), light repair,
good to very good
£300-400
691
*U.S.A., Pennsylvania, 1769 2nd ‘Housing Money’ Issue, 10
shillings, asterisk after date (Pick S2525a), split along vertical central fold and has been repaired, good
£200-300
692
*U.S.A., Pennsylvania, 1775 1st Jail and Correctional
Institution Issue, 5 pounds, rev., vignette of workhouse (Pick
S2540U), good very fine
£100-150
693
*U.S.A., Rhode Island, 1776 2nd Issue, $3, printed on thick
paper by John Carter (Pick S2986), with a horizontal fold,
fine to good fine, rare
£500-700
694
*U.S.A., Virginia, (James River Bank), emergency promissory
bearer note for 3 pounds dated 1 April 1773, issued in the name
of the ‘Treasurer of the Colony and Dominion of Virginia’, manuscript text and signatures on part-printed note designed for the
James River Bank, unusually with face printed in England and
reverse in the U.S., 165 x 75mm, good fine
£600-800

Other Properties
695
Uruguay, various notes comprising: Departamento de
Emisión, Law of 14/8/35, specimen 1 peso, zero serial,
stamped SPECIMEN DE LA RUE & CO LTD. CANCELLED at upper
left and SPECIMEN NO 13 at lower left (cf Pick 28), with gum
on left hand margin from mounting, virtually uncirculated; Banco Credito Auxiliar, Law of 25/10/87, 20 pesos,
unsigned remainder (Pick S164r), 50 pesos (2), 2/11/88,
1/1/89 (Pick S165a); Banco Franco-Platense, 10 pesos / 1
doblon, 1/8/71 (S.172a); Banco Italiano del Uruguay, 10
pesos, 20/9/87, unsigned remainder (Pick S124s); Banco de
Londres y Rio de la Plata, 50 pesos, 1 Jan. 1872 and 10
pesos, 1/1/83 (Pick S242), unsigned remainders, Banco
Oriental, 10 and 20 pesos, 1/8/67 (Pick S385, 386), fine to
good very fine (12)
£180-220
696
World Notes: Algeria, 100 NF, 24 Nov. 1961, 50 dinars
and 100 dinars, 1 Jan. 1964; Costa Rica, unissued 20
colones, 1906; Egypt, 50 pounds (2) and 100 pounds (Pick
26a, 26b, 27a); Lebanon, 10 livres, 1939 (Pick 28c);
Lithuania, Darlehnskassenschein 100 mark, 1918;
Portugal, 5,000 reis, original date 1810 with red 1826
overprint; and diverse European, Eastern European,
Chinese and other Asian issues (26), mixed grades fair to
uncirculated (36)
£300-400
697
World Notes: China, block-printed and later, together
with Japanese, Korean, Tibet, Papeete and other South East
Asian (91); Europe, broad range of issues, including
Theresienstadt and Buchenwald concentration camp issues
and others of military interest (95); Middle East, Russia,
and rest of the World, including Israel (70), mixed grades
and quality, neatly presented in 3 Lindner albums (256)
£400-600
698
Miscellaneous: A varied group of banknotes etc., including: unissued remainder of Demerary & Essequibo 2 joes,
cancelled Mauritius Commercial Bank 100 dollars, 1839,
unissued Banco de Zaragoza 200 reales, 1857, uncut sheet
of 4 City Bank of New Haven 5 and 10 dollars, 18—, unissued Turin 200 lire, 1746; an album of German banknotes,
mostly 1910-23; and mixed world notes, including Boer War
£20, 1900, Russian, and a few Oriental; Bradbury
Wilkinson ‘Sir Christopher Wren’ trial, and a small group of
fantasy or ‘joke’ notes, mixed grades (lot)
£300-400

699
*Printing Plates: South Africa, a group of 17 original 19th
Century banknote printing plates and some associated ‘pulls’,
comprising:
Cape of Good Hope, set of 6 engraved copper plates for
Government banknotes redeemable at the Colonial Treasury,
Cape Town, all 190mm x 105mm approx.., unsigned, comprising £1, 183-, this card-backed, without wrapper and £5,
£10, £20, £50 and £100, each dated 184- and in individual
identifying wrapper made from a “pull” in black ink, extremely fine condition;
The Standard Bank of South Africa Limited, steel
printing plate for £5, Durban (Natal) Branch, engraved by
Batho, Sprague and Co., London and with the impressed
stamp of the London manufacturers HUGHES K… on reverse,
circa 1860s, branch name in border, 205 x 135mm approx.,
this showing some evidence of wear, particularly on reverse;
The Standard Bank of British South Africa Limited,
steel printing plates (4) for notes of broadly similar type, all
without borders and with printed branch name included in
text, all 205 x 135mm approx. (cf. Pick S116 for an issued
example of a different branch):
£4, Colesberg, 18—, engraved by Batho and Co., London (also
cf. Pick S180-182 for issues of 1861-62, including a £4 note)
£1, Pietermaritzburg, 18—, engraved by Batho, Sprague and
Co., London (also cf. Pick S119, 1865 issue)
£5, Port Elizabeth, 18—, engraved by Batho, Sprague and Co.,
London
£10, Kimberley - Griqualand West, 18—, engraved by W.W.
Sprague & Co., London
The Standard Bank of British South Africa Limited,
six steel printing plates for banknotes intended for issue from
various Cape of Good Hope branches, 1860s-1880s (?), all
205mm x 135mm approx., of similar design including border
incorporating branch name and comprising
£5, Graham’s Town Branch, 18—, engraved by Batho and Co.,
London
£20, Graham’s Town Branch, 18—, engraved by Batho and
Co., London
£5, King William’s Town Branch, 18—, engraved by Batho,
Sprague and Co., London
£5, Fraserburg Branch, 18—, engraved by W.W. Sprague and
Co., London
£5, Swellendam Branch, 18—, engraved by W.W. Sprague and
Co., London
£5, Willowmore Branch, 18—, engraved by W.W. Sprague and
Co., London
Steel plates generally in extremely fine and uncleaned condition, showing minimal evidence of use; some minor surface
rust but generally protected from corrosion with wax and
old oiled identifying paper wrappers, an interesting and
unique group (lot)
£20,000-30,000
See selected illustrations opposite, including ‘mirror image’ photograph of the Willowmore Branch £5.
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BRITISH HISTORICAL AND COMMEMORATIVE MEDALS

700
*Elizabeth I, Defeat of the Attempted Spanish Invasion, 1596, silver medal by Gerhard van Bijlaer, obv., hand from
heaven holding a cord connecting the shields of England, France, and a heart bearing the arrows of the United Provinces, rev.,
Jehovah in clouds over view of the fleet in distress, QVID ME PERSEQVERIS (why persecutest thou me?) and date around, 51.5mm
(MI I, 163/148; van Loon I, 1476; Milford Haven 481; Eimer 67), about extremely fine and lightly toned
£800-1,000

701
*Charles I, Return to London, 1633 (following his coronation in Scotland), cast silver medal by Nicholas Briot, the King,
armoured and bareheaded, riding left holding baton, rev., the sun shining upon a view of London, seen from the South, clouds
to right, small E (Edinburgh) above, 42.7mm (MI I, 266/62; Eimer 124b), pierced, some light scratches, about extremely fine
£300-400
702
Charles I, silver Royalist badge, attributed to Thomas Rawlins, bust right wearing lace collar, rev., crowned shield; with
integral loop at top, lacking the lower loop, 40.3 x 28.7mm (MI I, 360/231; Eimer 167b), about very fine
£150-200

703
Charles I, later silver ‘Royalist badge’, uncrowned bust threequarters left wearing lace collar, CAROLVS PRIMVS incised above,
rev., arms within circular garter, crowned, dividing C-R, all incised, probably 19th century, very fine and copy of Oliver
Cromwell, Battle of Dunbar, 1650, oval silver medal, 33.8 x 27.9mm (MI I, 392/14; Eimer 181a, type b; Lessen 13/15), a 19th
century cast copy, very fine (2)
£100-150

704
*James II, Birth of Prince James, 1688, silver medal, Aglauros opening basket and discovering Erichthonius with his
dragon tail, roses and thistles on the ground, rev., a withering rose with two flowers, a sucker growing to the left, 49mm (MI
I,631/53; Woolf 2:1; van Loon III, 346), marks in the fields, extremely fine and rare
£600-800

705
*William III, State of Britain (following the Peace of Ryswick), 1697, silver medal by John Croker, unsigned, laureate bust of William III right, wearing figured armour and mantle, rev., Britannia, wearing naval crown, seated on ground, holding trident and leaning on shield, olive branch resting on a book and broken yoke on the ground, 70mm (MI II, 192/499; Eimer
372; van Loon IV, 250), toned, minor surface marks, extremely fine, in fitted shagreen case
£800-1,200

706
*George I, Escape of Princess Clementina from Innsbrück, 1719, silver medal by Otto Hamerani, signed OTTO HAMERANI.F., bust left of the Princess wearing gown, ermine mantle and pearl necklace, rev., the Princess escaping in a chariot, view
of Rome in the distance, DECEPTIS CUSTODIBUS (the guards deceived) and date in exergue, 48mm (MI II, 444/49; Eimer 484;
Woolf 36:1), toned, minor marks including on cheek, otherwise extremely fine
£300-400

707
*George I, Marriage of James III and Princess Clementina Sobieska, 1719, silver medal marking the proxy ceremony, by Otto Hamerani, bust of James right, wearing scale armour with Medusa decoration, rev., draped bust of the Princess
left, wearing pearls, 49 mm (MI II, 446/52; Eimer 485; Woolf 37:1; H Cz 7778), marks in fields, good very fine and toned
£300-400
708
George II, Kings and Queens of England series (1731), 10 copper medals by J. Dassier from the set of 34 – Edward I,
Richard II, Henry IV, Edward IV, Edward V, Henry VII, Henry VIII, Charles I, Mary, George II, 41mm (MI II, 498/43; Eimer
526), good very fine to extremely fine; Jacobite Rebellion, 1746, copper medal, 30mm (MI II, 616/286), corroded, fine
(11)
£250-300
709
Victoria, Art Union of London, bronze medals (2), Sir Christopher Wren, 1846 and Sir David Wilkie, 1861, 58 and 55mm
(B.H.M. 2232, 2704; Eimer 1411, 1549), both with some spotting, good very fine; together with an oval black basalt medallion
of an unknown gentleman, circa 1800, the reverse signed Addison, 71mm x 58mm, good very fine (3)
£150-180

710
*Olympic Games, London 1908, Donor’s medal, in bronze, by B. Mackennal and struck by Vaughton of Birmingham, as
the participants’ medals but in fitted case with gold-blocked lid OLYMPIC GAMES OF LONDON. 1908. DONOR., 50mm, good extremely fine, case lightly worn
£400-600

RENAISSANCE AND LATER MEDALS
711
*France, Louise of Lorraine (1553-1601), wife of
Henry III of France (married 1575), uniface bronze
medal signed by Jacopo Primavera, LOVISIA LOTERIN REGI FRAN,
bejewelled bust right wearing elaborate dress and open ruff;
signed behind bust, IA PRIMA, 63.5mm (TN -; Mazerolle -;
Jones -), apparently unpublished, a very fine cast with loop
attached at top, with dark brown patina
£200-300
The form of the medal is very much in line with uniface medals
signed by Primavera of Elizabeth I of England and a certain Hèlene
Nisselys, thought to be the wife of the artist, and there is also a medal
of Mary Queen of Scots. Very little is known about the artist although
his existence is evidently mentioned in a letter published in Paris in
1588 (see Jones p. 159). However it is not impossible for some of the
works bearing his signature to be later inventions and the somewhat
formulaic approach to his portraits and the anachronistic style of the
lettering may point to a later date [this note relies on private correspondence with Mark Jones].

712
*Germany, Amicus Taegius, lawyer from Milan and envoy of Francesco II Sforza, bronze medal by Matthes Gebel,
c. 1529, bearded head right, rev., a woman reclining, holding coat of arms; town in the background, 40.5mm (Habich 995;
Trusted 41), an early cast taken from a pierced example, very fine
£500-700
Ex Peus 286, 1975, lot 22. The specimen in the V&A Museum is similarly cast from a pierced example, so both that specimen and the present piece must emanate from the same pierced medal.

713
*Germany, Johann Friedrich I of Saxony (1503-1554), bronze medal by Wolf Milicz, 1537, bust facing three-quarters
right, wearing the Golden Fleece, rev., battle scene with knights on horseback, 49.6mm (Katz 274; Tentzel pl. 9, II; Lanna 868),
pierced and with casting flaw at 9 o’clock, otherwise an extremely fine contemporary cast
£600-800
Ex Peus 286, 1975, lot 96.

714
*Germany, Hieronymus Wurmbrant zu Stuppach, lead medal attributed to Raphael Ranghieri, c. 1580s, bust right,
aged 31, rev., LAVS DEO, coat of arms, 43.5mm (Habich 3477, pl. 324, 8), a very fine contemporary cast
£300-400

715
*Germany, Johann Jacob Tezel of Kirchensittenbach, silver medal, 1646, by an unknown Nuremberg medallist, bust
three-quarters right in high relief, wearing gown and ruff, aged 50, rev., coat of arms; with incised legends, 45mm (Erlanger -),
with loop for suspension and has been lacquered, a very fine contemporary cast
£600-800

716
*Italy, Girolamo Andreasi, Count of Ripalta, bronze medal by the artist Mea of Mantua, c. 1520, bust right, rev., cygnet
standing left beneath star, 48mm (Hill 252; Toderi/Vannel 338), slight edge damage, some areas of weakness but a very fine
contemporary cast with brown patina, very rare
£1,000-1,500
Ex Sotheby’s, 27 April 1977, lot 374.

717
*Italy, Francesco degli Alidosi (c. 1455-1511), cardinal legate of Bologna and Romagna, bronze medal by
Francesco Francia, bust right in biretta, rev., Jupiter in car drawn by two eagles; signs of Pisces and Sagittarius below, 60.2mm
(Hill 610; Pollard 211; Toderi/Vannel 1342), pierced, a very fine early cast with brown patina
£400-600

718
*Italy, Innocent VIII (Pope, 1484-1492), bronze medal, attributed to Niccolò Fiorentino, bust left in cope, rev., figures of
Justice, Peace and Abundance, 54.5mm (Hill 928; Pollard 293), pierced, a fine early cast
£300-400

719
*Italy, Paul IV (Pope, 1555-1559), bronze medal by Giovanni Antonio de’ Rossi of Milan, signed and dated 1556, bust right
in cope with panels containing full-length figures SS Peter and Paul, rev., figure of Faith walking left holding chalice and two
books, 76mm (Attwood p. 131, fig. 33; Toderi/Vannel 2238; Arm. I, 244, 6), pierced, a very fine contemporary cast, sometime
cleaned
£1,200-1,500
Ex Sotheby’s, 5 July 1994, lot 52.

720
*Italy, Gianfrancesco Trivulzio (1509-1573), bronze medal in the style of Leoni, draped bust right, aged 39, rev., nude
figure of Fortune rising from a stormy sea in which people are drowning, 60mm (Attwood 146; Pollard 412; Toderi/Vannel
1502), old collector’s number “35” inked on obverse, bust of sitter with later tooling, otherwise a very fine contemporary cast
with brown patina
£400-600

721
*Italy, Nicola Vicentino (1511-1572), Musicologist, bronze medal, Milanese school, bust left, rev., harpsichord inscribed
ARCHICENBALVM and organ inscribed ARCIORGANVM, 49mm (Attwood193; Pollard 581; Toderi/Vannel 271; Arm. II, 299, 24 and
III, 271, f), pierced, a very fine contemporary cast
£1,000-1,500
As recorded on the medal, Vicentino was the inventor of both the archicembalo, a harpsichord for ancient and modern music and the
arciogano, a portable organ, and wrote treatises on both. The present medal displays certain flaws found on the other published pieces which
vary in size from 48mm (BM) to 50mm (Washington).

722
*Italy, Argentina Rangoni Pallavicini (d. 1550), Poet and Botanist, wife of Guido Rangone, bronze medal by Antonio
Vicentino, bust left wearing gown, necklace and hairnet, rev., Pallavini seated, crowned by Fame; to the right, Neptune seated in
the sea, 64mm (Attwood 400; Toderi/Vannel 902), pierced, a very fine early and possibly contemporary cast
£600-800
The reverse is a different version from the published medals: Pallavicini is looking straight ahead rather than upwards, and other smaller differences are also apparent.

723
*Italy, Pietro Aretino (1492-1557), Poet, Writer and Satirist, bronze medal, Venetian school, c. 1542, bearded bust left
wearing gown and chain, rev., VERITAS ODIVM PARIT, Truth, naked, seated on rock, pointing to a crouching satyr while looking
up at Jupiter in the sky, and crowned from behind by a Victory, 60mm (Attwood 407; Toderi/Vannel 746), a very fine contemporary cast with rich brown patina
£1,500-2,000

724
*Italy, Leonora Cambi (wife of the medallist), uniface bronze medal by Giambattista or Andrea Cambi, called
Bombarda, her bust right in high relief, her left breast exposed and wearing elaborate jewellery and drapery, set on a voluted
bracket, 68.5mm (Arm, I, 214, 1; Attwood 667; Pollard 523; Currency of Fame 75), pierced, an extremely fine early cast with
brown patina
£1,000-1,500
This example bears identical flaws to the piece illustrated in Currency of Fame as well as the example in Washington, both of which are
bronze casts. Other examples are found in lead.

725
Italy, Florence, Cosimo I de’ Medici (1519-1574), bronze medal by D. Poggini, bust right, rev., harbour of Elba, 40.5mm
(Attwood 798), early cast, fine; with bronze medal of Giovanni II Bentivoglio attributed to Francia, 28.5mm (Hill 606), early
cast with traces of gilding, fine; other miscellaneous medals (5), fine (7)
£150-200

726
*Italy, Alessandro Caimi, Lawyer of Milan, bronze medal, 1556, attributed to the medallist PPR, bust to left, rev.,
Fortune and Minerva sailing a ship in stormy waters, 46.6mm (Arm. II, 203, 2; Toderi/Vannel 1512; Pollard 397), pierced, an
extremely fine contemporary cast of high quality with brown patina
£3,000-5,000
See also inside back cover illustration. Traditionally medals signed with the initials PPR (Pietro Paolo Romano) have been given to Pietro
Paolo Galeotti who worked in Florence at the mint under Cellini and who was responsible for a series of struck medals of Cosimo de’ Medici
whose reverses copy the designs of large medallions adorning the courtyard of the Palazzo Vecchio. However, since none of the cast medals
signed PPR depict Florentines and are of infinitely finer style and composition, it has been suggested that they are the work of another artist,
so far unidentified. The present medal is not signed, but should belong to the PPR group on stylistic grounds. We are very grateful to Cyril
Humphris for bringing this issue to our attention, quoting correspondence with Dimitros Zikos.

727
*Italy, Giovanni Gregorio del Sarto, uniface silver medal, in the style of Antonio Abondio, IOA GREGORIVS DE SARTO AETA
SVAE XXXIX, bust right wearing high ruff; unsigned, 40mm (Toderi/Vannnel 2877; Arm. II, 233, 21), an extremely fine contemporary cast, the reverse hollowed and “ARGENT” and “1570” inked in
£2,000-3,000
Neither reference gives a clue to the identity of the sitter but the medal is of exceptional quality, reminiscent of the work of Abondio.

728
*Italy, Philip IV of Spain (1621-1640), bronze uniface medal by Rutilio Gaci, bust right wearing ruff and elaborate
armour, 55.3mm (Vannel/Toderi, Bargello, 57), pierced, reverse hollowed and with traces of sprues, a very fine contemporary cast
£300-500
729
Italy, Renaissance bronze medals of Ippolita Gonzaga, 62.5mm and Philip II of Spain, 66.5mm by Trezzo (Attwood 70 and
85); Pierfrancesco Pallavicini, 63.5mm (Attwood 151); and Emanuele Filiberto of Savoy, uniface, by Ardenti, 75mm (cf.
Attwood 658), later casts, three pierced, fine to very fine; together with uniface bronze medal of a lady, 19th century cast,
75mm, extremely fine (5)
£400-600

730
*Italy, Girolamo Carafa (1564-1630), Marquis of Montenero, bronze medal, Neapolitan school, 1624, armoured bust
left; dated MDCXXIIII on truncation, rev., a phoenix in flames, 55mm (Vannell/Toderi,Bargello, 1213; Lanna 362; Johnson I,
225), four small piercings around the rim, an extremely fine contemporary cast
£400-600
The tiny holes indicate use as a badge, to be sewn onto a garment or hat.

731
Italy, Renaissance bronze medals of Faustina Romana, bust left, rev., Leda and the swan, 47mm (Attwood 189), Benedetto
Varchi by Domenico Poggini, 50.5mm (Attwood 817), Johann Friedrich II of Saxony by Antonio Abondio, 43mm (Attwood
1140) and a muled medal, obv., Paul III by Cesati, rev., Mercury presenting Lomazzo to Fortune, 49mm (cf. Attwood p. 381,
fig. 72 for obv. and Attwood 123 for rev.), all old casts and generally very fine (4)
£400-600

732
*Italy, The Fall of Phaeton, bronze plaquette by Moderno, Phaeton falling to earth from his broken chariot drawn by four
horses in disarray, 105.5mm (Molinier 186; Kress 160, fig. 168; Scaglia V38/P124 variety A; Lewis p. 140, 29 and fig. 33), with
traces of silvering and reverse with loop and solder marks, otherwise with good detailing and a very fine contemporary cast
£2,000-3,000
Another example was sold in these rooms, 8 December 2005, lot 55, from the John R. Gaines collection where reference is made to the possible involvement of the contemporary “Master of the Augmented Roundels” in the treatment of the border which frames the design.

illustration reduced
733
*Netherlands, The Demolition of the Citadel of Antwerp (1577), lead roundel, c. 1580, a drummer leads a procession
of citizens and soldiers carrying spades and baskets away from a wing of the citadel which is being dismantled; a group of soldiers with muskets in the foreground, 185mm (Weber 709.7), three piercings at top and cracked along the border from 4 to
7 o’clock, a very fine contemporary cast with dark patina
£1,000-1,500
From a set of roundels which copy engravings by the Wierix brothers after Martin de Vos (1532-1603). Four of the preparatory drawings by
de Vos are in the Ashmolean Museum, Oxford. For further information see Avery, Charles, “Antwerp, August 1577, the ‘Spanish Fury’ and
the Liberation of the Citadel: a series of bronze plaquettes after Martin de Vos”, Connoisseur Magazine, August 1977, where he discusses a
possible attribution of the plaquettes to Jacques Jonghelinck.

734
*Sweden, Gustavus Adolfus (1611-32), Return of the King’s Body to Stockholm, 1634, silver medal, by Sebastian
Dadler, the king holding an open Bible and sword being transported in a chariot, drawn by three winged horses, which tramples the hydra of Discord below, the figures of Faith and Courage holding a wreath over his head, signed SD on wheel, ET VITA
ET MORTE TRIUMPHO (I triumph in both life and death) over, rev., the king’s body lying in state at the battle of Lützen, battle
scene in distance, putti descending and ascending in clouds, dates in exergue, 79 mm, 156g (Wiecek 89; Hildebrand 188),
extremely fine
£2,000-3,000

735
*Switzerland, Zurich, patenpfennig (baptismal medal) in silver-gilt, c. 1548, by Johann Stampfer, to mark the baptism of
Princess Claudia of France, daughter of Henry II, the hand of God holding a ribbon inscribed with numbers from 1 to 13 and
surrounded by the shields of the thirteen cantons of the Swiss Confederation, rev., two angels supporting the Swiss cross, surrounded by the shields of the seven allied states, 78.5mm (Habich 868; Wunderly 3501; Haller 30), the gilding worn, cast and
chased, very fine
£1,500-2,000

—————
736
BOOK: Van Mieris, Frans, Histori der Nederlandsche Vorsten ….. Welken, sedert de regeering van Albert Graaf van
Holland tot den dood van Keizer Karel den Vyfden, 3 volumes complete, 466, 484, 446 pp. with forwards and indexes, folio
(400 x 260mm), The Hague, 1732, 1733 and 1735 (Cl.-St. 14862), uniformly bound in full original leather with gilt borders
and lozenge design on covers and with ribbed and gilt spine and marbled end papers; spines somewhat scuffed and with
paper library roundels adhering but a fine set and internally in excellent condition (3)
£1,000-1,500

END OF SESSION
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Wednesday 14 November 2012, starting at 2.30pm
ANCIENT COINS
Important Greek and Roman Coins from a Private Collection
Provenance: exhibited at The Edward H. Merrin Gallery, New York in 1985,
the Greek coins formerly from the collection of Mme. Denyse Bérend

737
*Italy, Bruttium, Croton, stater, c. 400-350 BC, ΚΡΟΤΩΝΙΑ ΤΑΣ, laureate head of Apollo right, rev., infant Herakles,
naked, seated on bed, strangling two serpents, 7.96g, die axis 11.00 (HN Italy 2157; Kraay/Hirmer 271; de Sartiges 70, this
coin), reverse slightly off centre, otherwise extremely fine and toned
£1,500-2,000
Provenance: Denyse Bérend collection (before 1985); Niggeler collection, Leu/ Münzen und Medaillen, 1965, lot 77; Hess Leu 3, 1956, lot 49;
and de Sartiges collection.

738
*Sicily, Katana, tetradrachm by Euainetos, c. 412-403 BC, fast quadriga driven left past turning post, charioteer crouching
and pulling on reins; above, Nike flies right, holding wreath and tablet inscribed ΕΥΑΙΝ; crab below triple exergual line, rev.,
ΚΑΤΑΝΑΙΩΝ, laureate head of Apollo left, flanked by bell attached to knotted cord on left and by crayfish on right, 17.04g, die
axis 6.00 (Rizzo pl. 14, 6; AMB 334; Jameson 550; Kraay/Hirmer 42), good very fine, of superb classical style
£ 8,000-12,000
Provenance: Denyse Bérend collection (before 1985); Münzen und Medaillen 37, 1968, lot 75.

739
*Sicily, Leontini, tetradrachm, c. 425 BC, laureate head of Apollo left, rev., VΕΟ[Ν] ΤΙ ΝΟΝ, lion’s head left, with jaws open
and tongue protruding; laurel leaf and barley-corns around, 17.32g, die axis 2.00 (Boehringer 55; Rizzo pl. 24, 4; SNG ANS
257, all from the same dies), extremely fine with some encrustation in top right reverse field
£1,000-1,500
Provenance: Denyse Bérend collection (before 1985).

740
*Sicily, Syracuse, tetradrachm, c. 474-450 BC, slow quadriga right; above, Nike flies to crown horses; in ex. pistrix right,
rev., ΣΥΡΑΚΟΣΙ ΟΝ, head of Arethusa right, wearing earring and necklace, hair confined by cord passing three times around
head and back of hair; four dolphins around, 17.47g, die axis 6.00 (Boehringer 584a=573, this coin; Ward 259, this coin), graze
on Arethusa’s cheek, otherwise good very fine
£800-1,000
Provenance: Denyse Bérend collection (before 1985); John Ward collection/Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York, Sotheby’s, Zürich, 1973,
lot 212; and Sir Edward H. Bunbury collection, Sotheby, Wilkinson & Hodge, London, 1896, lot 434.

741
*Sicily, Syracuse, decadrachm, signed by Euainetos, c. 400 BC, fast quadriga driven left by charioteer holding goad in
extended right hand and reins in left; above, Nike flies to crown charioteer’s head; in ex., on steps, shield, cuirass between two
greaves and helmet; below, ΑΘΛΑ, rev., ΣΥΡΑΚΟΣΙΩΝ, head of Arethusa left, her hair turned up behind, arranged in wavy
curls and bound with reeds, wearing earring and necklace; four dolphins around; Δ beneath chin; [ΕΥ ΑΙΝΕ] below lower dolphin, 42.78g, die axis 8.00 (Gallatin D.II /R.IX; Jameson 827, same dies; SNG Lloyd 1413, same dies; Dewing 898, same dies),
minor patch of corrosion on obverse at 10 o’clock and minor marks on cheek of Arethusa, otherwise about extremely fine and
toned, scarcely encountered with ΑΘΛΑ clearly visible at the base of the obverse
£10,000-15,000
Provenance: Denyse Bérend collection (before 1985).

742
*Sicily, Syracuse, decadrachm, an unsigned work by Euainetos, c. 400 BC, fast quadriga driven left by charioteer holding goad
in extended right hand and reins in left; above, Nike flies to crown charioteer’s head; in ex., on steps, shield, cuirass between two
greaves and helmet, rev., ΣΥΡΑΚΟΣΙΩΝ, head of Arethusa left, her hair turned up behind, arranged in wavy curls and bound with
reeds, wearing earring and necklace; four dolphins around; head of a griffin beneath chin, 41.63g, die axis 10.00 (Gallatin G.IA
/R. XIX; BMC 187, same dies), some corrosion and minor marks on cheek, die flaw behind neck (obscuring scallop shell), otherwise extremely fine, the head of Arethusa in high relief, very rare with griffin below chin
£10,000-15,000
Only three examples with the head of a griffin below Arethusa’s chin, from the same dies as the present coin, are recorded in Gallatin. The
reverse die had previously been used before the griffin head was added (as Gallatin G.I) and in that state the scallop shell behind Arethusa’s
neck is clearly visible.
Provenance: Denyse Bérend collection (before 1985).

743
*Sicily, Siculo-Punic coinage, tetradrachm, c. 320-300 BC, head of Tanit left, hair wreathed with barley leaves, wearing
earring and pearl necklace; four dolphins around and scallop shell beneath chin, rev., horse’s head facing three-quarters left;
to right, palm tree; below, Punic inscription, 16.93g, die axis 11.00 (Jenkins 163, this piece cited), well toned, about extremely fine and with an exceptional pedigree
£3,000-4,000
Provenance: Denyse Bérend collection (before 1985); Münzhandlung Basel 8, 1937, lot 185; Ars Classica 16, Lucerne, 1933, lot 923; Helbing
fixed price list XVII, 1934, no. 176; Helbing 70, Münich, 1932, lot 538; G. Picard collection, A. Sambon, Paris, 1923, lot 312.

744
*Kings of Macedon, Philip V (220-179 BC), tetradrachm, Amphipolis, head of Perseus with short beard left; wearing
winged griffin headed helmet; sword on his right shoulder; all within Macedonian shield rev., club within oak wreath, 17.13g,
die axis 1.00 (Mamroth 6), extremely fine
£3,500-4,000
Provenance: Denyse Bérend collection (before 1985). See also front cover illustration.

745
*Kings of Macedon, Perseus (179-168 BC), tetradrachm, diademed head right, rev., eagle standing right on thunderbolt,
wings spread, all within oak wreath, plough below, 15.45, die axis 12.00 (SNG Alpha Bank 1133; Mamroth 22), good extremely fine, a superb example
£1,500-2,000
Provenance: Denyse Bérend collection (before 1985).

746
*Islands off Attica, Aegina, stater, c. 440-380 BC, tortoise seen from above, rev., incuse square divided into five compartments, 12.35g (SNG Lockett 1983; Dewing 1683), some light marks otherwise good very fine, toned
£1,500-2,000
Provenance: Denyse Bérend collection (before 1985); Adolf Hess 247, Lucerne, 1978, lot 136.

747
*Mysia, Cyzicus, electrum stater, c. 500 BC, head of Athena left, with long straight hair, wearing Corinthian helmet; tunny
fish facing down in right field, rev., quadripartite incuse square, 16.14g (von Fritze, Kyzikos 17, 64; Traitè pl. VI, 28), good very
fine and well centred
£8,000-10,000
Provenance: Denyse Bérend collection (before 1985).

748
*Ionia, Phokaia, electrum hekte, c. 490 BC, facing head of bearded Silenus, rev., quadripartite incuse square, 2.55g
(Bodenstedt 43 f/η, plate 45, this coin; Traité I, pl. IV, 18), about extremely fine and the head of Silenus in high relief, very
rare
£700-1,000
Provenance: Denyse Bérend collection (before 1985); Leu 13, Zürich, 1975, lot 237

749
*Caria, Cnidus, drachm, c. 490-465 BC, forepart of lion right with open mouth and protruding tongue, rev., head of
Aphrodite right wearing taenia and with beaded hair, 6.15g, die axis 6.00 (Cahn 56), slight traces of smoothing behind head
of Aphrodite, otherwise extremely fine and of fine style
£1,500-2,000
Provenance: Denyse Bérend collection (before 1985).

750
*Roman Imperial, Caligula (37-41), as, Rome, C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR POT, bare head left, rev., VESTA S C, Vesta
seated left on ornamental throne, holding patera and sceptre, 11.29g, die axis 7.00 (RIC 38; BMC 46), some light tooling of the
fields, good very fine, on a full flan and with a rich green patina
£600-800

751
*Roman Imperial, Septimius Severus (193-211), denarius, Rome, after 211, DIVO SEVERO PIO, bearded head right, rev.,
CONSECRATIO, eagle with spread wings standing on a globe, head turned left, 3.11g, die axis 1.00 (RIC Caracalla 191c; BMC
Caracalla 21; C. 84), minor flan crack at 12 o’clock, otherwise good extremely fine
£300-400

Other Properties

ANCIENT GREEK COINS
752
Spain, denarii of Bascunes (Burgos 215), good very fine and
Tarraco (Burgos 2265), fine; Gaul, drachm and obol of
Massalia, good fine; and quinarii of the Sequani (2, de la Tour
5405, 5550), very fine (6)
£150-200

753
*Italy, Calabria, Tarentum, stater, 272-240 BC, naked
youth on horseback right crowning horse’s head and himself
crowned by Nike flying above; ΑΡΙΣΤΟ/ΚΡΑΤΗΣ below, rev.,
Phalanthos on dolphin left holding kantharos and trident; to
left, ΠΙ, to right ithyplallic herm, 6.30g (Vlasto 908; HN Italy
1041), toned, extremely fine
£600-800

757
*Sicily, Kamarina, tetradrachm signed by Exakestidas, c.
425-405 BC, fast quadriga right driven by Athena who is
crowned by Nike flying above; in ex., two amphorae with connecting line between them; on the exergual line,
ΕΞΑΚΕΣΤΙΔΑΣ, rev., traces of ΚΑΜΑΡΙΝΑΙΟΝ before head of
young Herakles left wearing lion-skin headdress, 17.17g
(Westermark & Jenkins 149, 12, this piece; Rizzo pl. 5, 11 =
BMC 14; Boston 260; AMB 313; SNG Lloyd 871, all from the
same dies), very fine and rare, with a published pedigree
£3,000-4,000
Ex Münzen und Medailllen 8, 1949, lot 753.

754
*Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, stater, 340-330 BC, laureate head of Zeus right, rev., ear of barley with leaf on right,
ΚΑ[Λ] in field, 7.46g (Johnson A6.2; HN Italy 1558), die flaw
on reverse, good very fine and rare
£1,500-2,000

758
*Sicily, Syracuse, Hiketas (287-278 BC), AE 22mm, laureate head of Zeus Hellanios right, rev., eagle left; in field, A
and star, 8.06g (SNG ANS 803), dark patina, extremely fine
£300-400

755
*Italy, Bruttium, Brettian League, AE 20mm, 214-211
BC, head of Zeus right; corn-ear behind, rev., eagle left; cornucopia before, 8.94g (SNG ANS 44ff; HN Italy 1978), dark
green patina, good very fine
£200-300

759
*Sicily, Syracuse, Hieron II (274-216 BC), AE 22mm,
diademed head of Poseidon left, rev., trident head flanked by
dolphins, 8.30g (SNG ANS 965), green patina, about
extremely fine
£350-400
760
Thrace, Thasos, stater, c. 500-463 BC, satyr advancing
right, carrying nymph, rev., quadripartite incuse square,
7.62g (SNG Cop. 1008; Asyut 119), good fine to about very
fine; with didrachm of Chios, 6.47g (SNG Cop 1540; Traite I,
469), porous, fine (2)
£200-250

756
*Sicily, Akragas, AE hemilitron, c. 400-380 BC, ΑΚΡΑΓΑΣ,
horned head of river-god left, rev., eagle standing left on Ionic
column, looking back; in left field, crab; to right six pellets,
18.44g (Calciati I, 194, 89; SNG ANS 1097ff; AMB 269), light
brown patina, good very fine
£1,000-1,500
Ex Astarte XX, 2009, lot 13.

761
*Thrace, Thasos, stater, c. 411-404 BC, nude Silenus running right carrying nymph, Σ behind her shoulder, rev., mill
sail incuse, 8.66g (Svoronos p. 99, 23; BMC - ; SNG Cop -),
minor porosity, very fine, a rare variety and of good classical style
£700-900

762
*Macedon, Chalkidian League, Olynthos, tetradrachm,
c. 380 BC, laureate head of Apollo left, rev., ΧΑΛΚΙΔΕΩΝ,
lyre of six strings; tripod above, 14.20g (Robinson-Clement 77
– A49a/P70; SNG ANS 486, same obv. die), slight rev. corrosion at top, minor scuff in hair of Apollo, good very fine
£3,000-4,000

763
*Macedon, Chalkidian League, Olynthos, tetradrachm,
c. 360 BC, laureate head of Apollo right, rev., ΧΑΛΚΙΔΕΩΝ,
lyre of seven strings, 14.67g (Robinson-Clement –; cf. SNG
ANS 491), very fine/almost very fine
£2,000-2,500

764
*Kings of Macedon, Philip II (359-336 BC), gold stater,
Pella, laureate head of Apollo right, rev., biga right, Nike
below, 8.51g (Le Rider 381), about very fine £1,000-1,500

765
*Kings of Macedon, Alexander III (336-323 BC), gold
stater, lifetime issue, Tarsos, c. 332-327 BC, struck under
Balakros or Menes, head of Athena right, rev., Nike standing
holding wreath and stylis, kerykeion beneath wing, 8.53g
(Newell, Sidon 2; Price (Sidon) 3458, same obverse die),
some light marks, very fine
£1,000-1,500
In Le Rider’s recent publication, “Alexander the Great: Coinage,
Finances and Policies” (2007), he reattributed the early undated
Alexander staters of Sidon to the mint of Tarsos.

766
*Kings of Macedon, Alexander III, posthumous
tetradrachm, Pella, c. 275-270 BC, head of Heracles right
wearing lionskin, rev., Zeus enthroned, holding eagle and
sceptre, bunch of grapes and ΛΕ monogram left, 16.93g (Price
589A; Meydancikkale 396), minor edge scrape, good very
fine
£300-350

767
*Kings of Macedon, Perseus (179-168 BC), Attic weight
tetradrachm, diademed head right, rev., eagle standing right
on thunderbolt, wings spread, all within oak wreath, plough
below, 16.99g (Gulbenkian 887; Mamroth 4), some marks on
obverse field, otherwise about extremely fine
£700-900
768
Moesia, Istros, drachm, c. 4th century BC, facing heads, left
inverted, rev., eagle grasping dolphin, monogram below,
5.52g (SNG BM 253), very fine; together with emergency
plated issue drachm of Athens, c. 406-404 BC; late Parthian
drachm; Celtic billon stater of the Durotriges; and bronze
issues (18), including Carthage, Amphipolis, Alexander III,
etc., mainly fine to very fine (22)
£200-300

769
*Attica, Athens, tetradrachm, c. 450 BC, helmeted head of
Athena right, rev., owl standing right, head facing, olive sprig
and crescent, 17.10g (Starr group V), light marks in lower
reverse field, otherwise about very fine
£400-600

770
*Attica, Athens, tetradrachm, c. 430 BC, helmeted head of
Athena right, rev., owl standing right with head facing, 16.84g
(cf. Svoronos pl. 12, 22), slightly porous surfaces and with
minor mark on cheek, otherwise extremely fine and well centred with visible helmet crest
£1,500-2,000

777
Aegina, stater, c. 520 BC, turtle with plain shell, rev., rough
incuse square (Asyut group I); together with staters (5), c.
510-480 BC, rev., five segment and mill incuse (Asyut group
III and IV), porous, mainly fine (6)
£350-400

771
*Attica, Athens, tetradrachm, c. 430 BC, helmeted head of
Athena right, rev., owl standing right with head facing, 17.07g
(SNG Copenhagen 32), about extremely fine and toned
£1,000-1,500

778
Aegina, staters (2), c. 510-480 BC, turtle with pellets on
shell, rev., five square incuse (Asyut group III); together with
staters (4), c. 510-480 BC, turtle with plain shell, rev., five
segment and mill incuse (Asyut group III and IV), porous,
mainly fine (6)
£350-400

Ex Roma Numismatics II, 2011, lot 192.

772
*Attica, Athens, tetradrachm, c. 430 BC, helmeted head of
Athena right, rev., owl standing right with head facing, 17.08g
(SNG Copenhagen 32), minor obverse marks, about
extremely fine
£700-1,o00

779
*Peloponnese, Elis, Olympia, stater, c. 356 BC (106th
Olympiad), laureate head of Zeus left, rev., [F]ΑΛΕ ΙΩΝ, eagle
standing right on Ionic capital, 11.53g (Seltman obv. die CD,
rev. not recorded; cf. BCD, Leu 90, 128, same obverse die),
old mark on cheek, slightly porous, obverse in high relief,
very fine and very rare
£5,000-6,000
Ex NAC 64, lot 2225; and Craig and Ruanne Smith collection,
Stack’s, January 2010, lot 213.

773
*Attica, Athens, tetradrachm, late 5th century BC, of eastern
style, helmeted head of Athena right, rev., owl standing right,
16.52g, test cuts on obverse and reverse, very fine and scarce
£250-300
774
Attica, Athens, fourée tetradrachm and drachm, c. 405 BC,
emergency issues, parts of core visible on both, otherwise
about very fine (2)
£250-300
After the loss of the Laurion Mines and the expenses of its war with
Sparta, Athens was forced to plate tetradrachms and drachms as an
emergency issue towards the end of the Peloponnesian War. These
official fourées were withdrawn from circulation once the government was re-established in c. 403-402 BC.

780
*Mysia, Cyzicus, electrum hecte, c. 500 BC, lion left on
tunny fish, rev., quadripartite incuse square, 2.63g (von
Fritze 85), banker’s mark above lion, very fine
£300-400

781
*Mysia, Cyzicus, electrum hecte, c. 500 BC, forepart of lion
devouring prey left; tunny fish behind, rev., quadripartite
incuse square, 2.72g (von Fritze 40), obverse poorly struck
and off centre, very fine
£200-250

782
*Mysia, Cyzicus, electrum hecte, 500-450 BC, naked youth
kneeling right, holding knife and tunny fish, rev., quadripartite incuse square, 2.62g (von Fritze 113; Boston 1480), off
centre, about extremely fine
£600-800
775
*Attica, Athens, tetradrachm, 4th century BC, helmeted
head of Athena right, rev., owl standing right, 17.04g, good
very fine, small test punch on reverse
£300-400
776
Attica, Athens, tetradrachm, 4th century BC, on a short
flan, very fine
£150-200

783
*Mysia, Cyzicus, electrum hecte, 500-450 BC, naked youth
kneeling left, holding Corinthian helmet before him, rev.,
quadripartite incuse square, 2.62g (von Fritze 114), very fine
and well centred
£600-800

784
*Ionia, Teos, stater, c. 500-475 BC, griffin seated right, raising forepaw, lotus flower before, rev., quadripartite incuse
square, 11.97g (Balcer group VI, 14), very fine
£250-300

789
*The Dahae, scyphate hemidrachm, c. 250-130 BC, horse
series, diademed Seleucid style bust right, rev., horse head
right, symbol beneath, 2.51g (Mitchiner 666; ACW 351-53),
good very fine, typical weak obverse
£150-200
The Dahae were a nomadic Scythian tribe living in the east Caspian
lowlands. They were noted by classical historians for their involvement in the campaigns of Alexander III. They adopted coinage in the
last three centuries BC with influence from the Macedonian and
Seleucid types.

785
*Seleucid Kings, Antiochus X (94-92 BC), tetradrachm,
Antioch, diademed head right, rev., Zeus seated left, holding
Nike and sceptre, monogram to left and below throne, 14.93g
(SMA 429), about extremely fine
£200-250
786
Phoenicia, Arados, stater, c. 350 BC, head of Baal right,
rev., galley sailing right over waves, 9.05g, good fine; together with ¼ shekels/drachms (3) of Philistia, Gaza, c. 350
BC, imitating issues of Athens, about very fine, on short
flans, two with weak reverses (4)
£180-220

787
*Phoenicia, Tyre, shekel, dated AD 18/19, head of Melkart
right, rev., eagle standing on prow, PMΔ in left field above
club, 13.28g (RPC 4657; BMC 199; Rouvier 2102), very fine,
on a compact flan
£150-200
788
Phoenicia, Tyre, shekel, dated AD 37/38 (RPC 4667); and
tetradrachm of Trajan (BMC 12); with Alexandrian billon
tetradrachms of Aurelian (3), Severina (3), Tacitus (3) and
Diocletian (3); late Sasanian drachms (9), Tabaristan
hemidrachm and Hephthalite AE drachms (4, Mitch. 1525),
mainly fine to very fine (28)
£300-400
First two coins ex Sotheby’s, 19 November 1969, lots 36 and 53.
Offered with six annotated Sotheby’s coin catalogues, 1966-1969.

790
*Babylonia, tetradrachm, c. 321-316 BC, Baal seated left,
rev., lion walking left; five pointed star above, 16.14g (BMC
28; Nicolet-Pierre (Essays to Le Rider), p. 290, 5), two flan
cracks on reverse, otherwise very fine
£250-300

791
*Babylonia, tetradrachm, c. 331-306 BC, Baal seated left;
bunch of grapes in left field, rev., lion walking left; Γ above,
16.40g (SNG Cop 264; Nicolet-Pierre (Essays to Le Rider), p.
291, 8.1), obverse weak, about very fine
£150-200

792
*Kings of Egypt, Ptolemy II (285-246 BC), tetradrachm,
Tyre, year 6 = 280/279 BC, diademed head of Ptolemy I right,
rev., eagle standing on thunderbolt; club and Z in left field,
14.07 (Svoronos 634), good very fine
£200-250

793
*Kings of Egypt, Ptolemy II, tetradrachm, Tyre, year 15 =
271/270 BC, diademed head of Ptolemy I right, rev., eagle
standing on thunderbolt; club and O in left field, 13.88g
(Svoronos 640), Σ graffito on reverse, very fine £200-250

794
*Kings of Egypt, Ptolemy II, AE 21mm, Kyrene, struck
under Magas, c. 277-261 BC, diademed head of Ptolemy I
right, rev., thunderbolt, ΜΑΓ monogram above, 9.42g (Sv.
324; SNG Cop 431), well struck, good very fine
£150-200

800
*Kings of Egypt, Ptolemy VIII, tetradrachm, Paphos, year
31=140/139 BC, 13.83g (Svoronos 1504), very fine £200-300
801
Kings of Egypt, Ptolemy IX (1st reign, 116-106 BC),
tetradrachms (2), Paphos, year 2 = 115/114 BC (Svoronos
1660), very fine (2)
£150-200

795
*Kings of Egypt, Ptolemy IV (221-204 BC), didrachm,
head of Ptolemy I right, rev., eagle on thunderbolt, dated year
105=207/06 BC, 6.42g (Svoronos 1212), very fine £200-300

802
*Kings of Egypt, Ptolemy IX, tetradrachm, Paphos, year 3=
114/13 BC, 13.53g (Svoronos 1663), good very fine £200-300

796
*Kings of Egypt, Ptolemy V (205-180 BC), tetradrachm,
Sidon?, c. 200 BC, diademed head of Ptolemy V right, rev.,
eagle standing on thunderbolt; Σ in left field, 11.22 (Svoronos
1293), obverse very fine, reverse corroded
£150-200

803
Kings of Egypt, Ptolemy IX (1st reign, 116-106 BC),
tetradrachms (2), Paphos, year 2 = 115/114 BC (Svoronos
1660), very fine
£150-200
804
Indo-Scythians, Azes II (35 BC-AD 5), tetradrachms (6);
together with drachms (2) of Azes II and Hermaios; Kushan,
AE tetradrachms (4) and Indo-Greek AE 14 (1), mainly very
fine, tetradrachms mainly good very fine (13) £300-400

797
*Kings of Egypt, Ptolemy V (204-180 BC), didrachm,
year 109 = 203/202 BC, 6.69g (Svoronos 1216), very fine
£200-300
805
*Sasanian, Shapur III (383-388), gold stater, bust right,
rev., fire altar and attendants, 7.25g (cf. Paruck 265), weakly
struck, very fine
£1,500-2,000

798
*Kings of Egypt, Ptolemy V (204-180 BC), didrachm,
year 110 = 202/201 BC, 6.46g (Svoronos 1217), good very fine
£200-300

799
*Kings of Egypt, Ptolemy VIII (145-116 BC),
tetradrachm, Paphos, year 27 = 144/143 BC, 14.16g (Svoronos
1502), good very fine
£200-300
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806
Spain, denarii of Icalcuscen (Burgos 1397), Osca (2) including issue of Cn. Domitius Calvinus (Burgos 1911 and 1923),
and Segobriga (Burgos 2168); Gaul, obols (2) and imitative
drachm of Massalia; Italy/Sicily, fractional silver of
Phistelia, Tarentum (4), Metapontum, Sybaris, Thurium,
Rhegium and Syracuse and bronze tooth-shaped tetras of
Akragas (BMC p. 23, 2; Vecchi 302) and AE hemilitron of
Himera (BMC 27-30); Carthaginian, didrachms (2) including type with bust thought to be that of Hannibal, some corroded or damaged, others fair to fine with a few better (21)
£400-500
807
Gaul, Elusates, drachm, abstract head, rev., horse (de la
Tour 3587; Allen/Nash 127); Gaulish silver quinarii etc (10),
including Tolosates monnaies à la croix (2, including de la
Tour 2986), Aedui (de la Tour 5252), Remi (de la Tour 7191)
and Sequani (2, Allen/Nash 293 and 296); together with
Gaulish bronze issues (14, de la Tour 1673 (2), 2677 (2), 2698,
5401 (3), 7417, 7859, 8040, 8124, 8780 and 9078), mainly
fine, some better (25)
£300-500

808
*Italy, Bruttium, Terina, stater, c. 440-425 BC, head of
nymph left, rev., Nike seated left on cippus, holding caduceus,
6.99g (Holloway-Jenkins 22, same dies; SNG ANS 811),
about very fine
£200-300

809
*Kings of Thrace, Lysimachus (323-281 BC),
tetradrachm, Magnesia, deified head of Alexander the Great
right, rev., Athena seated left, 16.90g (Thompson 115), slight
reverse corrosion, very fine
£250-300
810
Kings of Macedon, tetradrachms of Philip II and
Alexander III (5), the latter including issue under
Mithradates VI; and drachms of Alexander III and Philip III
(2), all posthumous, mainly fine to very fine (9) £600-800

811
*Paeonia, Patraos (335-315 BC), tetradrachm, head of
Apollo, rev., horseman right spearing fallen foe, 12.27g (cf.
Paeonian Hoard 445), very fine
£200-300
812
Paeonia, tetradrachms of Patraos and Audoleon, mainly
fine; and Macedonian fractions (7), one pierced, some fine
(9)
£200-300
813
Central Greece and Peloponnese, didrachm of Leucas,
after 167 BC, Aphrodite, rev., prow; double victoriatus of the
Thessalian League; drachms of Larissa, Epirote Republic,
Apollonia in Illyria; and silver fractions (20) including issues
of the Ainianes, Aitolia, Arcadia, Achaean League, Elis,
Histaia etc, some fine or better (25)
£250-350
814
Corinth, stater, c. 520 BC, Pegasus left, rev., swastika pattern incuse, off centre, fine; stater, c. 480 BC, Pegasus left,
rev., archaic head of Athena right, good; with 4th century
staters (4), trihemidrachm and drachms (3), one pierced,
mainly fine to very fine (10)
£400-500
815
Thrace, Byzantium, tetradrachms (2), 3rd cent. BC, head of
Demeter, rev., Apollo seated right; Herakleia Pontika,
stater of Timotheos and Dionysos (obv. off centre); with
tetradrachm of Erythrae, didrachms of Rhodes (2), staters of
Thasos and Aspendos and cistophoric tetradrachms (3), some
with corrosion, mainly fine (11)
£500-700

816
*Troas, Tenedos, drachm, c. 400 BC, Janiform head of
Zeus and Hera, rev., double-axe; grapes and cicada either
side of shaft, 3.63g (BMC 21), very fine
£200-300
817
Cilicia, staters of Soli (2, SNG Levante 40 and 44) and
Tarsus, issues of Datames (2, SNG Levante 78 and 80) and
Mazaeus (SNG Levante 109), some corroded, fine to very
fine, one stater of Datames better (5)
£500-700

825
Kings of Egypt, Ptolemy III, pentadrachm in name of
Berenike II, 15.94g, corroded and with portrait crudely
remade in modern times; other Ptolemaic tetradrachms (5)
and miscellaneous Hellenistic tetradrachms (10) comprising
Macedonian (6) including Antigonus Gonatus, Mithradates VI
of Pontus, Kings of Bithynia, Kings of Pergamon, and Side,
mainly corroded, one pierced, one plated, mainly fair to fine
(16)
£600-800
818
*Kings of Syria, Demetrius I (162-150 BC),
tetradrachm, Antioch, year 161 = 152/1 BC, diademed head
right, rev., Tyche seated left, 16.07g (SMA 124; SNG Spaer
1277), faint flan crack, about extremely fine
£200-300
819
Kings of Syria, tetradrachms (7) of Antiochus II, Seleucus
II (SNG Spaer 439), Antiochus III (2), Demetrius I (SMA 94)
and Alexander I (2, SMA 135 and 157), some with corrosion,
fine to very fine (7)
£500-700
820
Kings of Syria, tetradrachms (13) of Demetrius II (2),
Antiochus VII (4), Cleopatra and Antiochus VIII (SNG Spaer
2492, pitted), Antiochus VIII (2), Antiochus IX, Antiochus X
and Philippus (2); and didrachm of Demetrius II, Tyre mint,
some with corrosion, fine to very fine (14)
£700-1,000
821
Kings of Syria, drachms (21), Seleucus I to Antiochus IX;
and a hemidrachm of Alexander I, some corroded, one plated, mainly fine to very fine, the last fair; Cappadocia,
drachms (6), various types, mainly fine or better (28)
£450-550
822
Phoenicia, tetrashekel of Sidon, dishekel of Byblus, stater,
third-stater and tetradrachm of Aradus, and didrachm of
Tyre; together with Babylonian lion stater, some corroded,
fair to good fine (7)
£300-400
823
Parthia, miscellaneous tetradrachms (4) and drachms (16),
the drachms including Mithradates I (Sellwood 10),
Mithradates II (4, Sellwood 24 and 27), Orodes II (Sellwood
46) etc., fair to fine, some better (20)
£300-400
824
Bactria, tetradrachms of Eucratides (Mitchiner 168) and
Menander (Mitchiner 217), corroded, mainly fine; other
Bactrian and Indo-Scythian coins (27) comprising mainly
drachms; Characene, base silver tetradrachm; together with
drachm of Polemo II of Pontus, Mauretanian drachms of
Juba I and Juba II, miscellaneous early Indian coins (9)
including Western Satraps drachms (6), scyphate drachms of
the Himyarites (2), Sasanian drachms (10), Tabaristan
hemidrachm and Cilician Armenian tram of Hetoum and
Zabel, some fine or better but many corroded; India, punchmarked gold stater of the Yadevas of Devagiri (cf. Mitch. 641),
very fine (59)
£600-800

826
Miscellaneous Greek silver, mainly drachms and smaller
fractions including Byzantium, Istros, Kallatis, Cherronesus,
Parium, Ephesus, Miletus, Rhodes, etc., fair to fine, some better (47)
£400-600
827
Judaea, Matthias Antigonus, Ae 8-prutot (2, Hendin
1162) and 4-prutot (Hendin 1163); Herod I, Ae 8-prutot,
year 3 (Hendin 1169); Herod Antipas, Ae 19mm, year 37
(Hendin 1212), fine to about very fine; Herod Philip, Ae
15mm, with head of Livia, unclear date (Hendin 1231 or
1234), fair, rare (6)
£400-500

828
*Judaea, Agrippa II (c. 49-95), AE 15mm, mint of
Caesarea Paneas/Neronias (year 6/11), head of Tyche right,
rev., caduceus between crossed cornuacopiae, 2.80g (Hendin
1278; RPC 4991), good fine and very rare
£400-600
829
Judaea, First Revolt, AE eighth, 19mm, year 4 (Hendin
1369); Bar Cochba War, AE 22mm and AE 27mm, undated (Hendin 1436 and 1437), good very fine (3) £250-300
830
Judaea, bronze prutot of Alexander Jannaeus (15), John
Hyrcanus II (2), Herod I (14), Herod Archelaus (12), Agrippa I
(15), First Revolt (6) and Roman procurators comprising
Coponius/Ambibulus (15), Valerius Gratus (11), Pontius Pilate
(3), Antonius Felix (6), Porcius Festus (2), all attributed in
holders, mainly fair, a few better (101)
£200-300
831
Eastern mints, bronzes (73) including issues of Parthia,
Elymais, Aksum, Sasanian, Bactria, Indo-Greek, Kushans etc.,
mainly attributed in holders, poor to fine, a few better (73)
£200-300
832
Kings of Egypt, Ptolemy VI (180-145 BC), Ae 27mm,
Paphos, in the name of Cleopatra (Svoronos 1380, pl. 47, 9),
one area of weakness on obverse, very fine and scarce; other
Ptolemaic bronzes (28), 15-42mm, including issues of
Cleopatra VII (2), fair to fine, some better (29) £300-400
833
Greek bronze coins, mainly late autonomous types including issues of Bithynia, Mysia, Troas, Ionia, Lydia, Caria,
Pisidia, Cilicia, Syria, Phoenicia, etc.; ancient tokens (2) and a
Roman forger’s pottery mould, attributed in holders, mainly
fair to fine, a few better (95)
£200-300

Roman Colonial bronzes from the Seaver Collection

834
*Island off Thrace, Lemnus, Hephaestia, AE 14mm of
Agrippina Junior, bust right, rev., Cybele seated left (BMC -;
Lindgren -), cleaned, good very fine, very rare
£200-300
835
Thrace, Roman colonial bronzes of Anchialus, Adrianopolis
(6), Byzantium, Dacia (3), Deultum (3), Marcianopolis (15),
Mesembria, Nicopolis (17), Pautalia (8), Perinthus,
Philippopolis (3), Serdica (2), Tomis and Viminacium (7) ;
Thracian dynasts, bronzes of Rhoemetalkes I (2) and
countermarked Ae 18mm of Panticapaeum; Macedonia,
issues of Amphipolis, Cassandrea (2), Edessa (2), Pella (2),
Philippi and Thessalonica (4) and Koinon issue of Marcus
Aurelius; together with other AE of Corcyra (?), Athens (3),
Corinth (3), Argos, Gythium, Lacedaemon, Thuria, attributed
in holders, mainly fair to fine, a few better (96) £300-500
836
Koinon of Crete, Hadrian (117-138), AE 15mm laureate
head right, rev., K –K, basket containing poppy head and two
grain ears, 3.30g (Sv. pl. XXV, 32), good very fine; together
with AE 16.5mm, rev., female figure seated holding globe,
goat leaps behind, 3.66h (Sv. -), about very fine and scarce
(2)
£120-150
837
Pontus, Roman colonial issues of Amasia (10), Cerasus,
Neocaesarea (6), Trapezus (2) and Zela; Paphlagonia, issue
of Neoclaudiopolis (Marcus Aurelius, rev., head of Serapis);
Bithynia, Koinon issues of Hadrian (2), and issues of
Caesarea Germanica (2), Cius, Creteia-Flaviopolis, Heraclea
Pontica, Nicaea (8), Nicomedia (6), Prusa ad Olympum and
Prusias ad Hypium, attributed in holders, mainly fair to fine,
a few better (44)
£300-500
838
Mysia, Roman colonial bronzes of Adramytteum, Attaea,
Cyzicus (3), Hadrianea (2), Lampsacus, Myletopolis (3),
Parium, Pergamum (5); Troas, issues of Alexandria Troas
(8) and Ilium (1, Julia Domna, pierced); Aeolis, issues of
Aegae, Cyme and Temnus, attributed in holders, mainly fair
to fine, a few better (29)
£200-300
839
Ionia, Roman colonial bronzes of Ephesus (29), Miletus (2),
Phocaea, Smyrna (10) and Samos (3), attributed in holders,
mainly fair to fine, a few better (45)
£250-350
840
Lydia, Roman colonial bronzes of Apollonis, Blaundus,
Cilbiani Inferiores (2), Hypaepa (12), Nacrasa (2), Nysa,
Philadelphia (5), Saitta (5), Sala, Sardes (5), Tabala, Thyatira
(5), Titakazus (head of Senate, rev., three vine branches,
unpublished type?), Tralles (2), Tmolus (?), Tripolis; Caria,
issues of Alinda, Antioch ad Maeandrum, Sebastopolis (3),
Stratonicea (2), Rhodes (2), attributed in holders, mainly fair
to fine, a few better (55)
£250-350

841
Phrygia, Roman colonial bronzes of Acmonea (4), Aezanis
(2), Alia, Ancyra (4), Apamea (3), Bruzus, Cadi (2), Cibyra (4),
Cotiaeum (4), Dionysopolis (2), Docimeum (2), Eumenia (2),
Hadrianopolis-Sebaste (3), Hierapolis (8), Laodiceia (2),
Midaeum,
Peltae,
Philomelium
(3),
Stectorium,
Temenothyrae and Trajanopolis, attributed in holders, mainly fair to fine, a few better (52)
£300-400
842
Lycia, Roman colonial bronzes of Cyanea, Patara, Termessus
Minor (2) and Tlos; Pamphylia, issues of Aspendus,
Magydus, Perga (24), Side (15), Sillyum, attributed in holders, mainly fair to fine, a few better (47)
£300-400
843
Pisidia, Roman colonial bronzes of Antioch (38), Ariassus,
Cremna (6), Selge (3), Termessus Major (3); Lycaonia,
issues of Iconium, Laodicaea and Parlais (2), attributed in
holders, mainly fair to fine, a few better (55)
£300-400
844
Cilicia, Roman colonial bronzes of Adana, Aegeae, Anazarbus
(13), Anemurium (2), Augusta (2), Caracallia (2), Colybrassus ,
Coropissus, Corycus (2), Epiphaneia, Flaviopolis (8),
Irenopolis (2), Laerte, Lamus, Mallus (4), Ninica-Claudiopolis
(4), Olba (2), Seleucia ad Calycadnum (10), Soli-Pompeiopolis
(4), Syedra (4), Tarsus (15), attributed in holders, mainly fair
to fine, a few better (81)
£400-600
845
Cyprus, Vespasian, AE 27mm (S. 731); and Antoninus Pius
with Marcus Aurelius, AE 30mm (2); Galatia, Nero and
Aprippina, AE 26mm (S. 663) and Domitian, AE 20mm; and
colonial bronzes of Ancyra (3), Pessinus and Tavium;
Cappadocia, issues of Caesarea (23) and Tyana (2), attributed in holders, mainly fair to fine, a few better (35)
£200-300
846
Commagene, Roman colonial bronzes of Samosata (9) and
Zeugma (5); Cyrrhestica, issues of Beroea, Cyrrhus (4),
Hieropolis (10); Chalcidice, issues of Chalcis (2); Seleucia
and Pieria, issues of Antioch (81), Laodicea (8) and Seleucia
Pieria (5), attributed in holders, mainly fair to fine, a few
better (125)
£300-500
847
Coele Syria, Chalcis, AE 21mm of Cleopatra and Mark
Antony (RPC 4771); AE 20mm of Zenodorus and Octavian
(RPC 4774-5); later issues of Damascus (Treb. Gallus, BMC
29), Heliopolis (2, Sept. Severus, Lindgren 2157 and Valerian
I, BMC 27) and Leucas (Trajan, BMC 3); Decapolis, issues of
Gadara (Titus, Spijkerman 28), Gerasa (Marcus Aurelius, Sp.
29), and Philadelphia (3, Hadrian, Sp. 11 and Commodus, Sp.
32 and 33), fair to fine, some better (11)
£200-300

848
Phoenicia, Roman colonial bronzes of Aradus (4), Berytus
(17), Byblus (4), Caesarea ad Libanum, Ptolemais (3), Sidon
(6), Tripolis (5), Tyre (11, including base silver tetradrachm of
Trajan); Mesopotamia, issues of Carrhae (5), Edessa (28),
Nisibis (11), Rhesana (6) and Singara (2); Arabia, issues of
province of Arabia, Bostra (3) and Petra , attributed in holders, mainly fair to fine, a few better (108)
£300-400
849
Palestinian city coins, bronzes of Aelia Capitolina,
Ascalon (10), Caesarea (24, including minims (11)), Gaza (3),
Neapolis (2), attributed in holders, mainly fair to fine, a few
better (40)
£250-350
850
Egypt, Alexandria, billon tetradrachms of Claudius, Nero
(11), Galba, Vespasian (3), Domitian (2), Trajan (2), Hadrian
(7) and later issues of the 2nd and 3rd centuries (80) and
bronze drachms and smaller (37), including AE diobol of
Agrippina Junior, year 13 (BMC 110), attributed in holders
within album, many of the earlier tetradrachms corroded,
fair to fine, some better (145)
£600-800

Roman Republican and Imperial Coins from the
Seaver Collection

851
*Q. Oppius, AE 25mm, c. 88 BC, head of Venus right, rev.,
Victory walking left, holding palm branch in right hand and
bowl of fruit in left hand, 10.03g (Cr. 550/2), light brown
patina, very fine and very rare
£250-300
852
M. Plaetorius M.f. Cestianus, denarius, c. 67 BC, head of
Cybele right, rev., curule chair, 3.71g (Cr. 409/2), small
banker’s marks on obverse, otherwise good very fine; together with L. Aurelius Cotta, denarii (3), 105 BC, bust of
Vulcan right, rev., eagle on thunderbolt right (Cr. 314/1c-d),
mainly fine to very fine, scarce with control mark on both
sides (1d) (4)
£150-200
853
C. Vibius Varus, denarius, c. 42 BC, helmeted bust of
Minerva right, rev., Hercules standing, 3.52g (Cr. 494/37),
very fine; together with Mark Antony and L. Pinarius
Scarpus, denarius, c. 31 BC, Cyrene, head of Jupiter Ammon
right, rev., Victory standing right, 3.05g (Cr. 546/2), banker’s
marks on obverse, flan crack at 2 o’clock, about very fine;
together with denarii (2) of Fulvia (Cr. 514/1) and Augustus
(RIC 267), mainly good, with banker’s marks, last with horn
silver (4)
£200-250

854
*Cn. Domitius Ahenobarbus, denarius, 41 BC, bearded
male head right, rev., prow right, on which stands trophy with
two spears and shield, 3.83g (Cr. 519/2), flan chipped, otherwise very fine and rare
£200-300

855
*Augustus (27BC-14 AD), cistophorus, Ephesus, c. 24-20
BC, bare head right, rev., Capricorn to right carrying cornucopia on back, within laurel wreath, 11.75g (RPC 2213), minor
marks on obverse field, otherwise good very fine £300-400
856
Augustus, cistophori (3), comprising issues of Ephesus
(RPC 2214, 2215, 2203, last plugged); tetradrachm of
Antioch, year 28 = 4/3 BC (RPC 4153); together with
cistophorus of Domitian, legionary type (RPC 865), generally about fine (5)
£250-350

857
*Augustus, denarius, as Octavian, mint in Gallia Cisalpina
and Italy, c. 43 BC, head right, rev., equestrian statue to left,
3.94g (Cr. 490/1; Syd 1318), banker’s marks on obverse, slight
flatness, otherwise about very fine and scarce
£150-200

858
*Augustus, denarius, as Octavian, Northern Peloponnesian
mint, c. 21 BC, bare head right, rev., laurel wreath interwined
with prows, 3.56g (RIC 473), minor flan crack at 1 o’clock,
banker’s marks on obverse otherwise good very fine
£150-200
859
Augustus, denarii (4), as Octavian, comprising issue of c. 41
BC (1), moving military mint, rev., club pointing left (Cr.
518/1), rare; issue of 40 BC (1), military mint, rev., thunderbolt in field (Cr. 523/1a); issues of c. 36 BC (2), military mint,
rev., veiled figure within tetrastyle temple (Cr. 540/2); and
drachm, issue of Lycia, c. 27-20 BC, rev., two lyres with plectrum above (RPC 3309), mainly good fine to about very fine
(5)
£350-400

860
*Augustus, denarius, struck by P. Petronius Turpilianus, c.
19 BC, diademed and draped bust of Feronia right, rev.,
Parthian kneeling right, holding standard, 3.60g (RIC 288),
scratches in fields, punch mark on obverse, about very fine
£120-150
The coin is struck in commemoration of the recovery of the standards
lost in 54 BC by Crassus to the Parthians at the battle of Carrhae.

861
Augustus, denarii (10), comprising issue of Colonia Patricia,
rev., triumphal arch surmounted by quadriga flanked by two
figures, 3.82g (RIC 134), punch mark on head, very fine;
Emerita, signed by P. Carisius, rev., helmet between dagger
and bipennis (RIC 8); issues of Spain (5), rev., eight rayed
comet (RIC 37a); rev., two laurel-branches (RIC 51); rev., rectangular altar (RIC 54b); rev., OB CIVIS SERVATOS in wreath
(RIC 77a); rev., domed temple with six columns (RIC 105a);
issues of Lugdunum (2), rev., bull butting right (RIC 167a);
rev., child presented to Augustus (RIC 201a), rare; issue of c.
27 BC, rev., shield (RIC 543a); and quinarii (2), rev., Victory
(RIC 1b and 474), mainly fine to good fine, last pierced (12)
£400-600
862
Augustus, denarii (13), comprising issues of Spain (4), rev.,
OB CIVIS SERVATOS in oak-wreath (RIC 75a); rev., shield (RIC
86a); rev., Jupiter helmeted and cloaked standing (RIC 41),
rare; rev., slow quadriga (cf RIC 99, plated); issues of
Lugdunum (5) , rev., two soldiers giving branch to Augustus
(RIC 165a, plated); rev., Apollo holding plectrum and lyre
(RIC 171a); rev., Diana standing, holding spear and bow, dog
to left (RIC 182), scarce; rev., Caesar galloping right (RIC
198); rev., Gaius and Lucius Caesar standing each holding
shield and spear (RIC 207); issue of Q. Rustius, rev., altar
(RIC 322); issue of L. Mescinius Rufus, rev., cippus (RIC
358); issue of L. Vinicius, rev., cippus (RIC 362); and a bronze
core of a plated denarius (RIC 475), mainly fine to about very
fine (13)
£300-500

863
*Augustus, dupondius, Rome, by C. Asinius Gallus,
AVGVSTVS TRIBVNIC POTEST all within wreath and dotted border,
rev., CASINIVS GALLVS III VIR A A A F F, S C in centre, 13.84g (RIC
372), green/brown patina, very fine
£150-200
864
Augustus, sestertii (2), together with miscellaneous second
brass (48, including issues in the name of Divus Julius Caesar
(3)), quadrantes (4); sestertii of Tiberius (2) and Agrippina
Senior (1), mainly fair to fine (57)
£400-600

865
Augustus, dupondii (2), comprising rev., PROVIDENT S-C,
altar (RIC Tiberius 81) and issue struck 16 BC, with C. Cassius
Celer (RIC 375); as (1), rev., altar of Lugdunum (RIC 233);
Trajan, sestertius (1), rev., river god reclining left under
arched grotto (RIC 463); asses (2), rev., Victory advancing
left holding shield (RIC 395); and rev., Victory standing left
holding palm and erecting a trophy (RIC 524); Hadrian, sestertius (1), rev., Roma seated left (RIC 636); asses (2), revs.,
Roma standing left holding spear and cornucopiae (RIC 665)
and Hadrian standing right clasping hands with Fortune (RIC
813); together with quadrans (1), rev., head of Zeus-Ammon
right (Syd 288, C. 278), scarce; Sabina, sestertius (1), rev.,
Concordia standing left (RIC 1027), mainly about very fine or
better (11)
£400-500

866
*Tiberius (14-37), aureus, Lugdunum mint, laureate head
right, rev., Livia-Pax seated right, 7.62g (RIC 29; Calicό 305),
light marks, very fine
£1,500-2,000

867
*Tiberius, denarius, Lugdunum, c. 13-14, laureate head
right, rev., Tiberius in triumphal quadriga right, 3.62g (RIC
224), light scratches on obverse, small dig in field otherwise
about very fine
£120-150
The reverse commemorates Tiberius’ German triumph of 13 AD.

868
Denarii (35) and hemidrachm, comprising issues of
Tiberius (3), revs., female figure seated (RIC 30, one broken and one plugged); Nero (4), issue of 55 AD, Nero and
Agrippina, rev., quadriga of elephants (RIC 7, plated); rev.,
Salus seated (RIC 60); rev., Jupiter seated (RIC 53, plated);
and hemidrachm, rev., Victory inscribing shield (RIC 618,
scarce); Civil War issue, rev., winged caduceus (RIC 86, fair
and corroded); Galba, rev., wreath (RIC 62); Otho, rev.,
Pax standing (RIC 4, poor); Vitellius (2), rev., tripod with
dolphin (RIC 86 and 109, first plated); Vespasian (8), various reverse types including one Judaea type and one with
sow and piglets (RIC 2, 28, 46, 362, 553, 684, 772, 982);
Titus (7), various reverse types including dolphin coiled
around anchor (RIC 2, 110, 115, 124, 128 (2), 357); Domitian
(9), various reverse types (RIC 50, 94, 584, 686, 719, 790,
921 Vesp., 246 Vesp., 1080 Vesp.), mainly fair to very fine
(36)
£650-750

869
*Germanicus with Divus Augustus, c. 37-8 AD, drachm,
Caesarea in Cappadocia, bare head of Germanicus right, rev.,
radiate head of Divus Augustus left (RIC 61 var.; RPC 3623d),
very fine and scarce
£200-250

870
*Caligula (37-41), tetradrachm, year 2 = 37/8, Antioch, laureate head right, rev., draped bust of Agrippina, 14.74g (RPC
4166; BMC 165), good fine and rare
£300-400
871
Caligula, sestertii (2), as, quadrantes (3); Claudius, sestertii (3, including one imitation), asses (8, including one imitation), quadrantes (3), mainly fair to fine (20)
£250-350

877
*Vespasian, sestertius, Rome, 71, laureate head right, rev.,
palm tree, captive to left standing with hands behind back,
Judaea seated right in attitude of mourning, both surrounded
by arms, 25.92g (RIC 159), about very fine
£250-300

878
*Vespasian, dupondius, Rome, radiate head right, rev.,
Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and cornucopiae,
12.68g (RIC 554; Cohen 152), minor weakness on reverse,
otherwise about extremely fine with an attractive ‘Tiber’
patina
£300-400
879
Vespasian, sestertii (5), dupondii (3), asses (9), quadrans;
Titus (79-81), sestertius (1), dupondius (1), asses (5), mainly fair to fine (25)
£250-350

872
*Nero (54-68), aureus, 61-62, Rome or Lugdunum, bare
head right, rev., Roma standing right, foot on cuirass, holding
shield, 7.59g (RIC 31; Calicό 433), some surface marks, fine
£600-700
873
Nero, sestertii (8), dupondii (2), asses (17) and quadrans (1),
mainly fair to fine (28)
£400-600
874
Provincial issues of Antioch (7), comprising tetradrachms of Nero (4); Vespasian (2); and hemidrachm of
Vespasian, rev., Nike; with didrachm of Nerva, Caesarea in
Cappadocia, rev., Tyche, mainly fine to very fine, last scarce
(8)
£250-300

880
Domitian (81-96), sestertii (6), dupondius, asses (13),
quadrantes (5); Nerva (96-98), sestertii (2), dupondii (3),
asses (7); together with anonymous quadrantes (4), mainly
fair to fine (40)
£350-400
881
Denarii (31), comprising issues of Nerva (2), reverse types
include priestly implements and Fortuna standing left (RIC
24, 28), and one plated issue rev., CONCORDIA EXERCITVVM;
Trajan (12), various reverse types including Trajan’s column
and VIA TRAIANA; Hadrian (10), including reverse type with
star and crescent; hemidrachm of Caesarea under Hadrian,
rev., Victory advancing right (Syd. 255 ); Sabina (3), reverse
types with Concordia and Vesta; together with plated denarii
(2) of Sabina, mainly fair to about very fine (32) £700-900

875
Galba (68-69), sestertii (2), rev., Concordia and Libertas;
asses (3), and an as of Vitellius, fair to good fine (6)
£250-300

882
*Trajan (98-117), cistophorus, Ephesus or Pergamum, laureate head right, rev., temple within which is cultus statue of
Diana, 9.83g (RIC 720), good fine, scarce
£200-300
876
*Vespasian (69-70), denarius, laureate head right, rev.,
Jewess seating right in attitude of mourning at base of trophy,
3.28g (RIC 2; C. 226), very fine, obverse better
£150-200

883
Trajan, sestertii (6), dupondii (4), asses (7), semisses (4),
and quadrans, mainly fair to fine (22)
£150-250

884
Provincial issues (18), comprising Trajan, tetradrachms
(2), Antioch; tridrachm and drachm, Caesarea, revs., Arabia
and camel and Eirene seated; drachms (2), Arabia Petraea,
revs., camel and Arabia with camel; Hadrian, Caesarea (5),
including didrachm, laureate head left, rev., club (Syd. 280
var.); drachm, rev., Tyche seated (Syd. 278); and
hemidrachms (3), rev., club, one with date year 4 = 120/1
(Syd. 257); Antoninus Pius, drachm; Septimius Severus,
drachm, Caesarea, rev., Victory (Syd. 392); Caracalla,
tetradrachm, Antioch; Macrinus, tetradrachms (2), Beroea
in Syria and Antioch; Elagabalus, tetradrachm, Antioch;
Philip II, tetradrachm, Antioch, mainly fine to very fine
(18)
£300-500

890
Antoninus Pius (138-161), sestertii (18), dupondii (2),
asses (9); Diva Faustina, sestertii (6) and asses (5), mainly
fair to good fine (40)
£300-400
891
*Marcus Aurelius (161-180), denarius, Edessa?, bearded
bust right, rev., ΥΠΕΡΝΙΚΗC ΡΩΜΑΙΩΝ [ΑΡΜ] in ex,
Armenia wearing head-dress and garment, seated left, with
shield and standard beside her, 2.64g (BMC Mesopotamia 2),
about very fine and rare
£100-150
This issue is believed to have been struck to commemorate the
Roman occupation of Armenia in the Parthian War.

892
Denarii (25), comprising Marcus Aurelius (9); Faustina Jr.
(7); Commodus (4); Crispina (1); Lucius Verus (1); Lucilla (1);
Clodius Albinus (2), mainly fine to very fine (25)£350-450

885
*Hadrian (117-138), cistophorus, Ephesus, bare head right,
rev., cultus statue of Diana standing facing between stags,
10.18g (RIC 527), light marks, good fine
£250-300

893
Marcus Aurelius (161-180), sesterii (9), dupondii (4),
asses (8); Faustina Junior, sestertii (8), and as (1), mainly
fair to good fine (30)
£200-300
894
Lucius Verus (161-169), sestertii (4), as (1); Lucilla, sestertii (7), asses (2); Commodus, sestertii (15), asses (4);
Crispina, sestertii (3), as (1); Septimius Severus, sestertii
(3), as (1); Julia Domna, sestertii (2); Caracalla, sestertius
(1), dupondius (1), as (1); Elagabalus, sestertius (1), as (1);
Severus Alexander, sestertius (16), dupondii (3), as (5),
mainly fair to fine, some better (71)
£400-600

886
*Hadrian, as, c. 125-128, Rome, laureate bust right, rev.,
Janus standing to front, with faces to front and both sides,
holding vertical sceptre in right hand and left hand on hip,
10.87g (RIC 662; BMC 1335), minor flan flaw at 6 o’clock
otherwise very fine with a rich green patina
£150-200
887
Hadrian, sestertii (8), dupondii (3), asses (15), quadrantes
(7), AE 34 mm of Smyrna, mainly fair to good fine and AE
19mm of Caesarea, rev., figure holding globe and sceptre on
mount Argaeus (Syd. 290), very fine, together with sestertius
of Sabina and assses (3) of Aelius, mainly fair (39)
£300-400
888
Denarii (19), comprising Antoninus Pius (15); and Diva
Faustina (4), mainly fine to very fine (19)
£300-400
889
Antoninus Pius (138-161), sestertii (5), comprising revs.,
Felicitas holding Capricorn and caduceus (RIC 770), Annona
(RIC 840, 854), Roma seated (RIC 759), funeral pyre (RIC
1266, M. Aurelius); Diva Faustina, sestertius (1), rev.,
Aeternitas enthroned (RIC 1103); Marcus Aurelius, sestertius (1), rev., Jupiter seated left (RIC 1063), dupondii (2),
revs., Mars walking right (RIC 993) and M. Aurelius and
Lucius Verus with clasped hands (RIC 798); Lucius Verus,
as (1), rev., M. Aurelius and Lucius Verus with clasped hands
(RIC 1288), mainly good fine to very fine (10) £300-400

895
*Commodus (177-192), sestertius, c. 186, laureate head
right, rev., Commodus standing left on a platform, haranguing three soldiers, FID EXERCIT in exergue, 26.62g (RIC 468a;
C.134), very fine
£120-150
896
Commodus, sestertius, rev., Salus standing left (RIC 345);
Crispina, sestertius, rev.,
Hilaritas holding palm (RIC
668); Julia Domna, dupondius, rev., Ceres standing left
holding modius and corn ears (RIC 596); Severus
Alexander, sestertii (2), revs., Spes advancing (RIC 648)
and Romulus walking right, carrying spear and trophy (RIC
626), dupondius, rev., Providentia standing holding corn ears
over modius and cornucopiae (RIC 642); Gordian III, sestertius, rev., Felicitas holding long modius and cornucopiae
(RIC 328), mainly very fine (7)
£250-300

904
Orbiana, as, rev., Concordia seated (RIC 656); Julia
Mamaea, sestertii (4), asses (3); Maximinus, sestertii (12);
Maximus, sestertii (3), as (1); Gordian III, sestertii (19), as
(1), mainly fair to fine, some better (44)
£400-600

897
*Didius Julianus (193), sestertius, c. May/June 193, laureate head right, rev., Julian standing left, holding globe and
roll, 16.90g (RIC 16; C. 17), pleasing portrait, fine and rare
£150-200

905
Balbinus (238), sestertii (2), rev., Felicitas standing left,
holding caduceus and sceptre (RIC 18); together with
Pupienus, sestertii (2), revs., Pax seated left (RIC 22),
Felicity standing left (RIC 16), mainly fair to fine, one sestertius of Balbinus better (4)
£300-400
906
Gordian III (238-244), antoniniani (32) and denarii (3)
with various reverse types, mainly about very fine or better
(35)
£350-450

898
*Pescennius Niger (193-194), denarius, Antioch, laureate
head right, rev., SALVTI AVG Salus standing right by altar, feeding snake held in her arms, 2.60g (RIC 75; C. 66), fine,
obverse better and rare
£150-200

907
Antoniniani (29), comprising Philip I (21), including rev.,
she-wolf with twins, stag left and emperor on horseback (RIC
15, 20, 26); Philip II (4); Otacilla Severa (4), mainly about
very fine or better (29)
£300-400

899
Clodius Albinus (195-197), sestertii (2), revs., Saeculum
Frugiferum standing left, holding caduceus and trident (RIC
56a) and Felicitas standing left holding caduceus and sceptre
(RIC 52d); together with as (1), rev., Aesculapius standing
left, holding serpent-wreathed rod (RIC 57a), mainly fair to
fine (3)
£150-200

908
Philip I (244-249), sestertii (14), asses (3); Otacilia Severa,
sestertii (4); Philip II, sestertii (4), as (1); Trajan Decius, sestertius (1); Herennia Etruscilla, sestertii (2); Hostilian, sestertius (1); Trebonianus Gallus, sestertii (5); Volusian, sestertii
(4); Valerian I, sestertii (2); Postumus, double sestertius et
infra (13); together with sestertius of Gallienus struck during
the interregnum period (RIC 2), mainly fair to fine, some bet£450-550
ter, last scarce (55)

900
Denarii (21), comprising issues of Septimius Severus (12)
including reverse types of Salus feeding snake, emperor on
horseback and one plated denarius; and of Julia Domna (9),
mainly good fine to good very fine (21)
£300-400
901
Denarii (24) and antoninianus, comprising Caracalla
(18, including antoninianus); Plautilla (4); Geta (3), mainly
good fine to good very fine, one gilt and one plugged and
repaired (25)
£350-400

909
*Trajan Decius (249-251), double sestertius, proto-contorniate, radiate and cuirassed bust right, rev., Felicitas
standing left, holding caduceus and cornucopiae, 37.50g (RIC
115; C. 39), some pitting, good fine, obverse about very fine
and rare
£200-300
902
*Macrinus (217-218), denarius, c. 217, laureate draped
bust right, rev., Jupiter standing, holding thunderbolt and
sceptre, small figure of Macrinus before him, 2.72g (RIC 76;
C. 37), flan crack at 12 o’clock otherwise about extremely fine
£150-200
903
Denarii (25) and antoniniani (2), comprising Severus
Alexander (7, one a plated core); Julia Maesa (1); Julia
Mamaea (3); Elagabalus (9, including two antoniniani);
Maximinus (5), one plated; Julia Soaemias (2), mainly fine to
very fine (27)
£450-550

Early contorniates such as this were produced by hammering the
edges of a coin to give it a raised edge and a more distinctive appearance. These were apparently offered as New Year’s gifts or used as
gaming tokens.

910
Antoniniani (91), of Trajan Decius (6); Herennia Etruscilla
(4); Herennius Etruscus (1); Hostilian (1); Trebonianus
Gallus (7, one pierced); Volusian (3); Valerian I (12);
Mariniana (1); Gallienus (39), including panther, trophy, wolf
with twins; Salonina (12); Valerian II (3); Saloninus (2); other
radiates (4), mainly fine to very fine (95)
£500-700

911
Antoniniani (144), of Quietus (1); Postumus (14); Marius
(3); Victorinus (2); Tetricus I (2); Tetricus II (4); Claudius II
Gothicus (29);Quintillus (4); Aurelian (15); Severina (5);
Vabalathus and Aurelian (7); Tacitus (6); Florianus (1);
Probus (27); Carus (8); Numerian (5); Carinus (8); Diocletian
(3); together with miscellaneous radiates and late Roman
AE(38), including barbarous issues, mainly fine to very fine
(182)
£700-1,000

912
*Postumus (260-269), sestertius, Cologne mint, laureate,
draped bust right, rev., LAETITIA AVG S C, galley right with four
rowers, 21.65g (RIC 144; C. 186), about very fine £100-150
913
Folles and smaller (35), of Maximianus (13), Constantius I
(10), Galerius (6), Galeria Valeria (2), Maximinus II (4), attributed in holders, mainly fine to very fine (35)
£200-300
914
Late Roman, bronze coins (131), Maxentius (2); Licinius I
(25); Licinius II (13); Constantine I (31); Fausta (2); Helena
(2); Crispus (3); Delmatius (1); Constantine II (9); Constans
(8); Constantius II (32); Magnentius (1); Constantius Gallus
(2), mainly fine to very fine (131)
£200-300
915
Late Roman, bronze coins (179) comprising large folles,
radiates and smaller denominations from Diocletian to the
family of Constantine the Great, attributed in holders within
an album, mainly fine to very fine (179)
£400-600
916
Late Roman, bronze coins (171), comprising issues of the
family of Constantine the Great to Leo I; together with a Lyon
mint siliqua of Julian II (this pierced), attributed in holders
within an album, mainly fine to very fine (172) £300-400

919
*Ostrogoths, Athalaric (526-534), quarter siliqua, in the
name of Justinian I, Rome, diademed bust right, rev.,
DN/ATHAL/ARICVS/REX in four lines in wreath, 0.53g (MIB I,
54; MEC 131), very fine
£150-200

920
*Ostrogoths, Athalaric, decanummium, Rome, INVICTA
ROMA, helmeted and cuirassed bust right, rev., DN ATHALARICVS, king in military attire, holding spear and shield, 2.46g
(MIB I, 77; MEC 132), very fine, scarce
£100-150
921
Vandals, Gunthamund (484-496), 25 denarii, Carthage,
bust right, rev., DN XXV within wreath, 0.41g (MIB I, 11; MEC
11), edge chipped, good fine; together with Ae fractions (15) of
the Ostrogoths and Vandals, including 40 nummia, Invicta
Roma type, attributed in holders, mainly fair, some better
(16)
£150-200
922
Copies: bronze “aureus” of Postumus by Carl Wilhelm
Becker (Hill 231); together with cast sestertii (5) of Vespasian,
rev., Victory and shield; Diva Faustina, rev., biga of lions;
Caligula, rev., Agrippina, Drusilla and Julia; Galba, rev.,
inscription in wreath; Elagabalus, rev., the three Monetae,
mainly fair to good fine (6)
£100-150

Byzantine Coins from the Seaver Collection
923
Justinian I (527-565), solidus (S. 140); Heraclius with
Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas, solidus (S.
759); together with tremisses (3) of Tiberius Constantine (S.
425), Heraclius (S. 786) and barbarous style issue of
Justinian I (cf. S. 146), mainly good fine to about very fine,
last pierced (5)
£500-600

917
Late Roman, bronze coins (58), of Julian II (3), Jovian (1);
Valentinian I (1); Valens (3); Procopius (1), good very fine;
Gratian (9); Valentinian II (5); Theodosius I (5); Aelia Flacilla
(7); Arcadius (11); Eudoxia (3); Honorius (5); Theodosius II
(3); Marcian (1), attributed in envelopes, mainly fine to very
fine (58)
£350-400
918
Solidi (2), of Valens, Cyzicus (RIC 2b), fine, pierced; and
Honorius (RIC 8), about very fine; together with siliquae
(4) of Valentinian I, Rome (RIC 10a), Gratian, Trier (RIC 27,
repaired), Arcadius, Constantinople (barbarous style, cf. RIC
77d); Honorius, Milan (RIC 32b), mainly good fine (6)
£400-500

924
*Maurice Tiberius (582-602), solidus, officina B, helmeted bust facing, rev., angel standing holding long cross and
globe, 4.26g (S. 478), good very fine
£200-250

925
*Phocas (602-610), solidus, officina I, crowned bust facing,
rev., angel standing holding long cross and globe, 4.51g (S.
618), about extremely fine
£200-250
926
Silver issues (10), comprising hexagrams (2) of Heraclius
and Heraclius Constantine (S. 795) and Constans and
Constantine IV (S. 995); miliaresia (8) of Leo III (S. 1512),
Constantine VI (S. 1595), Constantine VII and Romanus I (S.
1755), Nicephorus II (S. 1781), John I (3, S. 1792) and Basil II
(S. 1810), mainly fine to very fine, some clipped (10)
£350-450

927
*Constantine VII (913-959) and Zoe, follis,
Constantinople, crowned facing busts of Constantine VII and
Zoe, holding cross, rev., +CONS/TANTINO/CE ZOH BA/SILIS RO/
MEON in five lines, 6.37g (S. 1758; DO 21), good very fine
£120-150

928
*Anonymous, follis, class A2, attributed to the joint reign of
Basil II and Constantine VIII, c. 976-1025, bust of Christ facing, with nimbus cross, holding book of Gospels, rev., IhSUS
XRISTUS bASILEU bASILE, 15.82g (S. 1813), extremely fine, on a
broad flan
£150-200

929
*Michael VII Ducas (1071-1078), two-thirds miliaresion,
bust of the Virgin facing, holding medallion of the infant
Christ, rev., five line inscription, 1.28g (S. 1876), very fine
£150-200

930
Bronze issues (35), Anastasius I, folles (7, S. 14, 19 (2), 20
(2), 21, 22); Justin I, folles (2, S. 63, 83), half folles (4, S. 91,
97 (3)); Justin and Justinian, folles (2, S. 125); Justinian I,
folles (12, S. 163 (4), 207, 214 (3), 216 (2), 221 (2)), half folles
(6, S. 165 (3), 208, 225, 226), decanummium (S. 188), pentanummium (S. 241), attributed in envelopes, mainly fair to
fine, some better (35)
£250-350
931
Bronze issues (44), Justinian I, folles (19, S. 158, 163 (5),
199, 201 (2), 207 (4), 214, 216, 218, 220, 221 (2)); Justin II,
follis (S. 378); Justin II and Sophia, folles (8, S. 360, 369 (2),
372 (3), 379 (2)), half follis (S. 361); Tiberius II Constantine,
folles (2, S. 430, 448), three-quarter folles (2, S. 431, 442), 12
nummi of Alexandria (S. 460); Tiberius II and Anastasia, half
follis (S. 439); Maurice Tiberius, folles (8, S. 492 (2), 494 (5),
495 ), half follis (S. 497), attributed in envelopes, mainly fair
to fine, some better (44)
£300-400
932
Bronze issues (40), Justin II and Sophia, folles (8, S. 360
(6), 369 (2)); Maurice Tiberius, folles (12, S. 511 (3), 512, 518,
532 (3), 533 (4)), half follis (S. 535); Maurice Tiberius and
Constantina, half follis (S. 506); Phocas, folles (7, S. 640 (4),
653, 659, 672), half follis (3, S. 663, 670, 674); Phocas and
Leontia, folles (6, S. 639, 671 (4), 673), half folles (2, S. 661),
attributed in envelopes, mainly fine, some better (40)
£300-400
933
Bronze issues (46), Heraclius, follis (S. 839); Heraclius
and Heraclius Constantine, folles (3, S. 809, 810, 834), threequarter follis (S. 812), half follis (S. 815), 12 nummi of
Alexandria (S. 857v); Heraclius, Heraclius Constantine and
Martina, follis (S. 808); Constans II, folles (3, S. 1005, 1007,
1014); Constantine IV, large follis (S. 1173), rev., large M
between figures of Heraclius and Tiberius, together with
decanummium (S. 1182); Leo IV, folles (3, S. 1586);
Nicephorus I, follis (S. 1606); Nicephorus and Stauracius,
folles (2, S. 1607); Leo V and Constantine, follis (S. 1630);
Michael II and Theophilus, folles (3, S. 1642); Theophilus,
folles (3, S. 1666 (2), 1667); Basil I, follis (S. 1709); Basil, Leo
and Constantine, folles (3, S. 1712 (2), 1713); Basil and
Constantine, follis (S. 1711); Leo VI, folles (8, S. 1729); Leo VI
and Alexander, folles (2, S. 1730); Constantine VII, folles (2,
S. 1760, 1761); Constantine VII and Zoe, folles (2, S. 1758);
Constantine VII and Romanus, follis (S. 1762), attributed in
envelopes, mainly fine, some better (46)
£450-550
934
Bronze issues (46), Nicephorus II, folles (2, S. 1782,
1783),Constantine X, folles (6, S. 1853 (3), 1854 (3));
Romanus IV, follis (S. 1866); Michael VII, follis (S. 1878);
Nicephorus III, follis (S. 1888); Alexius I, tetarteron (S. 1931);
Manuel I, tetartera (2, S. 1968, 1976), half tetarteron (S.
1979), Andronicus I, tetarteron (S. 1986), together with
Anonymous folles, class A (22), class B (2), class C (1), class D
(1), class G (2), class I (1), class K (1), attributed in envelopes,
mainly fine, some better (46)
£150-200
935
Bronze issues (95), from Anastasius I to late period aspron
trachea, 6th to 13th centuries, including many anonymous folles;
together with Trebizond asper of John II, attributed in holders,
mainly fair to fine, a few better (209)
£300-400

The Collection of Roman Coins formed by the late Kenneth Edwin Day (Final Part)
Sold to benefit the Department of Coins & Medals at the British Museum

Ken Day started collecting English Coins many years ago but, under the influence of a strong group of collectors of Roman Coins
in the Kingston Numismatic Society, he became interested in the Roman (mainly Imperial) series. It was the vast variety of
material available to collect that I think impressed Ken the most, and the fact the Romans issued commemorative coins celebrating events that literally changed and shaped the world in a way that other series of coins do not.
His initial aim in collecting was a traditional one for “Romanists” – to try to obtain the best portrait he could of each emperor,
relative or actual person shown on the coins struck under the Empire, including those from the Greek Imperial series.
He developed a particular passion for coins of the Emperor Hadrian and I remember when we visited Hadrian’s Villa at Tivoli,
just outside Rome, how excited Ken was to follow in the footsteps of the emperor I believe was his favourite.
Many of the coins offered for sale previously (Morton & Eden, 3-4 July 2012) and in this auction catalogue were bought when I
was present, at Coin Fairs held in London over many years. Sitting in a huddle discussing the purchases we had made that day
over a cup of coffee in a nearby café is one of my fondest memories of Ken. He could afford to buy higher class items than
myself... but I had the pleasure of sharing in his purchases as a friend and fellow collector.
As a result, I have many times had the pleasure of holding a coin he was adding to his collection that took my breath away. Some
of his more interesting pieces have been retained by the British Museum... and so they should, but the fact that Ken decided to
let the balance of his collection be sold to aid the Department of Coins and Medals of the British Museum says a lot about him
as someone who wanted to share his love of coin collecting with a wider audience. Hence his initiative in recording on video
many of the speakers we had at the Kingston Numismatic Society, with a view to making these talks more widely available.
Ian Franklin, September 2012
936
Roman Republic, aes grave coinage, sextans, 280-276 BC,
scallop shell, rev., caduceus (Cr. 14/5), some tooling, good
fine; struck coinage, sextans, uncial and semuncia, 217-215
BC (Cr. 38/5-7); quadrans and sextans, after 211 BC (Cr.
56/5-6); as, Janiform head, rev., prow with club above (Cr.
89/3); and uncertain issue sextans, fine to very fine, the last
with mis-struck reverse (8)
£350-450
937
Roman Republic, denarii (15), comprising Terentia,
Renia, Veturia (gilt), Pompeia, Minucia, anonymous with elephant’s head, Furia, Sergia, Aemilia, Sulpicia, Memmia (gilt),
Minucia, Junia (plated), Vibia and Julia (Cr. 217/1, 231/1,
234/1, 235/1, 248/1, 262/1, 281/1, 286/1, 291/1, 312/1,
313/1b, 319/1, 337/3, 342/5b, 352/1a); with victoriati (2, Cr.
53/1 and 331/1), quinarius (cf. Cr. 340/2, plated) and sestertii (2, Cr. 44/7), mainly fine to very fine (20)
£250-350
938
Roman Republic, denarii (16), comprising Aquilia, Fufia,
Hosidia, Aemilia (3), Marcia, didia, junia, Sicinia, Cornelia
(plated), Hostilia, Vibia, Junia, Porcia, Carisia and Considia
(Cr. 401/1, 403/1, 407/2, 415/1 (2), 422/1b, 425/1, 429/2a,
433/1, 440/1, 445/1b, 448/1a, 449/1a, 450/3a, 462/1b,
464/2, 465/4), mainly fine to very fine; et infra (2), fair (19)
£350-450
939
Sextus Pompey, denarii (2), head of his father Pompey the
Great, rev., Neptune (Cr. 511/3) and head of Neptune, rev.,
trophy (Cr. 511/2b); and as of Cnaeus Pompey Junior (Cr.
471/1), porous flans, mainly fine; Julius Caesar, denarius,
elephant type (Cr. 443/1) and dupondius (Cr. 476/1), fine;
Brutus, denarius, head of Apollo, rev., trophy (Cr. 506/2),
scuffed and scratched, about very fine (6)
£400-500

940
*Cn. Pompey Junior, denarius, 46-45 BC, head of Roma,
rev., Hispania presenting palm to Pompeian soldier, 3.87g
(Cr. 469/1), almost very fine
£200-300

941
*Julius Caesar, denarius, c. 46 BC, head of Ceres right, rev.,
priestly implements, 2.99g (Cr. 467/1a), punch mark at back
of neck, about very fine
£200-250

942
*Julius Caesar, denarius, 46-45 BC, head of Venus with
Cupid at neck, rev., two captives at foot of trophy, 3.99g (Cr.
468/1), very fine
£200-250
943
Mark Antony and Julius Caesar, denarius (Cr. 488/1),
porous, fine, with banker’s mark; legionary denarius, Leg XX
, possibly plated; denarii of Antony and Octavian, fair with
flan crack, and Augustus with Q. Rustius (RIC 322), edge cor£200-300
roded, good fine (4)

944
*Mark Antony, legionary denarius, Leg XVII, 3.82g (Cr.
544/32), about extremely fine
£200-250

945
*Octavian and Divus Julius Caesar, dupondius, Julia
Viennensis, Gaul, heads back to back, rev., prow of galley with
superstructure, 17.65g (RPC 517), some corrosion, two scuffs
to rev., very fine with green patina
£200-300

946
*Augustus (27 BC-AD 14), sestertius, posthumous issue of
Tiberius, Augustus in car drawn by four elephants, rev., S C
within inscription, 26.96g (RIC 68; BMC 125), very fine with
dark patina
£300-400
947
Augustus, sestertii (2), dupondii (2), and as; colonial
bronzes of Emerita (RPC 42) and Berytus (RPC 4535 and
4540); Divus Augustus, dupondius and asses (3);
Augustus and Agrippa, dupondius of Nemausus;
Augustus and Rhoemetalkes I of Thrace, AE 23mm
(RPC 1712); Tiberius, sestertii (3) and asses (3), fair to fine
but some better (20)
£300-400
948
Nero Claudius Drusus, sestertius (RIC 93); Antonia,
dupondius (RIC 92); Germanicus, dupondius and asses (2,
one good very fine but with corrosion); Agrippina Senior,
sestertius (RIC 55); Nero and Drusus Caesars,
dupondius; Caligula, sestertius, as and quadrans;
Claudius, sestertii (2), asses (4) and quadrantes (2); and
Alexandrian billon tetradrachm, rev., Messalina, mainly fair
to fine, the quadrantes better (19)
£400-500
949
Nero, sestertii (3), asses (5), semises (2), quadrans and
Alexandrian tetradrachm, sestertii corroded and only fine,
others mainly fine to very fine, tetradrachm broken; Galba,
sestertius, rev., Victory advancing right (RIC 355), rev. flan
flaw, good fine; and as, rev., aquila flanked by standards
(RIC 304), good fine (14)
£450-550

950
Civil Wars (68-69), denarii (4), Bonus Eventus, rev., wreath
(RIC 3), edge corrosion, scraped, good fine; Victory, rev., SPQR
in wreath (RIC 72), fragment missing, very fine; head of
Augustus, rev., bull (RIC 99), off centre, fine; and clasped
hands type (RIC 121), pitted, good fine (4)
£300-400
951
Vespasian (69-79), sestertii (2) including Roma standing
(RIC 190), dupondius, rev., Aequitas (RIC 257) and asses (6);
Domitilla, sestertius, posthumous issue; Titus, sestertius,
bust left, rev., Titus and Domitian with Pietas (rev. tooled),
and asses (5); and Judaea Capta Ae 22mm of Caesarea;
Domitian, dupondius, asses (5), including sacrificial scene
(RIC 623) and quadrans, rhinoceros type (RIC 248), fair to
fine, some better (27)
£400-500
952
Trajan (98-117), denarii (11), various types including
Aequitas (RIC 118), Trajan’s column (2, RIC 293 and 356) and
Providentia, fine to very fine, the last plated; Matidia,
denarius (RIC 759), fair (12)
£300-350

953
*Trajan, sestertius, laureate bust right, rev., Tiber forcing
Dacia to the ground, 20.11g (RIC 556), some tooling to hair of
portrait, about very fine
£150-200
954
Trajan, sestertii (8), including rev., emperor on platform
addressing soldiers (RIC 635), dupondii (2), asses (10), semis
and quadrans; together with Alexandrian drachm, rev., Nilus
reclining attributed in holders, mainly fair to fine, some better (23)
£400-500
955
Hadrian (117-138), denarii (8), commemorating his visits
of the empire, comprising Egypt, Africa, Asia, Germania,
Hispania, Italia and Nilus (RIC 297, 299, 301, 303, 305, 307,
310) and Hispania Restitutori type (RIC 326), first and last
porous, mainly fine to very fine (8)
£250-300
956
Hadrian, denarii (14), various reverses (RIC 164, 237 (2),
241, 243, 256, 261, 267, 276, 286, 290, 339, 345, 464), mainly fine to very fine; and cistophorus, rev., temple of Diana,
9.18g (RIC 475), possibly a cast copy (15)
£350-450
957
Hadrian, sestertii (15), including revs., Dacia, Hispania,
Alexandria and Mauretania; dupondii (3), asses (9) and
semis; with AE 19mm of Berytus, mainly attributed in holders, fair to fine, some better; together with AE drachm of
Alexandria, year 16 (131/2), rev., Alexandria greeting Hadrian
(Milne 1294), very fine but some tooling to reverse; and billon tetradrachm, year 18 (132/3), rev., Sarapis seated left,
very fine (31)
£600-800

958
*Aelius, Caesar (136-138), sestertius, bare head right,
rev., Pannonia standing left, 26.07g (RIC 1059), almost very
fine
£150-200

964
*Elagabalus (218-222), denarius, laureate bust right, rev.,
triumphal car right bearing stone of Emesa, 2.73g (RIC 195/
196; BMC 284/287), porous flan, very fine, rare £200-300
965
Orbiana, wife of Severus Alexander, sestertius, rev.,
Concordia seated left, 18.54g (RIC 655), good fine; and as, of
same type, fine; Paulina, wife of Maximinus I, sestertius,
rev., empress on peacock, 18.56g (RIC 3), scuff on obv., good
£350-400
fine (3)

959
*Antoninus Pius (138-161), as, laureate head right, rev., two
oval shields, 12.48g (RIC 736a), good very fine
£150-200
960
Antoninus Pius, sestertii (10), including porthumous issue,
dupondii (4), asses (6), mainly fair to fine, some better; and
quadrans, eagle, rev., thunderbolt (RIC 740), good very fine;
Faustina I, sestertii (2) and asses (3), poor to fine, all attributed in holders (26)
£300-400
961
Marcus Aurelius (161-180), sestertii (15) including
posthumous issues (2), dupondius and asses (3); Faustina
II, sestertii (4) and asses (2); Lucilla, sestertius;
Commodus, sestertii (7) and as; Crispina, sestertius, rev.,
Concordia seated (RIC 665); Manlia Scantilla, sestertius,
rev., Juno standing left with peacock (RIC 18a), attributed in
holders, mainly fair to fine, some better, the last rare (36)
£500-700
962
Commodus (177-192), sestertius, rev., Liberalitas scene,
20.76g (cf. RIC Aurelius 1558), good very fine but tooled and
obv. legend altered; sestertius, rev., Libertas standing left
(RIC 1590), about very fine; as, rev., caduceus between
crossed cornucopia (BMC 662), green patina, about very
fine; with other sestertii of Commodus (6), mainly fine (9)
£400-500
963
Septimius Severus (193-211), sestertii (4); Julia
Domna, asses (2); Caracalla, sestertii (4) including Vict
Brit types (2, RIC 465a and 483c) and asses (2); colonial AE
25mm of Heliopolis (Coele Syria), rev., temple of Jupiter in
Baalbek; Marcianopolis, AE 27mm of Caracalla with Julia
Domna and Macrinus with Diadumenian; Syrian AE 18mm of
Diadumenian of Antioch; Elagabalus, sestertius, rev., Roma
seated (RIC 284) and as; Severus Alexander, sestertii (4)
and asses (2); Julia Mamaea, sestertii (3); Maximinus I,
sestertii (6) and as; Maximus Caesar, as, rev., sacrificial
implements (RIC 12b), attributed in holders, mainly fair to
fine, some better (34)
£400-600

966
*Gordian I Africanus (238), sestertius, rev., Roma
Aeterna seated left, 18.56g (RIC 10), fine and rare £200-300

967
*Gordian II Africanus (238), sestertius, rev., Roma
Aeterna seated left, 18.18g (RIC 5), dark patina, good fine
and rare
£300-400

968
*Pupienus (238), sestertius, rev., Concordia seated left,
18.00g (RIC 20), some tooling, very fine, dark patina
£150-200

969
*Philip I (244-249), sestertius, laureate bust right, rev.,
elephant and driver left; below, C S (instead of S C) 18.58g (RIC
167a), sharp portrait, good very fine with green patina, with
an unusual spelling error in reverse legend
£150-200

970
Aurelian (270-275), as, rev., Aurelian and Severina (RIC
80), very fine; with denarius of Antoninus Pius; antoniniani
of Philip I (2), Trajan Decius, Trebonian Gallus (2), Severina
(6), Divo Caro and Numerian (2); argenteus of Constantius I
(obv. pitted); and siliquae of Constantius II and Arcadius,
fine to very fine (19)
£250-300
971
Sestertii (25), of Vespasian, rev., Judaea Capta type (fair),
Trajan, Antoninus Pius (4), Marcus Aurelius (2), Lucilla,
Pupienus and Balbinus (both about fair), Gordian III (6),
Philip I (6) and Otacilia Severa (2), some fine, a few better
(25)
£300-400
972
Sestertii (13), of Gordian III (3), Philip I, Otacilia Severa,
Trajan Decius (2), Herennius Etruscus, Trebonian Gallus,
Volusian (2), Valerian I, Mariniana; asses of Trajan Decius
and Volusian; Antioch billon tetradrachms of Philip I (2) and
colonial AE (8), attributed in holders, mainly fair to fine,
some better (25)
£300-400
973
Sestertii (24) and second brass (60), various types,
poor to fine, many corroded (84)
£250-300
974
Late Roman bronzes, comprising folles of Constantius I as
Caesar, Galeria Valeria, Maximinus II and Maxentius; Ae 3 of
Constantine I with left facing bust of Thessalonica; Ae3 (2) of
Fausta and Delmatius; and centenionalis of Constantius II,
very fine to extremely fine (8)
£200-250
975
Late Roman bronzes, folles and smaller of Diocletian (4),
Maximianus (9), Constantius I (4), Galerius (4), Severus II,
Maximinus II (2), Maxentius (4), Licinius I (7), Licinius II,
Constantine I (24), Helena (2), Crispus (3), Constantine II
(2), Constans (2), Constantius II (7), Constantius Gallus (2),
Magnentius (2), Decentius, Vetranio (half centenionalis),
Julian II (5), Jovian (2), Valentinian I (2), Valens, Gratian (4),
Valentinian II (3), Theodosius I (2), Aelia Flaccilla and later
AE (16); Byzantine Ae of Anastasius I (2), Justin I and
Maurice Tiberius, attributed in holders within an album,
many fine to very fine, some better (122)
£600-800
976
Late Roman bronzes, comprising large folles (21, many
corroded) and smaller issues (about 268), Byzantine bronze
(4), Jewish prutot (14) et infra (6), many 4th century issues
unidentifiable, mostly poor to fine but some better (about
313)
£250-350
977
Greek Imperial bronzes (8), including Hadrian, AE 26mm
of Petra (Spijkerman 2), good fine, Antoninus Pius, AE 28mm
of Prusias ad Hypium in Bithynia, rev., tetrastyle temple (BMC
-; Rec. Gen -; von Aulock -), fine and rare, Macrinus and
Diadumenian, AE 27mm of Marcianopolis, very fine and Philip
I, AE 24mm of Antioch in Pisidia (BMC 110), about extremely
fine; others mainly fine (8)
£200-250

978
*Eudocia, wife of Theodosius II, tremissis, diademed
bust right, rev., cross in wreath, 1.39g (RIC 335), minor
marks, very fine
£300-400

979
*Aelia Pulcheria, sister of Theodosius II, tremissis,
struck under Marcian, diademed bust right, rev., cross in
wreath, 1.23g (RIC 521), slightly creased, very fine and rare
£400-500

980
*Basiliscus (475-476), tremissis, bust right, rev., Victory,
1.44g (RIC 1008), minor marks, very fine and rare £400-500

981
*Severus III (461-465), tremissis attributed to the
Visigoths, diademed bust right, rev., Victory standing left
with long cross, 1.43g (RIC 3757), good very fine and very
rare
£500-700

-------------------

Other Properties

ROMAN AND BYZANTINE COINS
982
Roman Republic, C. Maianius, as, c. 153 BC, laureate head
of Janus, rev., prow right (Cr. 203/2); denarii of M. Baebius
Q.f. Tampilus (Cr. 236/1) and M. Caecilius Q.f. Q.n. Metellus
(Cr. 263/1b); together with miscellaneous Republican denarii
(44), first three very fine, the miscellaneous denarii mainly
fair to about fine (47)
£300-500

983
*Augustus (27 BC- AD 14), tetradrachm, Antioch, year 30
= 2/1 BC, laureate head right, rev., Tyche seated left on rock,
holding palm branch, with river-god at feet, 14.04g (RPC
4156), slightly rough and reverse off centre, otherwise very
fine
£200-300
984
Denarii (18), comprising Augustus (1), Vespasian (3),
Domitian (1), Hadrian (1), Antoninus Pius (5); Diva Faustina
(1); Marcus Aurelius (4); Faustina Jr (1); Lucilla (1); together
with antoniniani (2) of Salonina and Trajan Decius; follis (1)
of Maximinus II; Antioch, billon tetradrachms (2) of Nero,
Vespasian; and Tyre, billon tetradrachm (1) of Trajan, mainly fine to about very fine (24)
£300-400
985
Denarii (11), comprising Vespasian (1), rev., Pax seated
(RIC 10); Domitian (1), rev., Minerva on column (RIC 668 v.
no owl); Trajan (3), revs., Victory standing (RIC 128),
Felicitas standing (RIC 346), trophy of arms (RIC 147);
Hadrian (1), rev., Africa reclining (RIC 299); Antoninus Pius
(2), revs., Aequitas standing (RIC 127), Annona (RIC 249);
Faustina I (2), revs., Aeternitas standing (RIC 344), throne
and peacock (RIC 353); Commodus (1), rev., Liberalitas (RIC
133), mainly good fine to good very fine (11)
£200-300
986
Roman bronze issues (36), comprising Drusus, as (1);
Vespasian, asses (3); Trajan, sestertii (2), dupondius (1);
Hadrian, sestertii (5), including Hadrian on horseback,
haranguing three soldier carrying standards (RIC 919A),
semis of Caesarea (1); Antoninus Pius, sestertii (4), including
Pax standing left (RIC 519A), as (1); Diva Faustina, sestertius
(1), as (1); Marcus Aurelius, sestertii (3), as (1); Faustina II,
sestertii (2), as (1); Lucius Verus, as (1); Lucilla, sestertius (1);
Crispina, sestertius (1); Julia Domna, sestertius (1); Caracalla,
Byblus, Ae 25mm (1); Severus Alexander, Ae 32mm, Antioch
(1); Gordian III, Ae 32mm, with Abgar X of Edessa;
Postumus, dupondius (1); Alexandrian billon tetradrachms of
Hadrian (2), Antoninus Pius (1) and third century issues (7);
et infra (3), mainly fair to very fine (48)
£450-550

987
Denarii (10), including Trajan (2), rev., Fortuna (RIC 122),
Dacian seated on shield (RIC 89); Hadrian (1), rev., Neptune
(RIC 157); Antoninus Pius (2), revs., Pax standing (RIC 153),
Libertas standing (RIC 311b); Faustina I (1), rev., Ceres (RIC
358); Marcus Aurelius (1), rev., Felicitas seated (RIC 112);
Faustina II (1), rev., Juno seated, peacock at feet (RIC 698);
Commodus (2), rev., Apollo standing right, resting arm on
column (RIC 205), Providentia standing (RIC 32), mainly
very fine, some better (10)
£250-300

988
*Diva Marciana, sister of Trajan, denarius, c. 113,
diademed and draped bust right, rev., eagle with spread
wings left and head right, 2.92g (RIC 743), about very fine
£500-600

989
*Commodus (177-192), denarius, c. 191-192, Commodus
as Heracles, wearing lion skin headdress, rev., club within
wreath, 2.76g (RIC 251), very fine
£100-120

990
*Pertinax (Jan – March, 193), denarius, laureate head
right, rev., Laetitia standing left, holding wreath and long
sceptre, 3.25g (RIC 4a), very fine and scarce
£400-500

991
*Pescennius Niger (April 193 – May 194), denarius,
Antioch, IMP CAES C PES NIGER IVS A, laureate head right, rev.,
BONAE SPEI, Spes advancing holding flower and raising skirt,
3.63g (RIC 3 var. obverse legend), reverse slightly off centre,
about extremely fine and rare
£1,400-1,600

992
Denarii (35), comprising Septimius Severus (8), revs.,
Minerva (RIC 61), captives and trophy (RIC 62), Septimius
sacrificing over patera (RIC 96a, 167, 186), Mars standing
right (RIC 134), Genius sacrificing (RIC 87), Mars advancing
(RIC 52); Caracalla (3), revs., Annona seated (RIC 195), Dea
Caelestis riding lion (RIC 130a), Fides standing (RIC 8);
Plautilla (1), rev., Plautilla and Caracalla clasping hands (RIC
361); Geta (6), revs., Minerva standing (RIC 34, 46),
Aeternitas standing (RIC 81), Nobilitas standing (RIC 13),
Geta with trophy behind (RIC 18), priestly implements (RIC
3); Elagabalus (1), rev., Victory flying (RIC 161); Severus
Alexander (2), revs., Annona standing (RIC 133), Emperor in
military dress stepping on helmet and holding reversed spear
(RIC 226); Maximinus I (6), revs., Victory advancing right (2,
RIC 22), Victory standing (RIC 23), Providentia standing
(RIC 20), Fides standing with standards (2, RIC 7A, 18A),
mainly very fine; together with miscellaneous and plated
denarii (8), fair (35)
£500-600
993
Julia Domna, denarii (10), revs., Vesta standing (RIC 587),
Juno standing and peacock (RIC 560), Hilaritas between
palms branches and two children (RIC 557), Venus seated
(RIC 388), Pudicitia seated (2, RIC 575), Venus seated (RIC
388), Venus resting on column (RIC 633), Cybele standing,
head of lion at feet (RIC 382), Venus standing (RIC 580),
mainly very fine to extremely fine (10)
£250-300

998
Antoninianii (35), of Gordian III (11, RIC 6, 63, 90, 95 (2),
143, 145, 151, 156 (3)); Philip I (6, RIC 3, 27b, 28, 32b, 34b,
38b); Trajan Decius (4, RIC 2b, 11b (2), 28b); Trebonianus
Gallus (1, RIC 34A); Volusian (1, RIC 186, scarce); Gallienus
(4, RIC 163 (2), 227 (2)); Salonina (1, RIC 13); Tacitus (2, RIC
27, 33); Probus (2, RIC 908, 911); Diocletian (3, RIC 220, 222,
232), mainly very fine, many better (35)
£400-500
999
Antoniniani (25), one gilt; late Roman folles and smaller
(42) and AE quadrantes of Claudius and Domitian, mainly
fine to very fine (69)
£150-200
1000
Folles (43), struck c. 313-317, revs., Iovi Conservatori type,
issues of Constantine I (17), mints of Thessalonica (9),
Heraclea (8); and Licinius I (26), mints of Thessalonica (12),
Heraclea (9), Nicomedia (5), mainly very fine and the majority with silvering still present (43)
£300-500
1001
Folles (42), struck c. 313-317, revs., Iovi Conservatori type,
issues of Constantine I (22), mints of Thessalonica (8),
Heraclea (10), Cyzicus (2), Nicomedia (2); and Licinius I (20),
mints of Thessalonica (9), Heraclea (9), Cyzicus (1),
Nicomedia (1), mainly very fine, some better and the majority with silvering still present (42)
£300-500
1002
Licinius I (308-324), folles (20), struck c. 313-317, revs.,
Iovi Conservatori type, including mints of Siscia (1),
Thessalonica (4), Heraclea (12), Nicomedia (3), mainly very
fine, some better and the majority with silvering still present
(20)
£200-300

994
*Julia Domna, denarius, with her son Caracalla, c. 201,
draped bust of Julia Domna right, rev., laureate and draped
bust of Caracalla right, 3.19g (RIC 544), minor porosity on
obverse field, otherwise very fine and scarce
£400-500
995
Caracalla, denarii (9); together with denarii of Geta (2) and
Elagabalus, fine to very fine (12)
£150-200
996
Orbiana, wife of Severus Alexander, denarius,
diademed bust right, rev., Concord seated left (RIC 319),
good very fine; Aquilia Severa, denarius, rev., Concord
standing left (RIC 225), about very fine (2)
£200-250
997
Antoniniani (49), of Gordian III (8, RIC 17 (2), 36, 67, 85,
91, 144, 151); Philip I (7, RIC 4, 24c, 27b (2), 35b, 49b, 62);
Philip II (1, RIC 218); Trajan Decius (4, RIC 16c, 10b, 11b,
12b); Herennius Etruscus (1, RIC 143); Valerian I (3, RIC 6,
81, 218); Postumus (3, RIC 77, 79, 89); Claudius II Gothicus
(9); Aurelian (3, RIC 154, 289, 347); Probus (3, RIC 479, 509,
911); Carinus (1); Carausius (2, RIC 100); Allectus, reduced
antoniniani or quinarii (3, RIC 22, 55 (2), one very fine);
Maximianus (1, RIC 561); together with miscellaneous and
barbarous radiates (28), mainly fair to very fine, some better
(77)
£400-600

1003
Folles (8), comprising issues of Diocletian (4), Lyons, rev.,
Quies standing; Alexandria, Heraclea (2), all revs., Genius
standing; Maximianus (3), Alexandria, Lyons, Trier, all revs.,
Genius standing; Maximinus II (1), Antioch, rev., Genius;
together with reduced folles (7) of Maximinus II (2),
Thessalonica, Cyzicus; Constantine I (3), London,
Thessalonica, Cyzicus; Licinius I (2), London, Thessalonica,
mainly about very fine or better (15)
£100-150
1004
Reduced folles (6), struck c. 313-320, all left facing busts,
revs., Iovi Conservatori type, including issues of Constantine
I (2), mint of Cyzicus; Licinius I (4), mints of Cyzicus (3) and
Nicomedia (1), mainly good very fine or better, the majority
with silvering still present (6)
£120-150
1005
Late Roman bronzes (about 238), folles and smaller,
comprising mainly issues of Constantine and family, including Constantius I; Theodora; Galeria Valeria; Constantine I;
Maximinus II; Licinius I; Constantine II, Constantius II;
Constans; Julian II; Magnentius; Valentinian I; Valens;
Gratian; Valentinian II, mainly fine to very fine (about 238)
£500-700

1006
*Valens (364-378), solidus, Antioch, diademed and
cuirassed bust right, rev., emperor standing holding Victory
on globe, 4.31g (RIC 2d), minor clip on one side, light graffiti in fields, very fine
£250-300

1007
*Valentinian I (364-375), solidus, Rome, draped, cuirassed
and diademed bust right, rev., emperor standing holding
labarum and Victory on globe, 3.79g (RIC 2), light graffiti, possibly ex-mount, clipped, about very fine
£200-250

1008
*Valentinian I, solidus, Antioch, draped, cuirassed and
diademed bust right, rev., emperor standing holding labarum
and Victory on globe, 4.09g (RIC 2a), light marks in fields,
clipped, about very fine
£250-300

1009
*Valentinian I, solidus, Antioch, draped, cuirassed and
diademed bust right, rev., emperor standing holding labarum
and Victory on globe, 4.19g (RIC 2a), knock on obverse and
reverse field, clipped, very fine
£200-250

1010
*Valentinian I, solidus, Antioch, draped, cuirassed and
diademed bust right, rev., emperor standing holding labarum
and Victory on globe, 4.27g (RIC 2a), minor marks in field, Γ
graffito on reverse, otherwise very fine
£250-300

1011
*Valentinian I, solidus, Thessalonica, draped, cuirassed
and diademed bust left holding short sceptre and mappa,
rev., emperor standing holding labarum and Victory on globe,
spurning captive kneeling left, 4.17g (RIC 3a), light marks in
field, wavy flan, clipped, otherwise fine and rare £180-220

1012
*Leo I, solidus, Thessalonica, c. 462-466, pearl-diademed,
helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right holding
spear, rev., Victory standing left, holding long cross, star on
either side, 4.29g (RIC 618; Depeyrot 59/1), some light marks
in fields, extremely fine
£300-350

1013
*Justin I (518-527), solidus, officina B, helmeted cuirassed
bust facing three-quarters to right, holding spear and shield,
rev., Victory standing left, holding staff, 4.21g (S. 55), clipped,
good very fine
£250-300
1014
Maurice Tiberius (582-602), solidus, Constantinople,
head of emperor facing, rev., angel standing holding long
cross and globus cruciger (S. 478), partially weak strike, very
fine; together with folles (4) of Justinian I (S. 158); Justin II
and Sophia (S. 369); Anonymous (2, Class B and I), mainly
fine to very fine (5)
£200-250

1015
*Michael I (811-813), with Theophilactus, miliaresion,
cross potent on four steps, rev., +MIXA HLS ΘEOFI LEECΘEΥ
bASILISRO MAIOh within triple dotted border, 2.67g (S. 1616 var;
DO 3 var; NAC 59, lot 1243, same dies), very fine £150-200

1016
*Byzantine lead seal, c. 13th century, anonymous, Virgin
orans, with nimbate bust of Christ in centre, rev., seven line
iambic verses expressing devotion to the Virgin, 25mm, good
very fine, top line of reverse inscription missing £100-150
Anonymous seals are often difficult to attribute as they may have
belonged to a public official who wished to remain anonymous, a private institution, private individual or one who wished to express
devotion to a particular holy figure. Compared to other examples, we
can certainly exclude the possibility that this seal belonged to an
institution and a more probable attribution would be to a private
individual who wanted to express special devotion to the Virgin
Mary.

END OF SALE

Conditions of Business for Buyers
1. Introduction
(a) The contractual relationship of Morton &
Eden Ltd. and Sellers with prospective Buyers
is governed by:(i) these Conditions of Business for Buyers;
(ii) the Conditions of Business for Sellers
displayed in the saleroom and available from
Morton & Eden Ltd ;
(iii) Morton & Eden Ltd.’s Authenticity
Guarantee;
(iv) any additional notices and terms printed in
the sale catalogue, in each case as amended by
any saleroom notice or auctioneer's
announcement.
(b) As auctioneer, Morton & Eden Ltd. acts as
agent for the Seller. Occasionally, Morton &
Eden Ltd. may own or have a financial interest
in a lot.
2. Definitions
"Bidder" is any person making, attempting
or considering making a bid, including
Buyers;
"Buyer" is the person who makes the highest
bid or offer accepted by the auctioneer,
including a Buyer’s principal when bidding
as agent;
"Seller" is the person offering a lot for sale,
including their agent, or executors;
“M&E” means Morton & Eden Ltd.,
auctioneers, 45 Maddox Street, London W1S
2PE, company number 4198353.
"Buyer’s Expenses" are any costs or
expenses due to Morton & Eden Ltd. from
the Buyer;
"Buyer’s Premium" is the commission
payable by the Buyer on the Hammer Price
at the rates set out in the Important
Information for Buyers;
"Hammer Price" is the highest bid for the
Property accepted by the auctioneer at the
auction or the post auction sale price;
"Purchase Price" is the Hammer Price plus
applicable Buyer’s Premium and Buyer’s
Expenses;
"Reserve Price" (where applicable) is the
minimum Hammer Price at which the Seller
has agreed to sell a lot.
The Buyer’s Premium, Buyer’s Expenses
and Hammer Price are subject to VAT,
where applicable.
3. Examination of Lots
(a) M&E’s knowledge of lots is partly
dependent on information provided by the
Seller and M&E is unable to exercise
exhaustive due diligence on each lot. Each lot
is available for examination before sale.
Bidders are responsible for carrying out
examinations and research before sale to
satisfy themselves over the condition of lots
and accuracy of descriptions.
(b) All oral and/or written information
provided to Bidders relating to lots, including
descriptions in the catalogue, condition reports
or elsewhere are statements of M&E’s opinion
and not representations of fact. Estimates may
not be relied on as a prediction of the selling
price or value of the lot and may be revised
from time to time at M&E’s absolute
discretion.

4. Exclusions and limitations of liability
to Buyers
(a) M&E shall refund the Purchase Price to
the Buyer in circumstances where it deems
that the lot is a Counterfeit, subject to the
terms of M&E’s Authenticity Guarantee.
(b) Subject to Condition 4(a), neither M&E
nor the Seller:(i) is liable for any errors or omissions in any
oral or written information provided to
Bidders by M&E, whether negligent or
otherwise;
(ii) gives any guarantee or warranty to Bidders
and any implied warranties and conditions are
excluded (save in so far as such obligations
cannot be excluded by English law), other than
the express warranties given by the Seller to
the Buyer (for which the Seller is solely
responsible) under the Conditions of Business
for Sellers;
(iii) accepts responsibility to Bidders for acts
or omissions (whether negligent or otherwise)
by M&E in connection with the conduct of
auctions or for any matter relating to the sale
of any lot.
(c) Without prejudice to Condition 4(b), any
claim against M&E and/ or the Seller by a
Bidder is limited to the Purchase Price for the
relevant lot. Neither M&E nor the Seller shall
be liable for any indirect or consequential
losses.
(d) Nothing in Condition 4 shall exclude or
limit the liability of M&E or the Seller for
death or personal injury caused by the
negligent acts or omissions of M&E or the
Seller.
5. Bidding at Auction
(a) M&E has absolute discretion to refuse
admission to the auction. Before sale,
Bidders must complete a Registration Form
and supply such information and references
as M&E requires. Bidders are personally
liable for their bid and are jointly and
severally liable with their principal, if
bidding as agent (in which case M&E’s prior
and express consent must be obtained).
(b) M&E advises Bidders to attend the
auction, but M&E will endeavour to execute
absentee written bids provided that they are,
in M&E’s opinion, received in sufficient
time and in legible form.
(c) When available, written and telephone
bidding is offered as a free service at the
Bidder’s risk and subject to M&E’s other
commitments; M&E is therefore not liable
for failure to execute such bids. Telephone
bidding may be recorded.
6. Import, Export and Copyright
Restrictions
M&E and the Seller make no representations
or warranties as to whether any lot is subject
to import, export or copyright restrictions. It
is the Buyer's sole responsibility to obtain
any copyright clearance or any necessary
import, export or other licence required by
law, including licenses required under the
Convention on the International Trade in
Endangered Species (CITES).

7. Conduct of the Auction
(a) The auctioneer has discretion to refuse
bids, withdraw or re-offer lots for sale
(including after the fall of the hammer) if
(s)he believes that there may be an error or
dispute, and may also take such other action
as (s)he reasonably deems necessary.
(b) The auctioneer will commence and
advance the bidding in such increments as
(s)he considers appropriate and is entitled to
place bids on the Seller’s behalf up to the
Reserve Price for the lot, where applicable.
(c) Subject to Condition 7(a), the contract
between the Buyer and the Seller is
concluded on the striking of the auctioneer's
hammer.
(d) Any post-auction sale of lots shall
incorporate these Conditions of Business.
8. Payment and Collection
(a) Unless otherwise agreed in advance,
payment of the Purchase Price is due in
pounds sterling immediately after the auction
(the "Payment Date").
(b) Title in a lot will not pass to the Buyer
until M&E has received the Purchase Price in
cleared funds. M&E will generally not
release a lot to a Buyer before payment.
Earlier release shall not affect passing of title
or the Buyer's obligation to pay the Purchase
Price, as above.
(c) The refusal of any licence or permit
required by law, as outlined in Condition 6,
shall not affect the Buyer’s obligation to pay
for the lot, as per Condition 8(a).
(d) The Buyer must arrange collection of lots
within 10 working days of the auction.
Purchased lots are at the Buyer's risk from
the earlier of (i) collection or (ii) 10 working
days after the auction. Until risk passes,
M&E will compensate the Buyer for any loss
or damage to the lot up to a maximum of the
Purchase Price actually paid by the Buyer.
M&E’s assumption of risk is subject to the
exclusions detailed in Condition 5(d) of the
Conditions of Business for Sellers.
(e) All packing and handling of lots is at the
Buyer's risk. M&E will not be liable for any
acts or omissions of third party packers or
shippers.
9. Remedies for non-payment
Without prejudice to any rights that the
Seller may have, if the Buyer without prior
agreement fails to make payment for the lot
within 5 working days of the auction, M&E
may in its sole discretion exercise 1 or more
of the following remedies:(a) store the lot at its premises or elsewhere
at the Buyer’s sole risk and expense;
(b) cancel the sale of the lot;
(c) set off any amounts owed to the Buyer by
M&E against any amounts owed to M&E by
the Buyer for the lot;

(d) reject future bids from the Buyer;
(e) charge interest at 8% per annum above
Lloyds TSB Bank plc Base Rate from the
Payment Date to the date that the Purchase
Price is received in cleared funds;
(f) re-sell the lot by auction or privately, with
estimates and reserves at M&E’s discretion,
in which case the Buyer will be liable for any
shortfall between the original Purchase Price
and the amount achieved on re-sale,
including all costs incurred in such re-sale;
(g) Exercise a lien over any Buyer’s Property
in M&E’s possession, applying the sale
proceeds to any amounts owed by the Buyer
to M&E. M&E shall give the Buyer 14 days
written notice before exercising such lien;
(h) commence legal proceedings to recover
the Purchase Price for the lot, plus interest
and legal costs;
(i) disclose the Buyer’s details to the Seller
to enable the Seller to commence legal
proceedings.

10. Failure to collect purchases
(a) If the Buyer pays the Purchase Price but
does not collect the lot within 20 working
days of the auction, the lot will be stored at
the Buyer's expense and risk at M&E’s
premises or in independent storage.
(b) If a lot is paid for but uncollected within
6 months of the auction, following 60 days
written notice to the Buyer, M&E will re-sell
the lot by auction or privately, with estimates
and reserves at M&E’s discretion. The sale
proceeds, less all M&E’s costs, will be
forfeited unless collected by the Buyer
within 2 years of the original auction.
11. Data Protection
(a) M&E will use information supplied by
Bidders or otherwise obtained lawfully by
M&E for the provision of auction related
services, client administration, marketing and
as otherwise required by law.
(b) By agreeing to these Conditions of
Business, the Bidder agrees to the processing
of their personal information and to the
disclosure of such information to third

parties world-wide for the purposes outlined in
Condition 11(a) and to Sellers as per
Condition 9(i).
12. Miscellaneous
(a) All images of lots, catalogue descriptions
and all other materials produced by M&E are
the copyright of M&E.
(b) These Conditions of Business are not
assignable by any Buyer without M&E’s
prior written consent, but are binding on
Bidders' successors, assigns and
representatives.
(c) The materials listed in Condition 1(a) set
out the entire agreement between the parties.
(d) If any part of these Conditions of Business
be held unenforceable, the remaining parts
shall remain in full force and effect.
(e) These Conditions of Business shall be
interpreted in accordance with English Law,
under the exclusive jurisdiction of the
English Courts, in favour of M&E.

Morton & Eden Ltd.’s Authenticity Guarantee
If Morton & Eden Ltd. sells an item of
Property which is later shown to be a
“Counterfeit”, subject to the terms below
Morton & Eden Ltd. will rescind the sale and
refund the Buyer the total amount paid by
the Buyer to Morton & Eden Ltd. for that
Property, up to a maximum of the Purchase
Price.
The Guarantee lasts for two (2) years after
the date of the relevant auction, is for the
benefit of the Buyer only and is nontransferable.
“Counterfeit” means an item of Property
that in Morton & Eden Ltd.’s reasonable
opinion is an imitation created with the intent
to deceive over the authorship, origin, date,
age, period, culture or source, where the
correct description of such matters is not
included in the catalogue description for the
Property.
Property shall not be considered Counterfeit
solely because of any damage and/or
restoration and/or modification work
(including, but not limited to, traces of
mounting, tooling or repatinating).
Please note that this Guarantee does not apply
if either:-

(i) the catalogue description was in
accordance with the generally accepted
opinions of scholars and experts at the date of
the sale, or the catalogue description indicated
that there was a conflict of such opinions; or
(ii) the only method of establishing at the date
of the sale that the item was a Counterfeit
would have been by means of processes not
then generally available or accepted,
unreasonably expensive or impractical; or
likely to have caused damage to or loss in
value to the Property (in Morton & Eden
Ltd.’s reasonable opinion); or
(iii) there has been no material loss in value of
the Property from its value had it accorded
with its catalogue description.
To claim under this Guarantee, the Buyer
must:(i) notify Morton & Eden Ltd. in writing
within one (1) month of receiving any
information that causes the Buyer to
question the authenticity or attribution of the
Property, specifying the lot number,

date of the auction at which it was
purchased and the reasons why it is believed to
be Counterfeit; and
(ii) return the Property to Morton
& Eden Ltd. in the same condition as at the
date of sale and be able to transfer good title in
the Property, free from any third party claims
arising after the date of the sale.
Morton & Eden Ltd. has discretion to waive
any of the above requirements. Morton &
Eden Ltd. may require the Buyer to obtain at
the Buyer's cost the reports of two
independent and recognised experts in the
relevant field and acceptable to Morton &
Eden Ltd. Morton & Eden Ltd. shall not be
bound by any reports produced by the Buyer,
and reserves the right to seek additional
expert advice at its own expense. In the
event Morton & Eden Ltd. decides to rescind
the sale under this Guarantee, it may refund
to the Buyer the reasonable costs of up to
two mutually approved independent expert
reports, provided always that the costs of
such reports have been approved in advance
and in writing by Morton & Eden Ltd.

ABSENTEE BID FORM
in association with

Sale Title:
Coins, Banknotes and
Historical Medals

(please print clearly or type)

Name
Address

Date:
13-14 November 2012
Please mail or fax to:
Morton & Eden Ltd.
45 Maddox Street
London W1S 2PE
Fax: +44 (0)20 7495 6325
Important
Please bid on my behalf at the above sale for
the following Lot(s) up to the hammer price(s)
mentioned below. These bids are to be
executed as cheaply as is permitted by other
bids or reserves and in an amount up to but not
exceeding the specified amount. The
auctioneer may open the bidding on any lot by
placing a bid on behalf of the seller. The
auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the
seller up to the amount of the reserve by
placing responsive or consecutive bids for a lot.

Postcode
Telephone/Home

Business

Fax

VAT No.

Email
Signed

Date

Card type (Visa, Mastercard, Debit)
Card Number
Cardholder Name
Expiry Date

Issue No. (debit cards only)

Security Code (last 3 digits on back of card)
Billing Address (if different from above)

I agree to be bound by Morton & Eden’s
Conditions of Business. If any bid is successful, I
agree to pay a buyer’s premium on the hammer
price at the rate stated in the front of the
catalogue and any VAT, or amounts in lieu of
VAT, which may be due on the buyer’s premium
and the hammer price.

Cardholder Signature (By signing this you are
authorising payment for this sale)

Payment Instructions:

Lot No

If you wish Morton & Eden to ship your purchases, please tick ഋ
Lot Description

£ Bid Price

Sterling Cash
Subject to statutory limits
Cheque or Banker’s Draft
Drawn on a recognised UK bank.
Foreign cheques will not be accepted.
Credit/Debit Card
All credit and non-UK debit card payments are
subject to a surcharge of 2%.
Bank Transfer

ª

Lot No

Lot Description

£ Bid Price

Lot No

Lot Description

£ Bid Price

